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ABBREVIATIONS




 




BY the number of more or less

imperfect words, that can be not much less than three hundred thousand in these

volumes, very great saving, of space was expected. Caution was given me, in the

Genealog. Reg. XII. 362 against the woeful disfiguring that would follow, if

the specimen, offered by the publishers to attract subscribers, were to be

taken for a sample. As most of these curtailments were common however in

similar works, I dared to adhere to the plan, which has not, perhaps, repelled

a dozen patrons; and even enlarged my list by addition of one that would occur

about two thousand limes. The word freeman, or freemen, may be seen, in its new

shape, freem. without offence, I hope, to the taste of any subscriber. Familiar

to all readers must be the short form given to our names of the months, nine in

twelve, only May, June, and July having their whole beauty; and yet of these

nine words the recurrence would probably show the mutilations on my pages to be

fifteen or twenty thousand. Titles are always permitted even in other books to

appear in brief, as Gov. or Esq. and when rep. may stand for representative,

most who turn over a dictionary of this sort will approve the economy. It may

happen that, by the accident of the printer's type, or my own carelessness,

some word may be abbreviated that had better been printed in full, yet I

submit, that the page will be seldom disfigured by such liberty, and probably

the reader would not change more than once in five hundred examples. Confusion

will not be caused so often as that, I hope; but if a pause be necessary, we

all feel the same thing in turning to an English dictionary for definition of

words only. Nobody reads continuously from page to page, even in the affluent

vocabulary of Johnson; and when a sincere desire to verify a genealogy, or

ascertain a special relationship, is felt, the time will not be grudgingly

reckoned, if a sentence be not printed out in every word, but with one third or

more of those words curtailed. In the following list every word thus abbrev.

may not be found, because the shortening may by a judicious reader be referred

to: class comprising many, as the adverbial terminations, ly, bly, wanting

after casi. And honora.; or the perfect tense or participles of verbs, ed; or

in substantives, er and ent.; or in either part of speech, ensu. mak. preced.

and tak. without ing or en. For many having, different meanings, as ch. for

child, or children, or church; d. for death, died, or daughter; gr. for grand,

great, grant, or graduate; mo. for mother or month, the one intended may be

trusted to the student's sagacity.




 




a. = about.                       easi.

= easily.




abbrev. = abbreviation or ted           educ.

= education or ted.




acc. = according to.                 Eng.

= England.




acco. = account.               eno.

= enough.




accu. = accurate.               ens.

= ensign.




adj. = adjoining.               ensu.

= ensuing.




adm. = admission or admitted.         est.

= estate.




admin. = administration or tor.        establ.

= establishment.




aft. = after.                       exc.

= except.




alleg. = allegance.                     f.

= father.




ano. = another.                        fam.

= family.




approx. = approximately.         fidel.

= fidelity.




ar. co. = artillery company.       foll.

= following or ed.




ascert. = ascertain or ained.              freem.

= freeman or en.




b. = born or birth.                   giv.

= given or giving




bapt. = baptized or sm.                   gr.

= grand, great, grant or graduate.




bec. = because or became.        bef.

= before.




gr.f. = grandfather.                  bot.

= bought or bottom.




gr.mo. = grandmother                    br.

= brother.




gr.s. = grandson.                     bur.

= buried.




hers.= herself                          capt.

= captain, captured, or ivity.




H. C. = Harvard College.          catal.

= catalogue.




hims. = himself.               ch.

= child, children, or church.




Hist. = History.                       clk.

= clerk.




hist. = historian.               Co.

= County.




hon. = honorable.                   Col.

= Colony or Colonel.




honor. = honorary.                  Coll.

= College or Collections.




honora. = honorably.               comp.

= company.




ign. = ignorant.                       confer.

= conferred.




Ind. = Indians.                        conject.

= conjecture.




inf. = infant or informed.         cont.

= continued.




inhab. = inhabitant.                  contr.

= contract.




inq. = inquiry.                          corp.

= corporal.




cins. = insert.                          couns.

= counsellor.




inv. = inventory.               cous.

= cousin.




judic. = judicial or judicious.             coven.

= covenant.




k. = killed or king.                    ct.

= court.




kn. = known.                          d.

= died, death, or daughter.




ld. = land.                        Dart.

= Dartmouth College.




lieut. = lieutenant.                    deac.

= deacon.




liv. = lived or ing.                    decis.

= decision.




m. = married or age.                degr.

= degree.




maj. = major.                          devis.

= devised.




mak. = making.                       discip.

= discipline.




ment. = mentioned.                 div.

= division or divided.




milit. = military.                docum.

= document.




min. = minister.                       ds.

= deaths or daughters.




mo. = mother or month.                 nam.

= named.




scatt. = scattering or ed.                   N.

E. = New England.




sec. = second.                         not.

= noted.




serb. = sergeant.               o.

= oath.




sett. = settlers or settler.                   O.

E. = Old England.




serv. = service or servant          offic.

= official.




sev. = several.                          oft.

= often.




sh. = share or ship                   ord.

= ordained.




sis. = sister.                      orig.

= origin.




spell. = spelling or ed.                     peo.

= people.




surg. = surgeon.               petitn.

= petition.




sw. = swear or swore.               preced.

= preceding.




syl. = syllable.                          pro.

= probate or proved.




tak. = taken.                            prob.

= probable or ly.




tho. = though.                         prop.

= property.




thot. = thought.                       propound.

= propounded.




thro. = through.                      propr.

= proprietors or proprietor.




transcr. = transcribed.                     provis.

= provision.




unit. = uniting or ed.                pub.

= public.




unm. = unmarried.    R            at.

= rated.




var. = various or variation.        rec.

= record.




w. = wife.                        rep.

= report or representative.




wh.= who or which.                 repud.

= repudiated.




wks. = weeks.                          respectiv.=

respectively.




wid. = widow.                         s.

= son or sons.




yr. = year.   




 


















K




 




KATES. See Cates.




 




KATHERICK. See Carthrick.




 




KEAIS, SAMUEL, New Hampsh. m. 4 Feb. 1696, Mary, wid. of John Hoddy, had

Samuel, b. 11 Apr. 1697; and William, 27 Aug. 1699.




 




KEATS, RICHARD, Boston 1677, bricklayer.




 




KEAYNE, BENJAMIN, Boston 1638, only s. of Robert, b. in London, came with

his f. when his age was rat. perhaps two or more yrs. too low, freem. 6 Sept.

1639, ar. co. 1638, m. bef. 9 June 1639, Sarah, d. of Gov. Thomas Dudley, had

only ch. Ann; liv. some short time at Lynn, was a maj. went home, in disgust

with his w. a 1645, and repud. her; d. 1668. She had been disciplin. Nov. 1646

for irreg. prophesy. and was excom. in Oct. 1647, and sadly degrad. but was

made the w. of one Pacey. Ann, wh. was well provid. for in will of gr.f. K.

mak. the chief gent. here to assist his w. "to dispose of her for her

future educ. unto some such wise and godly mistress or fam. where she may have

her carnal disposition most of all subdu. and reform. by strict discipline; and

also that they would show like care and assist. in seasona. time to provide

some fit and godly match, proportiona. to her est. and condit. that she may

live comforta. and be fit to do good in her place, and not to suffer her to be

circumvent. or to cast away hers. upon some swagger. gent. or other, that will

look more after the enjoy. what she hath, than live in the fear of God, and

true love to her," m. 11 Dec. 1657, Edward Lane, a merch. from London,

and, next, to Nicholas Paige; but she seems ill to have repaid the pious care

of her gr.f. and a. 30 June 1704. Her gr.f. took care, that her mo. "Sarah

Dudley, now Sarah Pacey, may have no part" of the prop. thus giv. to the

d. The unhappy w. of K. d. Nov. 1659. See Winthrop I. 314 and II. 4. JOHN,

Hingham, d. 14 Jan. 1650, of wh. no more is kn. but that his name appears

sometimes Cane. ROBERT, Boston, merch. of the Merch. Taylors' comp. of London,

came in the Defence, 1635, aged 40, with w. Ann, 38; and s. Benjamin, 16;

perhaps, however, some of these yrs. are designedly wrong. In 1624 he had been

one of the Undertakers, wh. encourag. the Plymouth Pilgrims, and of his pub.

spirit no doubt can be felt by any wh. reads his will, begun 1 Aug. 1653, and

for some yrs. extend. of h. a very short abstr. is seen in Geneal. Reg. VI. 89

and 152. He was freem. 25 May 1636, rep. 1638 and 9, one of the found. of ar.

co. hav. been "train. up in milit. discip. from his younger yrs." in

London Artill.; d. 23 Mar. 1656, and his wid. m. 16 Oct. 1660, Samuel Cole.

WILLIAM, Boston, had w. Agnes, wh. join. the ch. 31 May 1646.




 




KEBY, or KEBBY. See Kibby.




 




KEDALL, KEDELL, or KEEDELL, is a strange name of two maids that m. very

reput. at Watertown, viz. Mary, 11 Jan. 1655, Thomas Whitney; and Bethia, 3

Nov. 1666, Theophilus Phillips; and long and large inq. has been foil. as to

their origin.




 




KEDEN, BENJAMIN, Boston 1661, serv. of Rice Jones.




 




KEELER, JOHN, Norwalk, s. of Ralph, m. 18 June 1678, Mehitable, d. of John

Rockwell, had Elizabeth b. 19 Mar. 1679; John, 26 Dec. 1682; and, perhaps,

others; was rep. 1698. RALPH, Hartford, had a lot in 1640, tho. not orig.

propr. there had Rebecca, b. 9 Feb. 1651; and Elizabeth wh. may have been b. at

Norwalk; beside an elder d. wh. m. Thomas Moorhouse, wh. was not nam. in the

will of 20 Aug. 1672, when he calls his age 59 yrs. and the Ct. of pro.

correct. the oversight in her favor. With the first sett. of Norwalk he plant.

there, was freem. 1668, had John, Ralph, Samuel, and Jonah, wh. d. 1676; and d.

1672, betw. 20 Aug. and 10 Sept. He had m. Sarah, wid. of Henry Whelpley.

RALPH, Norwalk, perhaps the eldest 8. of the preced. freem. 1675, had Sarah,

wh. m. 7 Dec. 1702, Nathan Olmstead, as may be guess. from Hall, 194. Prob. he

had other ch. SAMUEL, Norwalk, br. of the preced. was in the gr. Narragansett

fight, 19 Dec. 1675, m. 10 Mar. 1682, Sarah, d. of Mark Sension, or St. John,

had Samuel; and prob. more; was rep. 1701. WALTER, Norwalk 1651, perhaps a

nonentity.




 




KEELEY, or KEILEY, EDWARD, New Haven, a propr. in 1685, may be he, wh. came

from London, 1635, in the Hopewell, Capt. Bundocke, aged 14. In his will, of 27

Sept. 1690, is nam. no w. nor ch. but legacies of his small prop. are seen to

Nathan Andrews and two others.




 




KEEN, or KEAN, ARTHUR, Boston, d. Mar. or Apr. 1687, his will being of 21

Mar. in that yr. pro. 14 Apr. foll. It ment. w. Jane, to wh. he gave all his

est. for her life; s. John and d. Sarah Pierce, wh. was w. of William, m. 13

July 1666, equal sh. of remainder. JAMES, Braintree 1645, was capt. JOHN,

Boston 1662, mariner, and in few yrs. innholder, may be that passeng. in the

Confidence from Southampton, 1638, aged 17, with Martha, 60, wh. may have been

his mo. Elizabeth Martha, Josias, and Sarah, prob. his br. and sis. JOSIAH,

Duxbury, m. Hannah, d. of John Dingley, had John, b. 1661; Josiah; Matthew; and

Hannah. The last m. 1695, Isaac Oldham of Scituate. WILLIAM, Salem 1638, of wh.

Felt says, he had in that yr. a gr. of ld. and nobody else tells any thing.




 




KEENY, KENY, or KEENEY, ALEXANDER, Wethersfield, freem. 1667, d. 1680,

leav. Alexander, 18; Thomas, and Sarah, tw. 16; Joseph, 14; Lydia, 11;

Ebenezer, 8; and Richard, 6. His wid. Alice d. 1683. JOHN, New London, s. of

William, freem. 1670, m. Oct. 1661, Sarah, d. of William Douglas, had Susanna,

b. Sept. 1662; John, William, and Hannah. WILLIAM, Gloucester, by w. Agnes had

Susanna; Mary; and John, b. a 1640; rem. to New London a. 1651; in 1662 was

aged a. 61, and his w. 63; he d. 1675. Susanna m. Ralph Parker; and Mary m.

Samuel Beebe. This name is not bec. Kinne.




 




KEEP, JOHN, Springfield 1660, freem. 1669, m. 31 Dec. 1663, Sarah Leonard,

had Sarah, b. 1666; Elizabeth 1668, d. young; Samuel, 1670; Hannah, 1673; and

Jabez, wh. was, with his mo. tak. by the Ind. 20 Mar. 1676, when the £ was k.

as were the mo. and ch. soon after. The Commander of the forces on Conn. riv.

Maj. Savage, in despatch of 28 Mar. tells the story. SAMUEL, Springfield, s. of

the preced. m. 1696, Sarah Colton, had twelve ch.




KEESE, JOHN, Portsmouth, R. I. m. 18 Sept. 1682, Ann, d. of Shadrach

Manton, had Alice, b. Aug. 1683; William, 26 Oct. 1685; Patience, 27 June 1690;

John, 14 Mar. 1693; Shadrach, 5 Oct. 1695; Ann, 26 Oct. 1698; and he d. 10 Dec.

1700.




 




KERT, FRANCIS, Northampton, had come from the E. part of the Col. on serv.

in Philip's war, was at the Falls fight, 19 May 1676; m. Hannah, d. of John

French, had Francis, John, and, perhaps, Thomas.




 




KEETCH, JOHN, Boston, by w. Hannah had Mary, wh. d. 1 Jan. 1656, says the

rec.




 




KEISAR. See Keysar.




 




KEITH, JAMES, first min. of Bridgewater, bred at one of the coll. in

Aberdeen, came a. 1662, was ord. early in 1664, when he was under 21 yrs. a. 23

July 1719, in 76th yr. In the solemn induct. a part was born by Rev. Increase

Mather, perhaps the youngest min. in the assemb.; yet in the Magn. III. 4, with

heedlessness, strange even in Cotton Mather, his third classis, "of such

MIN. as came over to N. E. after the reestabl. of the Episc. ch. gov." in

Eng. among all the veterans is crowd. in our Keith; wh. might be less, could

not be more than 18 yrs. Ever honor. should be his name for oppos. to the

design of putting to d. the child of king Philip. His first w. was Susanna,

prob. d. of deac. Samuel Edson, and his sec. 1707, was Mary Williams of

Taunton, wid. of Thomas; and all his ch. were by the first. Of one d. as I

presume, the m. is found at Taunton in the rec. of Jonathan Howard and Susanna

K. 8 Jan. 1689. Progeny of his s. James, Joseph, Samuel, Timothy, John, and

Josiah, is scatt. thro. most of the U. S. At Bridgewater alone in 1810, this

name count. 200. Of his ds. Margaret m. a Hunt; and Mary m. Ephraim Howard.

JAMES, Bridgewater, s. of the preced. by w. Mary had James, b. 1696; Mary,

1698; Gershom, 1701; Israel, 1703; Faithful, 1704; Esther, 1707; Jane, 1709;

and Simeon, 1712; rem. to Mendon 1719. JOHN, Bridgewater, br. of the preced. m.

1711, Hannah, d. of Samuel Washburn, had John, b. 1712; James, 1716; Israel,

1719; Hannah, 1721; Kezia, 172.3; Daniel, 1725; Susanna, 1727; Zephaniah, 1730;

Joseph; and Mary; and d. 1761. His wid. d. 1766. JOSEPH, Bridgewater, br. of

the preced. m. Elizabeth d. of Edward Fobes, had Ann, b. 1695; Susanna, 1697;

Joseph, 1699; Jemima, 1701; Eleazer, 1703; Abigail, 1705; Ephraim, 1707;

Ichabod, 1709; Martha, 1711; Mary, 1713; and Elizabeth 1716; was rep. 1726, and

made his will 1730; and his wid. made hers 1759. JOSIAH, Bridgewater, br. of

the preced. m. 1703, Mary, d. of Samuel Lothrop, had Margaret, b. 1704; Joseph,

1706; William, 1708; Mark, 1710; Sarah, 1712; Mary, 1714; Daniel, 1716; Jane;

Silence; and Phebe; and rem.to Easton. SAMUEL, Bridgewater, br. of the preced.

m. 1703, Bethia, d. of Edward Fobes, had Constant, b. 1703; Amos, 1705; Samuel,

1707; Bethia, 1710; Susanna, 1714; Ebenezer, 1716; Robert, 1718; Jane, 1720;

and Benjamin, 1723, and d. 1750. TIMOTHY, Bridgewater, br. of the preced. m.

1710, Hannah, d. of Edward Fobes, had Timothy, b. 1711; Abiah, 1712; Nathan,

1714; and Hannah, 1718. His w. d. 1765; and he d. 1767, in 83d yr. says

Mitchell, from whose work all of this fam. is tak. Four at Harv. and three at

the other N. E. coll. had been gr. in 1829.




 




KELLEN, KILLIN, or KELLING, JAMES, Charlestown, m. 12 Dec. 1679, Hannah

Trarice, perhaps d. of John, had James, b. 10 May foll. Samuel, 1 Oct. 1682;

and Margaret, 25 Oct. 1684.




 




KELLOGG, DANIEL, Norwalk 1655, by first w. wh. is unkn. to us, bad Mary, b.

1663, wh. m. 1680, Joseph Platt of Milford; and Rachel, Feb. 1664, wh. m. Dec.

1684, Abraham Nichols; and he m. 1665, Bridget, d. of John Bouton, as sec. w.

had Sarah, Feb. 1666, wh. m. not, as oft. said Daniel Brinsmead, but Caleb

Nichols the sec.; Elizabeth Aug. 1668 (but I find confus. in Hall, 187), wh. d.

young; Daniel, 7 May 1671; Samuel, Feb. 1674; Lydia, Apr.1676; Benjamin and

Joseph, tw. Mar. 1678, of wh. Benjamin d. bef. Nov. 1703; was rep. 1670, and

six of seven yrs. aft.; and d. 1688. DANIEL, Norwalk, eldest s. of the preced.

had Daniel, b. 7 Mar. 1691; John, a 1701; Benjamin, 1704; Joanna, 1706; and

Eliasaph, July 1709; and the f. d. that yr. Whetlier he had more than one w. or

wh. was mo. of his ch. I find not. JOSEPH, Farmington, weaver, freem. 1654, had

Elizabeth b. 3 Mar. 1651; Joseph, 11 Aug. 1653; Nathaniel, bapt. 29 Oct. 1654;

wh. all d. young; John, bapt. 28, not. as print. in Geneal. Reg. XIV. 126, mak.

it Monday, 29 Dec. 1656; and Martin; rem. 1659 to Boston, had Edward, b. 1 Oct.

1660, but next yr. sold his prop. in B. and went to Hadley; where his first w.

Joanna d. 14 Sept. 1666, and he m. 9 May foll. Abigail, d. of Stephen Terry.

Beside these ch. he had Samuel, 28 Sept. 1662; Joanna, 8 Dec. 1664, wh. m. 29

Nov. 1683, John Smith of H.; and Sarah, 27 Aug. 1666; all by first; and by sec.

w. had Stephen, 9 Apr. 1668; Nathaniel, 8 Oct. 1669; Abigail, 9 Oct. 1671;

Elizabeth Oct. 1673; Prudence, 14 Oct. 1675; Ebenezer, 22 Nov. 1677; Jonathan,

25 Dec. 1679; Daniel, 23 Mar. 1682, d. in 2 yrs.; Joseph, 12 May 1684; Daniel,

again, 10 June 1686 and Ephraim, 1687, d. young. All the ds. were m. In the

Falls fight he was a lieut. and command. the men of H. He d. 1707, then hav. of

the twenty, fourteen adult ch. As they scatt. so much, I give the places of

resid. of most of the eleven s. John, wh. had ten ch. by two ws. liv. at

Hadley; Martin was at Hatfield, and Deerfield; Edward had nine ch. b. at

Hadley, and then rem. to Brookfield; Samuel, sett. at Hartford, had nine ch.;

Stephen, in Westfield, had eleven ch.; Nathaniel, at Hadley and Amherst, had

eight or nine ch.; Ebenezer, and Jonathan sett. at Colchester; Joseph, wh. had

no ch. and d. 9 Sept. 1724, was at Hatfield. Ano. JOSEPH, call. jr. was at

Hadley in 1678, old eno. to take o. of fidel. in Feb. 1679. JOSEPH, Norwalk, s.

of the first Daniel, m. 25 Nov. 1702, Sarah, d. of John Plum of Milford, had

Elizabeth b. 5 Oct. 1703; Sarah, 5 Apr. 1706; Joseph, 26 Sept. 1707; Rachel, 15

July 1710; Hannah, 1 Aug. 1712; and his w. d. 17 Aug. foll. but the same page

of Hall, in the next line, says he m. Mary, wid. of Andrew Lyon, on 17 Aug.

1712, nh. must be a mistake for; 10 Oct. and this was less than eight wks. aft.

d. of first w.; and had David, 28 Sept. 1715; and Benjamin, 26 Sept. 1717; and

d. a. 1721. MARTIN, Hatfield, s. of the first Joseph, m. 10 Dec. 1684, Ann, d.

of Samuel Hinsdale, had Martin, b. 26 Oct. 1686; and Ann, 14 July 1689; by sec.

w. Sarah, d. of the first John Dickinson of Hadley, wid. of Samuel Lane, had

Joseph, 8 Nov. 1691; Joanna, 8 Feb. 1693; Rebecca, 22 Dec. 1695; and Jonathan,

17 Dec. 1698. He, with ch. Martin, Joseph, Joanna, and Rebecca, were tak. 29

Feb. 1704, by the Fr. and Ind. when they destroy. Deerfield (where he had liv.

some yrs.) and carr. to Canada, and long kept. prison. but all came back, exc.

Joanna, wh. m. an Lnd. ch. and bore him childr. NATHANIEL, Farmington 1653,

prob. br. of Joseph, had been one of the sett. at Hartford 1640, tho. not orig.

propr. had, w. Elizabeth but no ch. and d. aft. short resid. at F. From his

will of 4 June 1657, giv. all his ho. and lds. at F. to w. for life, and aft.

to his br. John K. and two m. sis. all dwel. in O. E. and order, that br. and

sis. shall pay cous. i. e. neph. Joseph╒s three ch. £6. &c. my corresp.

infer. as most sound. he might, that the fam. had an Eng. origin, rather than a

Scotch one. This would correct the suggest. in Geneal. Reg. XII. 199, repeat.

in XIV. 126. Even without inq. as to first com. we kn. that within the bounds

of N. E. at the date of that will there could not be one Scottish family in two

thousand. However, in the same Vol. XIV. 377, a more reasona. tradit. is offer.

that the fam. was from Isle of Wight.  NATHANIEL, Hadley, s. of Joseph of

the same, m. 28 June 1692, Sarah, d. of Samuel Boltwood, had Nathaniel, b. 22

Sept. 1693; Eleazer, 31 May 1695; Ezekiel, 15 Apr. 1697; Samuel, 4 Apr. 1699;

Sarah, 12 Mar. 1701; Abigail, 19 Mar. 1703; Mary, 9 Mar. 1706; Ephraim, 2 Aug.

1709; and perhaps Experience; rem. to Amherst, and d. 30 Oct. 1750. SAMUEL,

Hatfield, perhaps br. of first Joseph, m. 24 Nov. 1664, Sarah, wid. of

Nathaniel Guno, a. of Robert Day, had Samuel, b. 1669; Nathaniel, 1671;

Ebenezer, 1674; and Joseph, 1676, wh. was k. with his mo. 19 Sept. 1677 by the

Ind. wh. carr. young Samuel off to Canada, whence he came back. He m. 1679,

Sarah Root of Westfield, had John, b. 1680; and Thomas, 1681; nh. both d. at H.

unm. over 70 yrs. of age; and Sarah, 1684. The elder s. Nathaniel, and Ebenezer

sett. at Colchester, and perhaps, Samuel too. SAMUEL, Hartford, s. perhaps, of

Joseph the first, m. 22 Sept. 1687, Sarah, d. of John Merrill, had Samuel, b.

1688; Margaret, Jan. 1690; Abraham, 1692; John, 16 Dec. 1694; Isaac, Jan. 1697;

Jacob, 17 Apr. 1699; Benjamin, 1 Jan. 1702; Joseph, 13 Apr. 1703; and Daniel,

Apr. 1706; was deac. and d. 1717. SAMUEL, Norwalk, s. of the first Daniel, m. 6

Sept. 1704, Sarah, d. of John Platt, had Sarah, b. 26 Sept. 1705; Samuel, 23

Dec. 1706; Mary, 29 Jan. or June 1709; Martin, 23 Mar. 1711; Abigail, 19 Jan.

1713; Lydia, 30 Oct. 1715; Gideon, 5 Dec. 1717; and Epenetus, 26 June 1719.

STEPHEN, Westfield, s. of Joseph of Hadley, by w. Lydia had Lydia, b. 24 Jan.

1697; Moses, 26 Oct. 1700, d. young; Abigail, 27 Dec. 1702; Daniel, 16 Dec.

1704; Ephraim, 2 July 1707; Mercy, 30 Oct. 1709; Noah, 13 Feb. 1712; Silas, 7

Apr. 1714; Amos, 13 Sept. 1716; and d. 5 June 1722. Twenty of this name had, in

1829, been gr. at the N. E. coll. Large acco. of the descend. of Silas, fifth

s. of Stephen bef. ment. wh. was the fifth s. of Joseph the first, may be seen

in Geneal. Reg. XII. 202-6.




 




KELLOND, THOMAS, Boston, merch. recent. from Eng. had warrant, in May 1661,

from our Gov. Endicot, for pursuit that was fruitless of the regicides, Whalley

and Goffe; m. Abigail, d. of Capt. Thomas Hawkins, wid. of Samuel Moore, had

Susanna, b. 21 Oct. 1665; John, 2 June 1667, d. young; John, again, 13 Feb.

1669, d. young; Thomas, 18 July 1670, d. young; Samuel, 11 Sept. 1671;

Elizabeth 14 Aug. 1673; Thomas, again, 29 Aug. 1674; John, again, 15 June 1678;

and Richard, 26 Sept. 1681; d. 12 July 1686, and his wid. m. third h. Hon. John

Foster, wh. she outliv. 2 Mass. Hist. Coll. VIII. 68,105 ; Hutch. 1. 243, 330;

and Hutch. Coll. 334, where is the very curious docum. call. their return.

THOMAS, Boston, by w. Elizabeth had Elizabeth b. 6 Aug. 1687, d. soon;

Elizabeth again, 5 Dec. 1689; Mary, 4 July 1697; and Thomas, 4 Mar. 1699.




 




KELLY, ABEL; Salem, freem. 2 June 1641, rem. to where I kn. not. BENJAMIN,

a freem. of Mass. 1669, I can assign to no town with confid. DAVID, Boston, by

w. Elizabeth had David, b. 18 Dec. 1647; and Samuel, 1653, and ano. Samuel, 9

Oct. 1657. He d. 1662, and his wid. Elizabeth had admin. the childr. being

refer. to. She m. 4 Aug. 1663, Robert Smith. DAVID, Portsmouth, and Newbury,

mariner, was, prob. s. of the preced. HENRY, Lancaster, was freem. 1668, if the

printer have not mistak. the name, that, perhaps, was intend. for Kerley. JOHN,

Newbury, among the first sett. came, says Coffin, from Newbury in Berks, 1635,

had Sarah, b. 12 Feb. 1641; and John, 2 July 1642, d. 28 Dec. 1644. JOHN,

Newbury, only s. of the preced. m. 25 May 1663, Sarah, d. of Richard Knight,

had Richard, b. 28 Feb. 1666; John, 17 June 1668; Sarah, 1 Sept. 1670; Abiel,

12 Dec. 1672; Rebecca, 15 May 1675; Mary, 24 May 1678; Jonathan, 20 Mar. 1681;

Joseph, 1 Dec. 1683; and Hannah, 17 Nov. 1686. He was freem. 1669, and d. 21

Mar. 1718. His s. John by his sec. w. Elizabeth Emery, beside seven other ch.

had John, b. 8 Oct. 1697, liv. at Atkinson, d. 27 Apr. 1783, wh. was f. of Col.

Moses, wh. d. 2 Aug. 1824, aged 86, and of Rev. William, H. C. 1767, first min.

of Warner, and f. of John, the assid. secr. of the N. H. Hist. Soc. and Reg. of

Prob. for Rockingham. A John K. was adm. freem. of Conn. 1658; but of his

resid. I learn not. RENALD, or REGINALD, Pemaquid, took o. of fidel. 1674.

ROGER, Isle of Shoals 1668, m. at Exeter, 29 Sept. 1681, Mary, d. of William

Holdridge of Salisbury, was rep. at the first gen. Ct. in Boston says Farmer,

under the new chart. 1692. Twelve of this name had, in 1829, been gr. at the N.

E. coll.




 




KELSEY, DANIEL, s. of William, went to L. I. where the fam. name has spread.

JOHN, Hartford, s. of William, freem. 1668, m. Phebe, d. of Nicholas Disbrow,

rem. to Killingworth; was lieut. d. 1709, leav. w. Hannah, ch. John, Joseph,

Josiah, and three ds. ws. of Joseph Wilcoxson, Nathaniel Parmelee, and John

Lane. MARK, Windsor, not br. of the preced. m. 8 Mar. 1659, Rebecca Hoskins,

had Rebecca, b. 2 Jan. foll. and John, wh. d. young. His w. d. 28 Aug. 1683,

and within four mos. he took sec. w. Abigail Atwood, wh. d. 28 Mar. 1713.

STEPHEN, Hartford, s. of William, m. 15 Nov. 1672, Hannah, eldest d. of John

Ingersoll, first of Westfield, not "Higginson of Wethersfield," as

Hinman, p. 151, says, and repeats, 261; had Hannah, b. 1675; Stephen, 20 Sept.

1677; John, 20 Jan. 1680; Daniel, 14 Sept. 1682; William, 19 Feb. 1685; James,

21 Aug. 1687; and Charles, 15 June 1692; and d. 30 Nov. 1710. WILLIAM,

Cambridge 1632, freem. 4 Mar. 1635, rem. to Hartford, thence, a. 1663, to

Killingworth, but at H. the only ch. b. were Abigail, in Apr. 1645; Stephen, 7

Nov. 1647; and Daniel, Feb. 1650; but, no doubt, others were omit. in the rec.

or were earlier b. at C. was rep. in 1671, when the rec. is Callsey, but oft it

is Kelse, Kelso, Kelsea, Kelsa, or Kelsy. Ano. WILLIAM, of Hartford, by w.

Abigail had Abigail, b. 1694; Jonathan, 1696; Ruth, 1698; and he d. that yr.




 




KELSON, THOMAS, Reading.




 




KEMBLE, or KEMBALL. See Kimball.




 




KEMPE, EDWARD, Dedham, freem. 13 Mar. 1639, prob. was of Wen- ham 1651, and

aft. a blacksmith, and d. 17 Dec. 1668, at Chelmsford, to wh. he rem. 1655. His

will of 27 Dec. preced. names only d. Esther, w. of Samuel Foster, and her s.

Samuel, and his own kinsm. Samuel of Groton. ROBERT, Dedham 1639, adm. with w.

of the ch. that yr. as was Esther on 6 Mar. 1646. SAMUEL, Billerica 1659, aft.

prob. at Andover, and at Groton, where the fam. widely extend. by w. Sarah had

Jonathan, b. 6 Apr. 1668; Mehitable, 4 Jan. 1673; and Bethia, 9 July 1683.

WILLIAM, Duxbury, is call. in the custom ho. certif. from Southampton, Apr.

1635, a serv. passeng. in the James, arr. at Boston, 3 June foll. But I presume

there is intentional carelessness in the number of passeng. and as Thomas

Thacher is not nam. this man's name may be miscall.; had William; and d. Sept.

1641, leav. wid. Elizabeth admix. WILLIAM, Dover 1664, of wh. no more is kn.

WILLIAM, Duxbury, s. of the first William, m. Patience, d. of Rev. Thomas

Thacher.




 




KEMPSTER, DANIEL, Cambridge, freem. 1647. Abigail, perhaps his a. more prob.

his w. d. 22 Oct. 1657. His will, of 27 Sept. 1665, pro. 2 Apr. 1667, names no

w. nor ch.




 




KEMPTHORNE, DANIEL, Cambridge, is in the list of credit. of James Astwood

"for keeping his sons," 1653. SIMON, Charlestown, perhaps s. of

Daniel, m. Mary, d. of Robert Long, had Sarah, b. 1656, wh. d. 21 Oct. 1671.

Early in July 1656 he brot. from Barbados, as master of the ship Swallow, two

women, the first Quakers in this Col. for wh. he was blam. by the Court-of

Assist. and he d. a. 1657. His wid. d. 14 Jan. 1675.




 




KEMPTON, EPHRAIM, Scituate, perhaps br. of Manasseh, is includ. in the list

of those able to bear arms, 1643, with Ephraim jr. but his name is eras. bec.

no doubt, he was too old or infirm, and he d. a May 1645. We kn. not when he

came, but it was after 1627, as may clearly be infer. for he is not ment. in

the div. of cattle that yr. EPHRAIM, Scituate, prob. s. of the preced. b. in

Eng. m. 28 Jan. 1646, Joanna Rawlins, d. of Thomas, had Joanna, b. 29 Sept.

1647; Patience, 2 Oct. 1648, d. soon; Ephraim, 1 Oct. 1649; Manasseh, 1 Jan.

1652; and d. 1655. His wid. d. 31 Mar. next yr. Deane, 299, is deficient in

dates. EPHRAIM, Boston, gunsmith, prob. s. of the preced., had rem. bef. 1677

to Salem, but, perhaps, aft. hav. there, by w. Mary, d. of John Reeves of S.,

Ephraim, b. 14 Nov. 1674; Kempton (if we can believe Essex Inst. II. 25) but I

suppose his name was John, 1 Feb. 1676; and Samuel, 4 Mar. 1681; went to

Plymouth late in life, and his s. of the same name m. 2 June 1702, Patience, d.

of famous Elder Faunce; and his wid. is one of the instances, well authentica.

(as very few are) of much exceed. 100 yrs. of age. Her memory was accurate, if

not happy, for she saw the head of Philip, the gr. Ind. king, upon a pole at

Plymouth, where it remain. over twenty yrs. from his fall, and said, that a

wren used to make her nest in the skull, where she hatch. her young every

yr. MANASSEH, Plymouth, one of the "old comers," prob. in the

Ann, 1623, tho. the name in the div. of lds. is print. Faunce, stand. next to

John F. but the infreq. bapt. name encourages this conject. and in the div. of

cattle, 1627, he had sh. with Julian, his w. sis. of Gov. Bradford, wid. of

George Morton; was rep. 1639, at the first assemb. in the Col. and for nine

yrs. more; was one of the first purch. with Gov. B. of Dartmouth, and d. 14

Jan. 1663; and the rec. adds: "He did much good in his place, the time God

lent him." His wid. d. 19 Feb. 1665, in 81st yr. See Russell's Guide to

Plymouth, appx. XI.




 




KEN, ROBERT, Reading, among early sett.




 




KENDALL, FRANCIS, Woburn 1640, m. 24 Dec. 1644, Mary Tidd, had John, b. 2

July 1646; Thomas, 10 Jan. 1649; Mary, 20 Jan. 1651; Elizabeth 15 Jan. 1653;

Hannah, 26 Jan. 1655; Rebecca, 2 Mar. 1657; Samuel, 8 Mar. 1659; Jacob, 25 Jan.

1661; and Abigail, 6 Apr. 1666; was freem. 1647; in 1700 sw. he was a.

fourscore yrs. old. His w. d. 1705, and his will was pro. soon aft. his d.

1708. Mary m. Israel Read; Elizabeth m. James Pierce; Hannah m. William Green,

as his sec. w.; Rebecca m. Joshua Eaton; and Abigail m. 24 May 1656, William

Read. JACOB, Woburn, s. of the preced. m. 2 Jan. 1684, Persis Hayward, had

Persis, b. 24 Aug. 1685; Jacob, 12 Jan. 1687; Joseph, 17 Dec. 1688; Jonathan, 2

Nov. 1690, d. very soon; Daniel, 23 Oct. 1691. His w. d. 19 Oct. 1694; and he

m. 10 Jan. foll. Alice Temple, had Ebenezer, 9 Nov. 1695; John, 19 Jan. 1697;

Sarah, 18 July 1698; Esther, 20 Nov. 1699; Hezekiah, 26 May 1701; Nathan, 12

Dec. 1702; Susanna, 27 Oct. 1704; Phebe, 19 Dec. 1706; David, 28 Sept. 1708;

Ebenezer, again, 5 Apr. 1710; Alice, 31 Jan. 1712; Abraham, 26 Apr. 1712,

accord. to the strange rec.; and Jacob, 22 Apr. 1714. JOHN, Cambridge 1647, d.

21 Mar. 1661. His d. Elizabeth m. 26 June 1647, Morris Somes of Gloucester.

JOHN, Woburn, eldest ch. of Francis, m. 29 Jan. 1668, Hannah, d. of Thomas

Bartlett, had Mary, b. 1 Sept. 1671; Lydia, 23 Apr. 1674; Francis, 4 Dec. 1678,

d. soon. By sec. w. Elizabeth Comey, prob. d. of David, rh. 29 Mar. 1681, had Francis,

again, 11 Apr. 1682; John, 7 Oct. 1684; David, 14 Nov. 1686; Elizabeth 23 Feb.

1689; Jonathan, 28 Nov. 1690; and Rebecca, 22 Mar. 1693; and he had third w.

Eunice, wid. of Samuel Carter, d. of John Brooks. He was freem. 1678. ROBERT,

Mass. 1640. Felt. SAMUEL, Woburn, s. of Francis, m. 13 Nov. 1683, Rebecca. d.

of Isaac Mixer, had Samuel, b. 13 Aug. 1684; Isaac, 13 Sept. 1686; Joshua, 14

Mar. 1689; Rebecca, 6 July 1691, d. soon; and his w. d. 25 Oct. foll. He m. 30

Mar 1692, Mary, d. of William Locke, had Mary, b. 3 Feb. 1693; Rebecca, 26 Jan.

1693; Abigail, 31 Mar. 1697; Ebenezer, 16 May 1700; Ruth, 23 Apr. 1703; and

Tabitha, 22 Jan. 1707; rem. to Lancaster, and his will, says Barry, was pro.

1749. THOMAS, Lynn, br. of Francis, freem. 1648, had one s. wh. d. young and

ano. d. beside the eight foll.: Elizabeth b. 17 Feb. 1643; Rebecca, 10 Feb.

1645; Mary, 24 Dec. 1647; Hannah, 29 Jan. 1650; rem. to Reading, had Sarah, 22

June 1653; Abigail, 30 Nov. 1655; Susanna, 27 June 1658; and Tabitha, 5 Nov.

1660; was deac. and d. 22 July 1681. His wid. Rebecca d. 17 July 1703, aged 85.

Rebecca m. 1665, James Boutell of R.; Mary m. Abraham Bryant; Hannah m. 13 Nov.

1667, a serg. whose name is lost to me; and Tabitha m. John Person. THOMAS,

Woburn, s. of Francis, by w. Ruth, m. 1673, had Ruth, b. 17 Feb. 1675; Thomas,

19 May 1677; Mary, 27 Feb. 1680; Samuel, 29 Oct. 1682, f. of Rev. Samuel, H. C.

1731, of New Salem; Ralph, 4 May 1685; Eliezer, 16 Nov. 1687; Jabez, and Jane,

tw. 10 Sept. 1692; and a s. d. at b. 16 Dec. 1695, and the w. d. two days aft.

He m. sec. w. 30 Mar. 1696, Abigail Broughton, wh. d. 31 Dec. 1716, and he d.

25 May 1730. One of this name suffer. d. at Cambridge for the suppos. crime of

witchcraft, acc. Hale, 18 and 19. In 1828 eight of this name had been gr. at

Harv. and three at other N. E. coll.




 




KENNARD, JOHN, Haddam, a. 1674, m. Rebecca, d. of Jared Spencer of the same,

and d. Feb. 1689, leav. John, 6 yrs. old; and Elizabeth 2. His wid. m. John

Tanner.




 




KENNEDY, ALEXANDER, Plymouth, by w. Elizabeth had Hannah, b. 1678; Elizabeth

1682; Joanna, 1685; William, 1689; Sarah, 1693; Annable, 1698; and John, 1703.

Descend. are at Middleborough.




 




KENNET, RICHARD, Boston, d. 1 Apr. 1693. His wid. Susanna had admin. I

suppose he was an apothecary.




 




KENNICUT, ROGER, Malden, m. Nov. 1661, Joanna Sheperson, had Joanna, b.

Jan.1664; Lydia, Jan. 1667; and John, Oct. 1669; was freem. 1670, but sold his

est. 30 Jan. 1679, he and his w. then call. of Swanzey.




 




KENNISTON, or KINISTON, ALLEN, Salem 1638, or earlier, for Dorothy E. his w. is

by Felt ment. 1636, but in 1638 a gr. of ld. was made to him, was freem. 18 May

1642, and d. 1648; his will, made 10 Nov. of that yr. was pro. in the mo. foll.

CHRISTOPHER, Portsmouth, m. at Exeter, 4 Dec. 1677, Mary Mushamore. Perhaps he

was s. of William. JOHN, Dover 1663, Greenland 1675, was k. by the Ind. and his

ho. burn. 16 Apr. 1677. Belkn. I. 81. WILLIAM, Dover 1646-71.




 




KENNY, or KENNEY, ANDREW, Malden, by w. Elizabeth had Samuel, b. 28 Oct.

1690. DANIEL, Salem, s. of Thomas, b. w. Mary had Daniel, b. 19 Oct. 1705;

HENRY, Salem, by w. Ann had John, b. Jan. 1651, bapt. Sept. 1654; Thomas, 1

Mar. 1655; Hannah, 2 Mar. 1657; Mary, b. May, bapt. 3 July 1659; Sarah, b. 20

Aug. 1661, bapt. 29 June 1662; Elizabeth b. Dec. 1662; Lydia, Apr. 1666; and

Henry, 1 May 1669. HENRY, Salem, perhaps s. of the preced. m. 14 May 1691,

Priscilla Lewis, had Jemima, b. 14 Feb. 1693; Priscilla, 29 Oct. 1696; Dinah, 9

Dec. 1698; and Mary, 5 Apr. 1701. JOHN, Salem, had Hannah, bapt. 8 Mar. 1657,

wh. prob. d. young, as his will names only w. Sarah; and he d. 1670, says Felt.

JOHN, Salem, s. of Henry, m. 17 June 1675, Elizabeth Look, perhaps d. of

Thomas, had John, b. 25 Mar. foll.; and Elizabeth 6 Feb. 1678; but by ano. w.

perhaps, had John, 15 Aug. 1689; and Samuel, 26 Oct. 1691. RICHARD, New Hampsh.

1680. THOMAS, Salem, s. of Henry, m. 23 May 1677, Elizabeth Knight,

possib. d. of Philip, had Thomas, b. 27 July 1678; Joseph, 7 Sept. 1680;

Daniel, 23 July 1682; and Jonathan, 27 May 1686. WILLIAM, Gloucester, had rem.

bef. 1652, to New London. Gloucester 1664. Gibbs. 




 




KENRICK, KENERICK, oft. KENDRICK, CALEB,

Boston 1652. ELIJAH, Cambridge, s. of John, m. Hannah, d. of

deac. John Jackson of the same, had Margaret, b. 29 Jan. 1669; Hannah, 5 Aug.

1670; Ann, 3 July 1672; John, 7 July 1675; Elijah, 11 May 1678; and Ebenezer,

12 Feb. 1680; and d. 24 Dec. foll. His wid. m. 20 Jan. 1683, John Hyde. GEORGE,

Scituate 1634, freem. 1635, join. the ch. with w. 9 Apr. 1637, had Deborah,

bapt. 25 Nov. 1638, d. in few wks.; Joseph, b. Feb. 1640; was rep. 1642 and 4,

rem. to Rehoboth 1645, says Deane, but more prob. to Boston, where is rec. the

b. by w. Jane of Joseph; and Deborah, 16 Aug. 1646. His s. Isaac d. 13 Jan.

1676. JOHN, Boston 1639, adm. 11 Aug. of that yr. into the ch. so that he had

come, prob. the former yr. if not earlier, and there is no slight reason to

think he came with Mather in the James from Bristol, 1630; by w. Ann, sis.

prob. of Robert Smith, from London, had Hannah, bapt. 9 Feb. 1640, wh. d. soon;

John, 3 Oct. 1641; Elijah, 21 Jan. 1644, then six days old, d. soon; Elijah,

again, or Elisha, as the false rec. has it, 18, bapt. 19 Oct. 1645; and Hannah,

again, 20 Mar. 1652, wh. m. 10 Apr. 1674, Jonathan Metcalf. He liv. after 1652,

when she sold his est. in Boston proper, in that part of B. call. Muddy riv.

now Brookline, where his w. d. 15 Nov. 1656; but rem. 1658 to Cambridge vill.

now Newton, there d. 29 Aug. 1686, aged 80, if we may reckon from his will of

21 Jan. 1684, call. hims. a. 78. His wid. Judith d. says Roxbury rec. 23 Aug.

1687. JOHN, Ipswich, or Rowley, m. 12 Nov. 1657, Lydia Cheny. JOHN, Newton, s.

of John of Boston, by w. Esther had Mercy, b. 1 July 1673; Grace, 10 Sept.

1674; Maria, 28 Jan. 1676; Esther, 25 Sept. 1677; Sarah, 26 Feb. 1679; Hannah,

15 Dec. 1680; Ann, 4 Nov 1682; Abigail, 12 Nov. 1684; Mary; John, 6 Jan. 1690;

Elizabeth 9 Feb. 1693; Caleb, 8 Mar. 1695; and Margaret, 15 Jan. 1697; of wh.

all but Abigail and John are nam. with gr.s. John Lyon, in his will, made the

yr. of his d. He serr. as selectman nine yrs. was freem. 1690, d. 30 Sept.

1721; and his wid. d. 1723, in 70th yr. He was ancest. of late John K. Esq.

THOMAS, Rehoboth, m. 17 June 1681, Mary Perry, had Jehiel, b. 23 Mar. 1682; and

Mary, 2 Jan. 1684. Some descend. make the first syl. end with d.




 




KENT, JAMES, Newbury, br. of Richard jr. freem. 1669, had only s. John, b.

1641, possib. in Eng. d. 12 Dec. 1681. JOHN, Dedham 1652, freem. 1654, but of

wh. no more is learn. JOHN, Charlestown, by w. Hannah Grissell, wh. d. 9 Jan.

1696, had Hannah, b. 2 July 1667; Mary, 3 Feb. 1670; Joshua, 15 June, bapt. 7

July 1672, d. soon; Joshua, again, 5, bapt. 6 July 1673; Joseph, 13, bapt. 17

Oct. 1675; Samuel, 23 Mar. 1678, d. at 25 yrs.; Ebenezer, b. 18 Aug. 1680; and

Lydia, 16 July 1683. JOHN, Newbury, s. of James, freem. 1669, m. 24 Feb. 1663,

Mary Hobbs, had John, b. 8 Apr. 1665, d. soon; Sarah, 1 Aug. 1666, m. June

1696, Jacob Tappan; Mary, 10 Sept. 1668, wh. d. 17 Mar. 1703; Richard, 25 June

1670; Jane, wh. Mr. Coffin says, m. James Smith a. 1696; but I kn. not wh.. he

was; John, 16 July 1675, d. under 28 yrs.; James, 3 Sept. 1679; and William, 31

July 1682, wh. d. at 20 yrs.; and he d. 30 Jan. 1718; in 77th yr. JOHN,

Newbury, perhaps s. of Richard the first, m. 13 Mar. 1666, Sarah Woodman, had

Sarah, b. 30 Aug. 1667; John, 23 Nov. 1668; Richard, 17 Jan. 1673; Mary, 24

Oct. 1674; Emma, 20 Apr. 1677; Hannah, 10 Sept. 1679; Judith; Rebecca, 20 Feb.

1685; and James, 5 Mar. 1687. Coffin says, Emma K. a wid. but of wh. is unkn.

d. 10 Jan. 1677. JOHN, Suffield, s. of Samuel, m. 9 May 1686, Abigail, d. of

William Dudley, had Mary, b. 26 Jan. 1686, d. in few wks.; John, 26 Jan. 1688;

Abigail, 28 Sept. 1690; Deborah, 22 Aug. 1693; Dudley, 23 Oct. 1695; Mary,

again, 29 Oct. 1697, d. soon; Daniel, 14 Dec. 1698; Abner, 7 June 1701; Elisha,

3 July 1704; and by sec. w. Abigail Wenchell, had Joseph, 26 Feb. 1710; Noah,

28 Apr. 1714; and Experience, 4 Mar. 1717; and d. 11 Apr. 1721, leav. wid. with

those ten ch. of wh. Elisha, Y. C. 1729, was a min. whose s. Moses, Y. C. 1752,

was f. of the Hon. James, LL. D. the disting. jurist, late Chancellor of N. Y.

JOSEPH, Dedham, br. of John, as I guess from the equal bequests in the will of

Elizabeth Hardier. See Geneal. Reg. XIII. 12. JOSEPH, Charlestown, s. of John,

d. 30 May 1753, in 79th yr. as the gr.stone asserts, when he was prob. under

78. JOSHUA, Dedham 1643, prob. br. of first John, adm. of the ch. Nov. 1644,

went home, and came again, 1645, bring. two brs. it is said, but, perhaps, only

one; freem. 1646; by w. Mary had Lydia, b. 17, bapt. 28 Feb. 1647; went, with

w. again to Eng. that yr. his reasons not well satisfy. his friends in the ch.

but came, again, in Oct. 1648, prob. dishearten. by the convuls. of his nat.

ld.; that yr. had Sarah, b. 27 Mar. bapt. 7 Apr. 1650; and Mary, bapt. 14 Dec.

1651. JOSEPH, New Hampsh. 1689. OLIVER, Dover 1648, d. a. 1670, leav. wid.

Dorothy. RICHARD, Ipswich 1634, came that yr. with ano. of the same chr. and

surname, perhaps a cous. in the Mary and John, freem. 4 Mar. 1635, rem. with

first sett. to Newbury 1635, left in Eng. Sarah, and other ds. of wh. one,

Rebecca, had m. in Eng. Samuel Scallard, and aft. his d. she came, and,

perhaps, brot. d. Mary, wh. m. 4 Dec. 1666, John Rolfe; and the mo. m. Oct.

1647, John Bishop; but here, says Coffin, he had John, b. 20 July 1645; and he

d. 11 June 1654. RICHARD, Newbury 1635, came the yr. bef. in the Mary and John,

br. of James, had w. Jane, wh. d. 26 June 1674, and he m. 6 Jan. 1675, Joanna,

wid. of Nicholas Davison of Charlestown, and d. 25 Nov. 1689, without ch. but

gave his est. to his neph. John. SAMUEL, Gloucester, perhaps s. of Thomas of

the same, b. prob. in Eng. by w. Frances Woodall, as Babson gives the name, m.

17 Jan. 1655, had Sarah, b. 14 Aug. 1657; Mary, 19 Dec. 1658; Samuel, 26 Oct.

1661; and John, 28 Apr. 1664; was prob. of Brookfield 1673-5, Suffield 1678,

and back again to G. freem. 1681; but the same yr. of Suffield then pt. of

Springfield, there his w. d. 10 Aug. 1683, and he d. 2 Feb. 1691. SAMUEL,

Suffield, s. of the preced. m. 1 Nov. 1683, Priscilla, d. of William Hunter,

had Samuel, b. 8 Dec. 1685; Thomas, 3 Apr. 1688; John, 24 Aug. 1690, d. young;

and Josiah, 1692; he m. 1696, sec. w. Martha, had Martha, wh. d. soon; as did

her mo. and he m. 1700, third w. wid. Esther Phelps, had Martha, 1703; Daniel,

and Mary, tw. 1704; beside two, Benjamin, and Priscilla, of whose date we hear

not. He d. 1740, in his will of 1737 names the five surv. s. and three ds.

STEPHEN, Newbury, br. of the first Richard, came, says Coffin, 1635; but if so,

he went home, and came again 1638, in the Confidence from Southampton, with w.

Margery, and four or five serv. In his case is observa. how readily the

officers of the custom-ho. acquiesc. in false statem. to avoid the arbitra. orders

of the Lords of Traae and Planta. for his age is mark. 17, that of his w. 16,

and George March, serv. 16; beside Hugh March, 20; Anthony Sadler, 9; Nicholas

Wallington, a poor boy, without any yrs.; and Rebecca Kent, 16, call. serv.

perhaps to increase the delus. He was older, prob. for he was sw. a freem. 22

May 1639; had Elizabeth b. 1 Mar. 1642, d. at 11 yrs.; Hannah, 20 Mar. 1644;

Stephen, 6 Mar. 1648; Rebecca, 3 Aug. 1650; David, 26 May 1657; and Mary. He

had three ws. Ann, the sec. d. 3 May 1660; and he m. 9 May 1662, Eleanor, wid.

of William Scadlock of Saco; and rem. to Haverhill, thence to Woodbridge, N. J.

Hannah m. 19 Sept. 1669, Isaac Toppan, and d. 10 Dec. 1688; Rebecca m. 12 Aug.

1667, John Farnham the first of Andover. THOMAS, Gloucester 1643, d. 1 Apr.

1658; and his wid. d. 6 or 16 Oct. 1671. THOMAS, Gloucester, perhaps s. of the

preced. m. 28 Mar. 1659, Joan, d. of Thomas Penny, had Thomas, b. 31 Mar. 1660;

Mary, 22 Jan. 1662; Mercy, and Joan, tw. 24 Feb. 1665, d. both in 6 days; Joan,

again, 5 Aug. 1666; and John, 2 Jan. 1677; was of Brookfield 1671, freem. 1690.

WILLIAM, Boston 1662, m. Mary, wid. of John Mears; of ar. co. 1667, its ensign

1673, d. 9 July 1691. Seven of this name had, in 1834, been gr. at Harv. and

nine at other N. E. coll.




 




KERLEY, CARSLEY, or CARLSLY, EDMUND, of Ashmore, Co. Dorset, near

Shaftsbury, husbandman, emb. in the Confidence, 24 Apr. 1638 aged 22, at

Southampton; but we kn. no more of him. HENRY, Lancaster, s. of William, b. a.

1632, brot. prob. by his f. to Hingham, m. 2 Nov. 1654, Elizabeth d. of John

White, had Henry, b. 1658; William, 1659; Joseph, 1669; and prob. other ch.

freem. 1668; but in 1676, aft. his w. (a sis. of famous Mary Rowlandson, the w.

of the min.) with the two last nam. ch. were k. by the Ind. 10 Feb. at the

assault (in wh. Mrs. R. as she has relat. was tak.) he m. 18 Apr. 1676,

Elizabeth how at Charlestown, went to Marlborough, and there spent the rest of

his days, was a capt. and his depon. against Andros, 27 Dec. 1689, with Thomas

How, is giv. in Revo. in N. E. Justif. 35. See Willard's Hist. of Lancaster,

27, 8, and 38. WILLIAM, Hingham 1637, of Sudbury a. 1641, rem. to Lancaster,

freem. 1647; in his old age m. sec. w. 16 May 1664, Rebecca, wid. of Thomas

Josselyn, and d. 14 July 1670, leav. William, and Henry, bef. ment. His will of

26 July 1669 adds nothing to our acquaint. with his fam. WILLIAM, Sudbury,

eldest s. prob. of the preced. by wh. he was, perhaps, left in Eng. came in the

Confidence from Southampton 1638, call. of Ashmore, with Edmund, bef. ment. wh.

may have been uncle or br. rem. to Marlborough, freem. 1666; by w. Jane had

Mary, b. at S. 4 May 1667; Sarah, 23 Jan. 1669; and Hannah, 8 Jan. 1671; was an

ens. d. at Marlborough, 4 Jan. 1684. I suppose the name is mispr. Kerby in

Geneal. Reg. VIII. 241.




 




KESKEYS, HENRY, Boston, by w. Ruth had Henry, b. 3 May 1656.




 




KETCHAM, EDWARD, Ipswich 1635, freem. 9 Mar. 1637, may reasona. be thot.

progenit. of all of the name, in our country and therefore I regret the more

that we are ign. of the circumstances of his migrat. and subseq. resid. By

conject. it seems to me, that EDWARD of Stratford, wh. d. bef. 1678, was his s.

whose d. Rebecca m. 14 Feb. 1678, Thomas Taylor of Norwalk. An Edward E. m.

Mary, d. of Richard Harcutt, but prob. he was of L. I. yet may have been the

Stratford man, wh. in his will of June 1655 names three ds. Mary, Hannah, and

Esther. HENRY, Ipswich 1638, perhaps s. of the preced. JOHN, Ipswich 1648,

prob. s. of Edward, rem. to that pt. of L. I. call. Setauket, now Brookhaven,

constable, stood up for the jurisdict. of Conn. was honor. 1662, with a

commiss. to make his neighb. swear, and rep. 1664. In 1668 he rem. to Newtown,

there was a man of influence to his d. 1697. Riker, 89. JOSEPH, Norwalk 1672,

possib. s. of the preced. or gr.s. of Edward, m. 3 Apr. 1679, Mercy, d. of

deac. Henry Lindall of New Haven, had Nathaniel, b. 23 Jan. 1680; and Sarah, 19

Feb. 1672; was in town serv. 1701. SAMUEL, Newtown, L. I. 1655, prob. br. of

John, was of Setauket, freem. of Conn. 1664, and with Edward, wh. may, also,

have been br. at Huntington, 1672.




 




KETTLE, JAMES, Salem, s. of the first John, by w. Elizabeth had John, and

Nathaniel, tw. b. 9 Dec. 1689, of wh. John, prob. d. soon; James, 27 Dec. 1691;

Elizabeth 19 Jan. 1694; and John, again, 3 July 1696; JOHN, Gloucester, was in

1641, then a minor, charg. for breach of Sabbath & c.; by w. Elizabeth d.

of the first William Allen of Salem, had John, b. 1654; William, 1656;

Elizabeth b. 15 Feb. 1658; Mary, 5 Mar. 1660; Samuel, 2 Apr. 1662; and James,

20 Mar. 1665. He rem. and d. at Salem 12 Oct. 1685. Prob. from him is deriv.

the name Kettle Cove at the adjoin. town of Manchester. JOHN, Charlestown,

eldest s. of Richard of the same, was, perhaps, of Portsmouth 1663. He m.

first, Sarah, d. of Edmund Goodenow, had John (wh. m. 11 Sept. 1688, Abigail,

d. of Richard Austin, and d. at C. 17 Mar. 1691, aged 30); Sarah, b. in

Sudbury, 8 Mar. 1663; and Joseph. He had a sec. w. Mr. Wyman says, Elizabeth d.

of Samuel Ward the sec. wh. was carr. away from Lancaster in 1676, says

Frothingham, 82; and by her had only Jonathan, b. at L. 24 Nov. 1670. JONATHAN,

Charlestown 1677, youngest br. of the preced. m. 30 Mar. 1676, Abigail, d. of

James Convers, wh. d. 25 Jan. 1691, aged 33, had Jonathan, b. 1677, wh. d.

soon, and he d. 18 Dec. 1720. His other ch. Ann, b. 1679; Jonathan. 1681; and

Abigail, 1684, were bapt. 29 Mar. 1685, when he join. to the ch.; and he had

aft. James, 1686; and David, 1689, d. the same yr. JOSEPH, Charlestown, elder

br. of the preced. freem. 1670, m. 5 July 1665, Hannah, d. of William

Frothingham, had Hannah, wh. d. 26 June 1666; Hannah, again, d. 5 Sept. 1669;

Richard, bapt. 1 May 1670; Esther, 29 Jan. 1671, d. 25 May 1678; Hannah, 27

Oct. 1672, d. young; Joseph, 31 Jan. 1675; Elizabeth 18 Mar. 1677, Esther,

again, 13 Feb. 1679; William, 6 Feb. 1681; Mary, 25 Mar. 1683; Benjamin, 7

Sept. 1684; Rebecca, 7 Jan. 1687; and Hannah, again, 7 July 1689. His s.

Richard d. 7 Dec. 1690; and his w. d. 15 Sept. 1693; he was chos. deac. 1695; m.

for sec. w. Dorothy, wid. of Thomas Hett, wh. d. 11 Dec. 1710, in her 60th yr.

and he d. 5 Apr. 1711. NATHANIEL, Charlestown, br. of the preced. by first w.

Hannah, m. 13 June 1669, wh. d. 19 Nov. 1670, had only Nathaniel; m. 30 Oct.

1672, Hannah, d. of James Eidder, both unit. with the ch. 22 Mar. 1686, and on

29 of same had bapt. Nathaniel, James, Samuel, Hannah, and Sarah; Rebecca, 30

Jan. 1687; Rachel, b. 10,bapt. 14 Apr. 1689; Union, 15 Mar. 1691; and Richard,

10 Dec. 1693. He had three others, wh. d. bef. bapt. was one of the constables,

1690, and d. 1723. PETER, came in the Abigail, 1635, aged 10, from London; but

who can tell, whether he grew to manhood, where he liv. wh. he m. or when he d.

? RICHARD, Charlestown 1633, butcher, freem. 4 Mar. 1635, by w. Esther, d. of

Samuel Ward, had Hannah, bapt. 29 Oct. 1637, m. 21 Jan. 1657, John Call; John,

b. 6, bapt.8 Dec. 1639; Joseph, 15, bapt. 21 Feb. 1641; Samuel, 19 Nov. 1642;

Nathaniel, 11 Oct. 1644; Jonathan, 1646. Perhaps we may doubt the ch. rec. of Budington,

247, of the date, 25 July 1633, giv. the. adm. of "Richard Kettle and

Esther his w." as a modern interpolat. in its latter clause, bec. the

Boston ch. rec. of 26 Jan. 1634 has this entry, "Esther Ward, our br.

Atherton Hough's maid serv." for evid. of her adm. and the dism. on 17

July 1642 reads, "Our sis. Esther Ward, now w. to Richard Kettle of

Charlestown hath letter of recommenda. gr. unto her to the ch. at C."

Possib. he had two ws. nam. Esther, hut it is less prob. than that the Charlestown

ch. rec. was enrich. with a postlimin. addit. It must always be rememb. that we

have not orig. ch. rec. of early yrs. in either Boston or Charlestown ch. but

only copies, made prob. betw. 1650 and 1670, of both. He was usually call.

serg. and d. 28 June 1681, aged 71. Esther, his w. d. 2 or 5 July 1679. ROBERT,

Gloucester 1653, perhaps br. of John, wh. was three yrs. older. SAMUEL,

Charlestown, s. of Richard, m. 11 July 1665, Mercy Hayden, d. of James, wh. d.

19 Oct. 1692, aged 45; and he m. 3 May 1694, Mary, wid. of Nathaniel

Frothingham, d. of Thomas Hett; and by the first had Mary, bapt. 1 May 1670,

tho. b. 8 Oct. 1666; and Mercy, 18 May 1679; freem. 1670, was one of the

tythingmen 1680, d. 20 Dec. 1694. His wid. d. 5 June 1710, aged 62 yrs.




 




KEY, JOHN, Dover, had James, tak. a. 1690 by the Ind. and soon k. Magn.

VII. 69. But he and ano. John, call. jr. perhaps his s. were prison. from

Piscataqua, at Quebec, 1695.




 




KEYES, ELIAS, Sudbury, s. of Robert, m. 11 Sept. 1665, Sarah, d. of John

Blandford, had Elias, b. 15 Nov. 1666; James, 13 Sept. 1670; Sarah, 11 Apr.

1673; and Thomas, 8 Feb. 1675; perhaps, also, John. PETER, Sudbury, perhaps s.

of Robert, by w. Elizabeth had, prob. John, b. 1664, wh. was one of the fanned.

of the ch. at Shrewsbury; and, perhaps. others, bef. or aft. Esther, 12 Feb.

1668. ROBERT, Watertown 1633, by w. Sarah had Sarah, b. 26 May 1633; Rebecca,

17 Mar. 1638; Mary, 17 June 1639, d. soon; Mary, again, Feb. 1642, d. soon;

Elias, 20 May 1643, bef. ment. rem. to Newbury, there had Mary, again, 16 June

1645, may have ret. to Watertown, perhaps had Peter, and others; and he d. 16

July 1647. His wid. m. Nov. 1658, John Gage; Mary m. 16 Feb. 1664, Benjamin

Cady of Andover. SOLOMON, Newbury, m. 2 Oct. 1653, Frances Grant, had Hannah,

b. 12 Sept. 1654; Sarah, 24 Aug. 1656; Mary, 26 Sept. 1658; Jane, 20 Oct. 1650;

and Judith, 16 Sept. 1662; rem. to Chelmsford, there he had Solomon, bapt. 25

June 1665; and was tythingman 1679. His d. Jane m. 17 May 1680, Samuel

Cleveland. His gr.s. Solomon was disting. by personal courage, as is seen at

Lovewell's fight, in Hoyt's Antiq. Researches, 218, 274; and he was k. 8 Sept.

1755, when the Fr. and Ind. under Baron Dieskau were defeat. Five of this name

had, in 1826, been gr. at Dart. Sometimes it was writ. as sound. Kies.




 




KEYSAN, or KEZAN, JOHN, Haverhill, m. Hannah, a. of John Davis of Dover, but

date, or other partic. is unkn.




 




KEYSER, KEAZER, or KEASUR, ELIZUR, Lynn, s. of George, m. 9 Dec. 1679, Mary

Collins, had Sarah, b. 6 Dec. 1686. GEORGE, Lynn, a tanner, freem. 14 Mar.

1639, rem. to Salem, m. Elizabeth d. of Edward Holyoke, had Elizur; George, b.

May 1657; and Edward, 20 June 1659. His w. d. 24 June 1659, and the last ch.

foll. in Nov. aft.; and he d. 1676, or by ano. acco. Sept. 1690, aged 73. Elizur

foll. the same trade. JOHN, Haverhill 1682, a tanner, s. of George, took o. of

fidel. 28 Nov. 1677, had s. John,George, and Timothy. THOMAS, Lynn 1638,

perhaps br. of George, by w. Mary, had Rebecca, b. Nov. 1640; and Thomas, both

bapt. 15 June 1645, in her own right, when the girl is call. a. 4 yrs. and 7

mos. and the boy 2 yrs. and 5 wks.; Timothy, bapt. 15 Feb. 1646, a. 5 days old,

at Boston, where he was merch. and shipmaster, act. that yr. in both capacit.

on the detesta. voyage to Africa for steal. nat. See Winthrop II. 243, 379.




 




KIRBY, KIRBE, or KIRBEE, ARTHUR, Salem, fisherman, or mariner, by w.

Abigail, d. of William Ager of the same, had Abigail, b. 4 Jan. 1659; Arthur, 6

Jan. 1661; William, wh. d. 14 Sept. 1661; and, perhaps, tw. Mary; tho. she is

not on town rec. yet the rec. of ch. has "Mary, William, Abigail, wh. d. 3

Oct. 1662, and Arthur, childr. of Abigail Kippins, bapt. 13 Apr. 1662;"

but, perhaps, the name of this last ch. may be on the town rec. Elizabeth Other

ch. were Elizabeth 12 May 1662, Joseph, also on both rec. the town for b. mark.

23 Feb. but not the yr. and the ch. for bapt. giv. 23 May 1666; and the same

has Hannah, 23 Aug. 1668, while that of the town has among b. Hannah, 28 June

1669; Sarah, 31 May 1670; and Jerusha, 19 Apr. 1672. Errors are easi. found in

rec. of the elder days; but it is not necessary in this case to charge wrong on

either town or ch. He prob. d. early in 1685, for his inv. is of 29 June.

EDWARD, Boston 1645, a sawyer, liv. at Muddy riv. had Reuben, bapt. 30 June

1653; and Elizabeth b. 27 Jan. bapt. 4 Mar. 1655, both at Roxbury, in right of

their mo. Mary, a sis. of the ch. at B. wh. she join. 29 Nov. 1645, says the

rec. and had bapt. on 30th James, a. 32 yrs. old, and Elisha, a. 10 mos. 10

days. Morse adds to these four more, as, prob. Joshua; Rebecca, 1 May 1657;

Edward; and, perhaps, Hannah. His wid. Grizzle had admin. 15 Aug. 1661. One

Rachel K. d. at Dorchester 16 July 1657. ELISHA, Salem, m. 12 Dec. 1667, Rachel

Cook, had John, b. 1 Feb. 1668; Edward, 2 Feb. 1670; Elisha, 28 Mar. 1673, d.

young; and James, 27 Dec. 1675; rem. to Enfield 1682, then pt. of Springfield,

had Isaac, the first male ch. in E. b. 21 Mar. 1683; and Rachel, 17 Apr. 1688;

and he may have had others bef. He d. 3 Apr. 1735, and tradit. with its aptness

to exagger. made him 97; but, in 1693, he calls hims. a. "48 yrs."

Perhaps he was s. of the preced. or of the foll. HENRY, Dorchester, tailor,

freem. 18 May 1642, ar. co. 1644, d. 10 July or Aug. 1661. JAMES, Dorchester,

s. of Edward, rem. to Cambridge, by w. Hannah had Mary, b. 1668; Ann, 1670;

James, 1674; and Elizabeth b. 13, bapt. 14 Aug. 1681. But this last was by sec.

w. Sarah, d. of Andrew Stephenson, m. 23 Oct. 1679 as wid. of John Lowden.

JOSEPH, Salem, m. Abigail, d. of William Anger. JOSHUA, Sherborn, by Morse, the

autocrat of S. regard. as s. of Edward, m. 24 May 1688, at Woburn, Mary Comy,

d. of David, had Edward; Sarah, b. 1708; and Joshua, 2 June 1712. His w. d. 9

July foll. and he d. 1731. WILLIAM, Hull 1642.




 




KIDBY, JOHN, Duxbury 1640. LEWIS, Boston 1640, fisherman.




 




KIDD, JAMES, Dover 1657, took o. of fidel. 30 Nov. 1677; was of Exeter

1688.




 




KIDDER, EDWARD, by Eaton call. one of the first sett. of Reading, but I kn.

no more, unless, as is prob. he were the man (as Eaton is liberal in count.

first) wh. bound hims. at Wrexham, in Co. Denbigh, 28 July 1675 to serv. four

yrs. in Boston Theophilus Yale of Chester, in Eng. as a shoemak. EPHRAIM,

Billerica, s. of James the first, m. 1 Aug. 1685, Rachel, eldest d. of Simon

Crosby, had Joseph; Ephraim, b. 26 Apr. 1688; and Rachel, 1 Apr. 1691; Alice, 8

Feb. 1693; Hannah, and Dorothy, tw. b. at Medford 2 Sept. 1696; Thomas, 3 Aug.

1700; Benjamin, 3 Aug. 1702; and Richard, 10 May 1705; his w. d. 14 Sept. 1721;

and he d. 25 Sept. 1724. JAMES, Cambridge 1619, s. of James, b. a. 1626, at

East Grinstead, Co. Sussex, by w. Ann, d. of Elder Francis Moore, m. 1649, had

Hannah, b. 1 Mar. 1650; Dorothy, 1651; James, 3 Jan. 1654; John, 1655; Thomas,

1 Mar. 1657; all bapt. as Mitchell's Reg. test. without giv. dates; Nathaniel,

bapt. 27 Feb. 1659; Ephraim, b. 31 Aug. 1660, bapt. 26 May 1661; and dism. to

ch. at Billerica, there had Stephen, 26 Nov. 1662; Enoch, 16 Sept. 1664;

Samuel, 7 Jan. 1666; Sarah, 1 June 1667; and Joseph, 30 Nov. 1670; and d. a.

1683. Descend. it is common. said, may be found in every state of this Union.

Dorothy m. 6 June 1673, the sec. Jonathan Hyde; and Sarah m. 30 Jan. 1690,

George Brown. JAMES, Billerica, eldest s. of the preced. m. 23 Sept. 1678,

Elizabeth Bunn, had James, b. 27 June 1679; John, 27 Jan. 1681; Joseph, 21 Apr.

1683; Elizabeth 30 Mar. 1686; Hannah, 25 Apr. 1689; and Samuel, 2 Mar. 1691;

and his w. d. 10 Aug. foll. JOHN, Chelmsford, br. of the preced. m. 3 Sept.

1684, Lydia Parker, had Ann, b. 12 Sept. 1685; John, 23 Dec. 1687; and Thomas,

13 Oct. 1690. NATHANIEL, Newton, perhaps s. of James the first, d. 1690.

SAMUEL, Cambridge, s. of James, m. 23 Dec. 1689, Sarah, d. of John Griggs, had

Sarah, b. 17 Aug. 1690; Francis, 1692; Samuel, 1694, d. at 24 yrs.; James,

1696, d. at 18 yrs.; John, 1701; and Joseph, 1704, d. in 21st yr. and the f. d.

4 July 1724. STEPHEN, Berwick 1633, in the employm. of Mason the Patentee. See

in Belkn. I. 425, let. of Ambrose Gibbons. STEPHEN, Charlestown, s. of the

first James, by w. Mary had Stephen, bapt. at Boston, 31 Oct. 1697, d. soon;

others, of wh. some earlier, were Ann; Sarah; Elizabeth; Mary, bapt. 21 Oct.

1694; Stephen, 21 June 1696, d. soon; Isaac; John; and Abigail. His w. d. 17

Sept. 1722, and he d. 5 July 1748. THADDEUS, Marblehead 1674. THOMAS,

Watertown, prob. br. of the sec. Stephen, was freem. 1690. Four of this name

had, in 1834, been gr. at Harv. and four at other N. E. coll.




 




KILBOURN, or KILBORNE, ABRAHAM, Glastonbury, youngest s. of the first John, m.

26 Oct. 1699, Sarah, d. of John Goodrich, had Samuel, b. 25 Jan. 1701; Sarah,

20 May 1702; and Abraham, 12 Apr. 1708; and d. 9 Mar. 1713. EBENEZER,

Glastonbury, br. of the preced. m. 20 Sept. 1692, Grace, d. of Peter Bulkley,

had Grace, b. 25 June 1693; Ebenezer, 27 Mar. 1696; Eleazer, 26 July 1698;

Josiah, 5 June 1702; Daniel, 5 May 1705; Margaret, 3 Oct. 1707; Sarah, 13 Apr.

1710; and George, posthum. 24 Apr. 1712; and d. 17 Dec. 1711, prob. sudden,

certain. without will. GEORGE, Roxbury 1636, freem. 13 May 1640, in the ch.

rec. is call. serv. rem. to Rowley, by w. Elizabeth had Mary, b. 3 May 1649;

Joseph, 1 Feb. 1652; Jacob, 12 Jan. 1655, one of the flower of Essex in

Lothrop's comp. k. by the Ind. 18 Sept. 1675, at Bloody brook; Samuel, 11 Sept.

1656; Isaac, 26 Jan. 1659; and Elizabeth 1 Feb. 1663. He was s. of Thomas,

bapt. at Wood Ditton, Co. Cambridge, 12 Feb. 1612. GEORGE, Glastonbury, s. of

John, m. 16 May 1689, Abigail, d. of Thomas Atwood, had George, b. 14 Sept.

1690, d. at 21 yrs.; Israel, 5 May 1692, d. in few wks.; Abigail, 5 Sept. 1696;

Hezekiah, 24 June 1700, Y. C. 1720; and Pelatiah, 7 Feb. 1704, Y. C. 1724. His

w. d. 8 Feb. 1740; and he 8 Feb. of the next yr. ISAAC, Rowley 1691, s. of

George of the same, m. 24 July 1684, Mary Cheny, d. of the sec. John of

Newbury, had Elizabeth b. 10 Apr. 1685; Martha, 25 Nov. 1687; Mary, 17 Mar.

1697; John, 12 May 1700; and Isaac, 15 Oct. 1707; and d. 19 Dec. 1713. He was

b. deaf and dumb. JACOB, Rowley, br. of the preced. was a soldier, it is said,

in the Ind. war; perhaps was never m. but d. in the serv. JOHN, Wethersfield

1647, s. of Thomas, b. in Eng. came in the Increase with his f. 1635, by w.

Naomi, wh. a. 1 Oct. 1659, had John, b. 15 Feb. 1651; Thomas, 1653; and Naomi;

and by w. Sarah, perhaps d. of John Brownson of Hartford, had Ebenezer, b.

1665; Sarah; George, 1668; Mary; Joseph, a. 1672; and Abraham, 1675. He was

rep. 1660, 1, and 2; made his will 24 Sept. 1688, but liv. many yrs. aft. at

Glastonbury, and d. 9 Apr. 1703; and his wid. d. 4 Dec. 1711. Of all these ch.

exc. Mary the m. is kn. Naomi m. 30 Oct. 1679, Thomas Hale; Sarah m. 16 Dec.

1681, Joseph Crane. JOHN, Glastonbury, s. of the preced. m. 4 Mar. 1674,

Susanna, d. of William Hills of Hartford, had Susanna, b. 4 Feb. 1675, d. at 10

yrs.; John, 30 Oct. 1676; Ebenezer, 10 Mar. 1679; Jonathan, 17 Sept. 1681;

Benjamin, 30 Mar. 1684; David, 25 Feb. 1688; and Abraham, 25 Aug. 1691. His w.

d. Oct. 1701, aged 50; and he m. 12 May 1702, Elizabeth d. of John Mitchell;

and d. 25 Nov. 1711, and his wid. d. 8 June 1718. JOSEPH, Rowley 1691, s. of

George, m. 1678, Frances Trumbull, perhaps d. of the first John of the same,

had Joseph, b. 20 Oct. 1678, d. soon; Ann, 28 Nov. 1680; Joseph, 16 Jan. 1684;

George, 21 Jan. 1687, Mary, 22 Sept. 1689; Elizabeth 22 June 1692; and Abigail,

14 July 1694, and he d. 5 Mar. 1723. JOSEPH, Glastonbury, s. of the first John,

m. 4 June 1696, Dorothy, d. of Samuel Butler, had Dorothy, b. 17 Apr. 1697;

Joseph, 9 July 1700; Jonathan, 17 Mar. 1703; James, 13 Apr. 1707; and his w. d.

19 Aug. 1709. He m. 29 June 1710, Esther, d. of Jacob Gibbs, and had Benjamin,

27 July 1711; Esther, 4 Aug. 1713; Elizabeth 19 Oct. 1716; and Mary, 9 Feb.

1720. He d. at Litchfield (of wh. he was an early sett. 1721) but the date is

unkn. for his will of 1737 was pro. seven yrs. later. SAMUEL, Rowley, s. of

George, m. 12 Nov. 1682, Mary, d. of William Foster, had Hannah, b. 2 Oct.

foll.; Samuel, 20 July 1687; David, 12 Mar. 1689; Mary, 21 July 1696; Jedediah,

20 Apr. 1699; and Eliphalet, 1706; and d. 22 Apr. 1722. THOMAS, Wethersfield,

from Wood Ditton, in Co. Cambridge, came to Boston in the Increase, 1635, aged

55, with w. Frances, 50; and ch. Margaret, 23, as the custom-ho. rec. imports,

but she was bapt. 23 Sept. 1607; Lydia, 92, but bapt. 14 July 1616, and that

age might have suit. better an elder sis. Elizabeth bapt. 12 May 1614, wh. did

not come; Mary, 16; Frances, 12, bapt. 4 Sept. 1621; and John, 10, bapt. 29

Sept. 1624. He d. bef. 25 Dec. 1640, when ment. of the lds. of Frances the wid.

is found. She d. Nov. 1650. Margaret m. Richard Law, the gr.f. of Gov. Law;

Lydia m. Robert Hayward or Howard of Windsor; Mary m. John Root; and Frances m.

Thomas Uffoot; and the three first nam. had ch. but the last none. To the

dilig. fondness of Payne Kenyon K. of Litchfield, Esq. in 1847, were we indebt.

for a copious memor. of predecess. and descend. in 140 pages, wh. is multipl.

threefold in 1856. THOMAS, wh. came in the Elizabeth, from Ipswich, 1634, aged

24, with w. Elizabeth 20, was eldest s. of the preced. bapt. 30 Nov. 1609, sent

by the f. in adv. to make prepar. for the fam. migrat. but no more is kn. of

him, so that it is not improb. that soon aft. his f. arr. he went home. THOMAS,

Hartford, s. of the first John, m. Hannah, a. of William Hills, had Thomas, b.

a. 1677; John; Mary, 1686; Naomi, 1693; and Samuel, 1696. Prob. the last three

d.young, for they are not nam. in settlem. of the est. aft. his d. 1712.




 




KILBY, CHRISTOPHER, Boston, by w. Sarah had Nathaniel, b. 20 Mar. 1694;

Miriam, 5 Dec. 1696; John, 24 Aug. 1699; Rebecca, 27 Dec. 1701; Samuel, 2 Oct.

1706; Sarah, 10 July 1708; and Mary, 18 Nov. 1712. EDWARD, Boston, m. 9 May

1662, Elizabeth wid. of Edward Yeomans, d. of Thomas Josselyn. JOHN, Boston,

perhaps br. of Christopher, by w. Rebecca had Elizabeth b. 15 Sept. 1686; John,

24 Dec. 1688; Sarah, 8 Mar. 1692; Christopher, 9 Dec. 1693, prob. d. soon;

Richard, 2 Jan. 1695; William, 6 Apr. 1698; Catharine, 10 Feb. 1700; Rebecca,

30 Mar. 1702; Christopher, again, 25 May 1705; Nicholas, 28 July 1708; and Ebenezer,

25 June 1711. 




 




KILCUP, ROGER, Boston, perhaps s. of William, freem. 1690, m. 4 July 1695,

Abigail, d. of Joseph Dudson, had Dudson, was of ar. co. and d. 1 Oct. 1702,

aged 82. I presume his wid. m. 11 Oct. 1704 Ezekiel Lewis. WILLIAM, Boston

1649, in few yrs. was of Charlestown with w. Grace, and call. a sieve-maker;

may have had d. Sarah m. to Richard Wilson bef. Aug. 1654, tho. in Geneal. Reg.

VIII. 277, a differ. conject. is giv.




 




KILHAM, KILLAM, KILLUM, KELHAM, or KEELUM, AUSTIN, or AUGUSTINE, Salem 1637,

had then, says Felt, a gr. of ld. but was of Dedham soon after, and may have

short time liv. at Ipswich; by w. Alice had Lot, b. 11 Sept. 1640; and Sarah, 4

Jan. 1642; was freem. 2 June 1641. He was of the ch. at Wenham bef. 1655, when

he rem. to Chelmsford. DANIEL, Wenham, ar. co. 1645. DANIEL, Wenham, s. of the

preced. freem. 1680. He m. a. 1673, Sarah, wid. of John Fairfield. JOHN, Dedham

1654; perhaps was of Brookfield 1690, and his fam. in poverty. LOT, Salem, s.

of Austin, m. 22 May 1666, Hannah, d. of Robert Goodale, had Hannah, b. Mar.

1667; James, May 1669, d. soon; Ephraim, June 1672, d. soon; Ruth, Sept. 1673,

d. in one day; Ruth, again, 15 Jan. 1676; went to Enfield, d. 26 Oct. 1683,

being the first d. in the town. He had James, and prob. other ch.




 




KILTON, ROBERT, is on the list of Gallop's comp. in Phips's crusade against

Quebec 1690, but of what town he was inhab. or of any thing else a. him, we are

ign. yet of THOMAS in the comp. of Capt. Withington of Dorchester in the same

disastr. expedit. our kn. is no larger. See the Hist. of D. 256.




 




KIMBALL, sometimes KEMBALL, BENJAMIN, Rowley 1664, prob. s. of Richard, had

been, 1659, perhaps of Exeter, m. Apr. 1661, Mary, d. of Robert Hazeltine, had

Ann, b. 22 Dec. foll. was freem. 1682. CALEB, Ipswich 1665, s. prob. youngest

of Richard, had w. Hannah, and ch. Caleb, Ann, Elizabeth Abigail, Mary, Robert,

and Benjamin, was k. by the Ind. 18 Sept. 1675, with the flower of Essex, under

capt. Lothrop at Bloody brook. EBENEZER, Rowley 1691. EPHRAIM, Wenham, freem.

1690. GILES, Charlestown 1656, br. of Thomas, d. at Boston, 1 Aug. 1659. HENRY,

Watertown, prob. br. of Richard the first, came in the Elizabeth, 1634, from

Ipswich, aged 44, with w. Susanna, 35; ch. Elizabeth 4; and Susan, 1 and 1/2;

and serv. Richard Cutting, 11; freem. 2 May 1638; had John, b. 5 Mar. 1638, d.

soon; Mary, 26 Nov. 1641; Richard, 13 Oct. 1643; and John, again, 25 Dec. 1645;

and d. 1648, his inv. being of 22 July. His wid. m. again, and d. 19 Aug. 1684.

Elizabeth m. Capt. Thomas Straight, and Susanna m. John Randall, both of W.

HENRY, Ipswich 1640, eldest s. of Richard the first, perhaps sett. first at

Watertown, and from Ipswich rem. and may have been the blacksmith of Boston,

1657, wh. had w. Mary, that outliv. him, and had admin. of his est. Jan. 1676;

and s. Timothy finish. the settlem. of est. aft. d. of his mo. He was a man of

large business. HENRY, Charlestown, m. 13 Nov. 1656, Sarah, that I presume to

be d. of John Fownell, wh. d. 10 Aug. foll. He m. sec. w. Mary, d. of Thomas

Brigden, had Zechary, Mary, Sarah, and Henry. HENRY, Wenham, d. prob. early in

1676, for wid. Elizabeth had admin. 30 June of that yr. JOHN, Newbury, m. 25

Feb. 1665, Mary Hobbs, had Mary, b. 19 July 1667; and John, 15 Oct. 1668, and

the f. d. same mo. JOHN, Boston, carpenter, or cooper, perhaps both, s. of

Thomas of the same, d. prob. at New York, where he made his will, 10 May 1695,

in wh. he gave his w. Elizabeth his lds. and houses for her life, aft. to his

sis. Sarah Knight for her life, and aft. to Elizabeth d. of Richard Knight of

Boston. JOHN, Watertown, prob. s. of Henry of the same, m. 19 Jan. 1668,

Hannah, d. of Thomas Bartlett, had Hannah, b. 11 July 1671, d. young; Susanna,

18 July 1670; John, 3 Aug. 1678; and Hannah, again, 8 June 1681; was freem.

1690, was a cooper, and d. 7 June 1714; and his wid. d. 22 Nov. 1715. JOHN,

Amesbury, took o. of fidel. 20 Dec. 1677, and was made freem. 1690. JOHN,

Boxford, freem. 1690. RICHARD, Watertown, prob. br. of Henry of the same came

from Ipswich, 0. E. 1634, aged 39, in the Elizabeth, with w. Ursula; ch. Henry,

15; Richard, 11; Mary, 9; Martha, 5; John, 3; and Thomas, 1; and serv. John

Laverick, 15; was freem. 6 May 1635; rem. 1638 to Ipswich, there had more ch.

and d. 1675, leav. Henry, Richard, Mary, Thomas, Benjamin, Elizabeth Caleb,

Sarah, and ano. d. w. of John Severns. He is call. by Thomas Scott (a passeng.

with w. and fam. in the same sh.) br. and this may mean, that one m. a sis. of

the other, or they m. sis. but in this case not, I judge. the mere ch.

relationsh. See Scott. It is said, that two of his s. Thomas and William, were

k. by the Ind. in 1675; but I suppose Caleb was one. A William K. of capt.

Oliver's comp. was wound. 19 Dec. 1675, in the gr. battle of Narraganset, but

he was of Boston, and serv. as substitute for his master, John Clear. An

Elizabeth K. aged 13, was passeng. in the same sh. with Henry and Richard; but

on the custom-ho. list is not insert. as ch. of either, but under the care of

Thomas Reyner. RICHARD, Bradford, s. of Richard, b. in Eng. long liv. in

Ipswich, but was of B. when freem. 1685. SAMUEL, Wenham, freem. 1682. SAMUEL,

Boston, mariner, perhaps eldest s. of Thomas of the same, may have been a

soldier in Moseley's comp. in Dec. 1675, and d. 1684, on ret. voyage and his f.

took admin. THOMAS, Charlestown 1653, merch. by w. Elizabeth Trarice, perhaps

eldest d. of Nicholas, had John, b. 1 July 1656, rem. to Boston, and had Sarah,

19 Apr. 1666; Rebecca, 12 July 1668; Henry, 14 Mar. 1670, and Elizabeth 8 Sept.

1671. He was bur. on Copp's hill, d. 29 Jan. 1689, was b. 15 Jan. 1622. Sarah

m. Richard Knight of Boston, and attain. no little celebr. as skil. in trade

and observant of manners. See Knight. THOMAS, Ipswich, s. of Richard, an early

sett. of that pt. of Rowley, that aft. was call. Bradford, had eight ch. of wh.

the eldest was Richard. He was k. by the Ind. 3 May 1676, when his w. Mary and

five ch. Joanna, Thomas, Joseph, Priscilla, and John, were tak. prison. carr.

a. forty miles into the wilderness, and allow. to come home 13 June foll. His

est. was good. THOMAS, Dover 1660. This name is spell. oft. Kemble. Ten had, in

1834, been gr. at Harv. and twenty two at other coll. in N. E.




 




KIMBERLY, ABRAHAM, New Haven, s. of Thomas, by w. Hannah, wh. was bapt. on

adm. of the ch. prob. 24, certain. not (as the rec. in Geneal. Reg. IX. 360,

says) 25 July 1659, wh. was Monday, had Hannah, b. 11 Jan. 1656; Sarah, bapt.

July 1659, d. young; Mary, b. 1668; Sarah, 1672; Abraham, 1675; and fam.

tradit. says, went to S. Carolina, and there was k. by the Ind. These ch. were

all b. in Albemarle Co. of Carolina. His wid. came home, and m. John Curtis of

Stratford, and there she had put on rec. the b. of ea. of the ch. Mary m. John

Blakeman, and Sarah m. Benjamin Hurd. With this fam. Goodwin was quite

bewilder. ELEAZER, Glastonbury, s. of Thomas, said to be the first male b. in

New Haven, was in 1661 sch.master at Wethersfield, and contin. in that employm.

at intervals till 1689; was freem. 1667, and in 1696 succeed. Col. John Allyn,

as Secr. of the Col. and so cont. to his d. Feb. 1709. He left s. Thomas, and

four ds. refer. to in his will, two m. and two, Elizabeth and Ruth, unm.

NATHANIEL, New Haven, s. of Thomas, had Nathaniel, b. 4 Jan. 1667; Elizabeth

and two other ds. Apr. 1679, one without name, the other, Sarah. THOMAS,

Dorchester 1635, had w. Alice, with wh. he rem. to New Haven 1639; his est. was

then small. His w. by wh. he had Eleazer, bapt. 17 Nov. 1639; and Abiah, 19

Dec. 1641; beside five or six others, d. 1659, at New Haven; he m. ano. w.

Mary, wid. of William Preston, and rem. to Stratford, there d. 1673; in his

will of 11 Jan. of that yr. he names his s. Thomas, Abraham, Nathaniel, and

Eleazer, w. Marg and sev. ds. Of these Hannah was b. so late as 1656; Abiah m.

a Boardman, and she and three ch. are refer. to in his will; and Mary m.

Nathaniel Hayes, prob. and her 3 ch. Nathaniel, Elizabeth and Mary, are nam. in

it. THOMAS was freem. 1669, had w. Hannah, and with Nathaniel, propr. at New

Haven 1685; but T. had no ch. and it is said Nathaniel left s. of the same

name. Great var. in spell. of this name occurs both at D. and New Haven;

Kinnersly, Kimerly, Kemmerly, and even with C. for first let. are found. At New

Haven the fam. is perpet. with repute, and four had been gr. at Yale in 1829.




 




KIME, WILLIAM, Dover 1668-71.




 




KIMWRIGHT, GEORGE, Dorchester, m. a. 1653, the wealthy wid. of John Holland,

rem. to Cambridge, a. 1664; but I doubt the spell. of the surname.




 




KINCAID, DANIEL, New Hampsh. came, 1689, prob. from Scotland.




 




KIND, ARTHUR, Boston, by w. Jane had Sarah, b. Nov. 1646; James, wh. d. 9

July 1654; Mary, wh. d. 27 Oct. 1655; James, again, 29 Oct. 1655; Nathaniel,

May 1658; Thomas, 26 Sept. 1659; Mary, 27 Apr. 1662; and William, 26 Feb. 1665.

This name is pervert. to Knide in Geneal. Reg. XV. 134.




KING, ALEXANDER, Wickford, R. I. 1674. BENJAMIN, Northampton, s. of John of the same, m. 16 May 1700, Mary,

d. of Abel James, had Elisha, b. 11 Nov. 1717, the only ch. and he d. 20 Jan.

foll. His wid. m. 1721, Jonathan Graves. CLEMENT, Marshfield, by Miss Thomas,

in Geneal. Reg. VIII. 192, is favor. with w. Susanna, wh. d. or was bur. 19

June 1669; but whose s. or whose d. when b. or m. is not to be easi. kn. A

later report, in the same vol. 229, makes the d. of w. occur. thirty yrs. aft.

DANIEL, Lynn 1647, a merch. b. a. 1601, a. 28 May 1672. His will of 7 Feb.

preced. pro. 26 June foll. names w. and ch. Daniel, Hannah, w. of John Blaney,

Elizabeth Redding, and Sarah, w. of Ezekiel Needham. His wid. Elizabeth wh. had

been wid. Corwin, says Lewis, d. 26 Feb. 1677 or 8. His est. was very good.

DANIEL, Charlestown 1658, s. prob. of the preced. was, perhaps, of Salem 1676,

but intermed. at Lynn, m. 11 Mar. 1663, Tabitha Walker, had Richard b. 1 Mar.

1668; Tabitha, 6 Jan. 1670; John; Sarah, 11 Apr. 1672; Elizabeth 19 Mar. 1674.

John has a date, giv. by Felt, but as it is inconsist. with the one that

precedes him, it is mark. here as the other may be erron. DAVID, Westfield, br.

of Benjamin, by w. Abigail had David, b. 1702; Thankful, 1704; Moses, 1706;

Stephen, 1708; Benjamin, 1710; Aaron, 1714; Asahel, and Eldad, tw. 1718, of wh.

the first nam. d. soon; and Gideon, 1722; rem. to a new planta. now Sheffield,

and d. 1710. In his will he nam. all the ch. exc. Asahel. EDWARD, Windsor, an Irish

serv. had gr. of ld. 1663, liv. on Long Isl. when he d. 1702; had two ds. nam.

Mary Hilliard and Sarah Cady, req. adm. on his est. Their h.'s names are not

found. Perhaps there were other ch. FEARNOT, Westfield, s. prob. of John of

Weymouth, m. 14 May 1677, Mary, d. of Ambrose Fowler, had Mary, b. 7 Mar. 1678;

Elizabeth 12 May 1680; Abigail, 15 Feb. 1683; Experience, 1 May 1684, d. in 10

days; Deborah, 3 Mar. 1686; Ebenezer, 3 Sept. 1687; and John, 30 Sept. 1690;

and d. 1 Feb. 1703. GEORGE, freem. of Mass. 18 Apr. 1637, came in the Hercules,

1634, and by Farmer is set down as Newbury, but he must soon have rem. for

Coffin names him not. HENRY, came in the James from Southampton, 1635, is call.

a laborer, but I hear no more of him. HEZEKIAH, Weymouth, by w. Mary had Mary,

b. 10 Oct. 1679; and Samuel, 20 Apr. 1686; and prob. others. Isaac, Weymouth, a

soldier in capt. Johnson's comp. in the gr. Narraganset fight, 19 Dec 1675,

when he was wound. Prob. he is call. Hezekiah in that list of Geneal. Reg. VIII.

242. JAMES, Suffield, d. 1722, leav. James, b. bef. he went thither; William,

1679, d. next yr.; Annis, 1681; Benoni, 1685, d. next yr.; Joseph, 1687, d.

soon; and Mary, 1692. His w. was Elizabeth JOHN, Northampton, is by Hinman said

to have come at the age of 16 in 1645, liv. at Hartford, and 5 yrs. aft. m.

Sarah Holton, d. of John; but part of this is erron. for he m. 18 Nov. 1656,

Sarah, d. of William Holton, wh. of course, was sis. not d. of John; had John,

b. July 1657; William, 28 Mar. 1660; Thomas, 14 July 1662 ; Samuel, 6 Jan.

1665; Eleazer, 26 Mar. 1667, wh. d. at 32 yrs. unm.; Joseph, 23 Mar. 1669, a.

next yr.; Sarah, 3 May 1671; Joseph, again, 8 May 1673; Benjamin, 1 Mar. 1675;

Thankful, Sept. 1679; David, 1677, or 1681; and Jonathan, 25 Apr. 1683; and his

w. d. 8 May foll.; was rep. 1679 and 89; m. sec. w. Sarah, wid. of Jacob

Mygatt, d. of William Whiting, was a capt. and d. 3 Dec. 1703. Sarah m. 22 Dec.

1692, Ebenezer Pomeroy; and Thankful m. 1704, Samuel Clapp. JOHN, Weymouth, by

w. Esther had Fearnot, b. 29 June 1655; John, 12 Apr. 1659, d. soon; John,

again, 25 Dec. 1661; Esther, 28 Sept. 1664; and Patience, 4 Oct. 1668. Perhaps

he was s. b. in Eng. of an elder JOHN of the same, wh. had Mary, b. 15 June

1639; and Abigail, 14 Mar. 1641, whose sec. or third w. made her will, 14 June

1652, in wh. her s. Joseph Barker, and d. Sarah Hunt are refer. to; and this

younger John may be the officer in the Ind. war, 1691, ment. by Niles in his

Hist. 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. VI. 227. JOHN, Salem, s. perhaps of William of the

same, m. Sept. 1660, Elizabeth d. of Thomas Goldthwait of the same, had John,

b. Oct. 1662; Samuel, May 1664; William, June 1669; Elizabeth Feb. 1672;

Jonathan, 1675; Thomas, 1678, d. at 2 yrs.; Hannah, 15 Apr. 1681; and Mary, 28

Mar. 1687. Prob. he had sec. w. Ann, d. of that wid. Dorcas Hoar, wh. was long

imprison. and sentenc. to d. for witchcr. but he and his w. obt. reprieve.

JOHN, Northampton, eldest s. of John of the same, freem. 1690, m. 4 Nov. 1686,

Mehitable, d. of Medad Pomeroy, had Mehitable, b. 13 Mar. 1690; Experience, 17

Apr. 1693; Medad, 26 Mar. 1699; Catharine, 17 Aug. 1701; John, 1 Apr. 1704; tw.

ch. 1 June 1706, both d. soon; and Thankful, 18 Feb. 1709, d. in few days. He

d. 20 Mar. 1720; and his wid. d. 8 Nov. 1755, in her 90th yr. JOSEPH,

Northampton, br. of the preced. m. 3 June 1696, Mindwell, d. of Medad Pomeroy,

had Sarah, b. 10 Mar. 1697; Esther, 1 Jan. 1700, d. young, Eunice, 12 Mar.

1703; Mindwell, 15 Mar. 1705; Phineas, 27 Sept. 1707; Joseph, 24 Nov. 1709;

Thankful, 9 Feb. 1712; and Simeon, 28 Oct. 1714; he m. sec. w. 30 Aug. 1733,

Mindwell Porter, and d. 3 Dec. 1734. JONATHAN, Northampton, youngest br. of the

preced. m. 3 Apr. 1711, Mary French, perhaps d. of Thomas of Deerfield, had

Jonathan, b. 25 Jan. 1712; Abigail, 1 Dec. 1713; Charles, 3 July 1716; Mary, 31

May 1718; Beriah, 2 Oct. 1721, d. Apr. foll.; Seth, 18 Apr. 1723; Oliver, 20

Apr. 1726, wh. d. at Louisbourg, soon aft. its conq. 1745; rem. to Bolton, and

had Gideon, 24 Aug. 1729. See Hinman, 280. His w. d. 24 Mar. 1758, aged 71, and

he d. 10 June 1774. JOSEPH, one of the flower of Essex, k. with his capt. and

gr. part of his comp. at Bloody Brook, may have been br. of John. MARK,

Charlestown 1658, by w. Mary, adm. of the ch. 20 Nov. 1659, had Mark; beside Mary,

b. 28 Mar. preced. both bapt. 27 Nov. of that yr.; two ch. bapt. 6 May 1660,

whose names are not found; Hannah, 18 Dec. 1664, d. soon; Hannah, again, 4 Mar.

1666; and Samuel, 19 Nov. 1671. PETER, Sudbury 1654, deac. and rep. 1689 and

90, d. 27 Aug. 1704. Prob. he had ch. of wh. one may have been Peter, ano.

Richard, and was freem. 1690. PHILIP, Weymouth 1672. His d. Mary m. John

Leonard. RALPH, Lynn 1648, m. 2 Mar. 1664, Elizabeth Walker, had Ralph, b. 13

Aug. 1667; Daniel, 10 Oct. 1669; Sarah, 25 Nov. 1671; Richard, 3 May 1677; and

Mary, 28 July 1679 ; freem. 1680, was capt. and d. 1689. RICHARD, prob. of

Salem, had d. and his wid. m. Richard Bishop of Salem, to wh. in her right was

gr. admin. of est. of K. as early as 1635. Felt. ROBERT, came in the Confidence

from Southampton, 1638, aged 24, a serv. but we kn. no more. SAMUEL, Plymouth

1643, had Samuel, b. 29 Aug. 1649; and Isaac, 24 Oct. 1651. SAMUEL, Weymouth,

by w. Experience had Susanna, b. 6 May 1659; Elizabeth 23 Sept. 1662;

Experience, 6 Oct. 1664; Sarah, 31 Jan. 1666; and Samuel, 1 Mar. 1671; was

freem. 1681. Ano. Samuel, at Weymouth, or the same, had Abigail, b. 20 Apr.

1681. SAMUEL, Northampton, br. of Benjamin, m. 1690, Joanna, wid. of Thomas

Alvord, had Eliakim, b. 19 Feb. 1692; Samuel, 19 Nov. 1693; Jemima; and tw. ch.

31 July 1699, wh. both d. soon; and he d. 3 Oct. 1701; and his wid. m. 1702,

Deliverance Bridgman. THOMAS, Sudbury, and Lancaster, by w. Ann, wh. d. 24 Dec.

1642, had Thomas, b. 4 Dec. 1642, d. 3 Jan. 1645. The f. also, d. soon, for his

inv. was tak. by Capt. John Coolidge and Hugh Mason, 23 Apr. foll. Possib. he

was that youth of 15, wh. came from Ipswich at the same time, in 1634, with the

other Thomas a few yrs. older, but in a differ. ship, the Elizabeth. THOMAS,

Watertown 1640, prob. in the Frances from Ipswich, 1634, aged 19, came with so

many, wh. sat down at that place, but first was, prob. at Hampton; by w. Mary

had Thomas, b. 6 Mar. 1641; Mary, 2 Feb. 1643; and d. 7 Dec. 1644 His wid. m. 9

Mar. 1645, James Cutler. THOMAS, perhaps s. of the preced. in 1676 was of

Marlborough. THOMAS, Scituate, came in the Blessing, from London, 1635, aged

21, in comp. with William Vassall, unit. with the ch. 25 Feb. 1638, but did not

rem. next yr. with the pastor and his many friends; by w. Sarah had Rhoda, b.

11 Oct. 1639; George, 24 Dec. 1642, wh. it is thot. d. young; Thomas, 21 June

1645; Daniel, 4 Feb. 1648; Sarah, 24 May 1650; and John, 30 May 1652, d. in few

wks.; and his w. d. 6 June aft. He next m. 31 Mar. 1653, Jane, wid. of Elder

William Hatch, wh. d. 8 Oct. foll. had third w. Ann; but ch. of the first w.

only are heard of; was Rul. Elder, and d. 1691; his will is of this date. Rhoda

m. 8 Oct. 1656, at Boston, John Rogers of S. THOMAS, Scituate, s. of the

preced. was a deac. had two ws. one prob. Mary, d. of the first William Sprague

of Hingham, wh. must have been sec. w. for in 1669 he m. Elizabeth d. of Thomas

Clap of S. He had sev. ch. of wh. Daniel was of Marshfield; and Sarah m. Elisha

Bisby, jr. says Deane. In the same sh. with him came Susanna, aged 30, wh. may

have been aunt. THOMAS, Sudbury, m. 26 Dec. 1655, Bridget Davis. THOMAS,

Taunton, d. 30 Mar. 1713, aged 70, says gr.stone. He may be that Weymouth

inhab. wh. by w. Mary had John, b. 29 Aug. 1670; Mary, 12 June 1673; and,

perhaps, bad ch. aft. rem. to T. THOMAS, Hatfield and Hartford, br. of

Benjamin, m. 17 Nov. 1683, Abigail, d. of Jedediah Strong, had Thomas, b. at

Northampton, 3 Dec. 1684, d. young; Abigail, 1687; and Mary, 1691, both at

Hatfield; beside Thomas; and Robert; both at Hartford, where, aft. d. of his

first w. 1689, he m. 1690, Mary, d. of Robert Webster, wh. d. 27 Sept. 1706. He

had third w. and d. 26 Dec. 1711, and his wid. d. 2 Jan. foll. WILLIAM, Salem,

came from London in the Abigail, 1635, aged 28, freem. 25 May 1636, wh. is

inconsist. in trifling degree with Felt, wh. says he had gr. of ld. 1637, and

was freem. aft. it; had there bapt. Mehitable, on 25 Dec. 1636; John, 1 Nov.

1638; and Deliverance, 31 Oct. 1641. In his case, we find not the w. in the

valua. list of ch. mem. as was commonly the much more natural occurr. but he

seems to have been the superior polemic, if not devotee; as, in the antinom.

perversity of 1637, he was one of the five men in S. requir. to be disarm. for

the public safety; and in the more violent ragings of spiritual insubordin.

1659, his Christian kindness to the Quakers expos. him to whip. and banishm.

From the latter he was restor. on repent. 1661. WILLIAM, Isle of Shoals, d. 28

May 1664, leav. William. WILLIAM, Boston, wh. by w. Sarah, d. of George Griggs,

had William, b. 6 Nov. 1655, is, perhaps, f. of that man, honor. by Dunton in

1686, wh. d. 1690. The wid. of William m. bef. July 1662, Roger Burgiss, and d.

1664. WILLIAM, Northampton, br. of Benjamin, m. 1686, Elizabeth d. of Henry

Denslow of Windsor, and had William, b. 7 Sept. 1687; Daniel, 17 Oct. 1689;

Josiah, 27 Aug. 1693; John, 11 June 1697; Eleazer, Dec. 1701; and Elizabeth 15

June 1707. He d. 20 Sept. 1728; and his wid. d. 27 May 1746, aged 80. Of the

gr. fam. of Kings at N. a hundred and fifty yrs. since, near all are extinct. A

Winifred K. was m. at Boston, 15 Jan. 1657, to Joseph Benham of New Haven, but

her f. is not kn. Seven of this name, Farmer saw, had, in 1829, been gr. at

Harv. and twentytwo at other coll. of N. E. and Union and N. J.




 




KINGMAN, EDWARD, Weymouth, a soldier of capt. Johnson's comp. 1675, in the

Narraganset campaign. HENRY, Weymouth, freem. 3 Mar. 1636, rep. 1638 and 52;

his w. Joan d. 11 Apr. 1659; s. Henry, perhaps eldest, d. May 1660. In his will

of 24 May 1666, he calls his age 74, or thereabouts, ment. s. Edward, Thomas,

John, and ds. Holbrook; Davis, w. of Tobias, m. 13 Dec. 1649; and Barnard; of

wh. the last was d. leav. five ch. JOHN, Weymouth, s. of the preced. by w.

Elizabeth had John, b. 30 Apr. 1664; Henry, 11 May 1668; Samuel, 28 May 1670,

Elizabeth 9 July 1673; Deliverance, 12 Mar. 1676; Susanna, Mar. 1678, d. soon;

and Susanna, again, 12 Apr. 1679; was freem. 1666, rem. to Bridgewater, and d.

1690. THOMAS, Weymouth, br. of the preced. by w. Rebecca had Rebecca, b. 2 July

1664, d. young; Hannah, 1 June 1666; Thomas, 11 Feb. 1671; John; and four

others; was freem. 1681. Of the orig. stock descend. have been num. and reput.




 




KINGSBURY, ELEAZER, Dedham, s. of Joseph of the same, was freem. 1690. EPHRAIM,

Haverhill, perhaps s. of Henry of the same, k. by the Ind. 2 May 1676, prob.

unm. HENRY, Ipswich 1638, came, with w. Margaret and two or more ch. in the

Talbot, one of the fleet of Winthrop 1630; is No. 23 on the list of mem. in the

ch. of Boston, and his w. 26, against her name being writ. "dead

since," that means, I presume, to refer to the orig. MS. lost aft. the

third or fourth yr. Of him we learn no more, but possib. his liv. at I. 1648.

Winthrop Appx. A. 41 and 45. HENRY, Ipswich, call. hims. 54 yrs. old in a

depon. of 1669, with w. Susanna, by wh. he had Susanna, wh. m. 29 Jan. 1663,

Joseph Pike; John; James, perhaps; Joseph, b. a. 1656, and other ch. prob.

Samuel, and Thomas; may be the s. of the preced. liv. at I. 1660, at Rowley

1662, and she d. at Haverhill, 21 Feb. 1679, and he d. there 1 Oct. 1687.

Perhaps he had Ephraim. JAMES, Haverhill, perhaps s. of Henry, or of Thomas,

took o. of fidel. 28 Nov. 1677, had m. 6 Jan. 1674, Sarah, d. of Matthias

Button, rem. later to Conn. and in 1730 was of Plainfield, JOHN, Watertown,

freem. 3 Mar. 1636, rem. that yr. to Dedham, of wh. he was rep. 1647. From his

will, of 2 Dec. 1659, pro. 16 Oct. foll. we find that his w. was Margaret, only

ch. John, br. Joseph, and his s. John, and kinsmen Henry K. of Ipswich, and

Thomas Cooper of Seaconk, all, with other childr. of br. Joseph to be favor.

with parts of his est. JOHN, Dedham, perhaps s. of the preced. d. bef. mid.

life, and his wid. Elizabeth d. of Thomas Fuller, m. 17 Sept. 1672, Michael

Metcalf, third of the same. JOHN, Rowley 1667, s. prob. of Henry the sec.

cannot be the man (yet was prob. his f.) ment. by Coffin, wh. says he had by w.

Hannah, John, b. at Newbury, 8 Apr. 1689, for this s. of Henry d. at Haverhill,

23 Jan. 1671, leav. one s. John, b. 28 July 1667, and one d. as in Geneal. Reg.

VI. 346; and his wid. Elizabeth m. 11 Dec. 1672, Peter Green, and d. five yrs.

aft. JOSEPH, Dedham, br. of the first John of the same, freem. 2 June 1641, by

w. Milicent had Mary, b. 1 Sept. 1637; Elizabeth 14 Sept. 1638; Joseph, 17 Feb.

1641; John, 15 of some mo. not stat. 1643; Eleazer, 17 May 1645; and prob.

others, of wh one may have been Sarah, wh. d. 24 Jan. 1646. JOSEPH, Wrentham,

s. perhaps of the preced. by w. Mary, had Elizabeth b. 14 May 1670; Eleazer, 12

May 1673; Hannah, 26 July 1675; Mary, 19 July 1680; and prob. one or more

intermed. when rec. of the town were lost. His w. d. 31 July 1680; and he m. 7

Sept. 1681 ano. Mary, was freem. 1682. JOSEPH, Haverhill, s. of Henry the sec.

m. 2 Apr. 1669, Love Ayers, as fam. tradit. tells, and had Joseph, Nathaniel,

Mary, Elizabeth and Susanna, with wh. it adds, that he rem. a. 1708 (when his

employer, capt. Simon Wainwright had been k. by the Ind.) to Norwich, there d.

1741. NATHANIEL, Dedham, freem. 1677, was, perhaps, s. of Joseph of the same,

m. Mary, d. of John Bacon of the same. SAMUEL, Haverhill, prob. s. of the sec.

Henry, m. 5 Nov. 1679, Huldah Corliss, and d. 26 Sept. 1698, she surv. THOMAS

was br. of the first Henry perhaps, but I have knowl. of no more, exc. that he

agreed to emb. with him. See Winthrop II. 340. THOMAS, Haverhill, s. perhaps of

the preced. sw. fidel. 1677, was more prob. s. of the sec. Henry, m. 29 June

1691, wid. Deborah Eastman, and, next, 19 Jan. 1703, Sarah Haines, wh outliv.

him, but no ch. by either is kn. Two of this name had been gr at Harv. in 1834,

and twelve at other N. E. coll.




 




KINGSLEY, or KINSLEY, ELDAD, Rehoboth 1663, s. of John of Dorchester, aid.

that yr. Rev. John Myles in form. first Bapt. ch. of Mass.; m. Mehitable, d. of

Roger Morey in 1662, and had John; Samuel; Jonathan; Mary, b. 7 Oct. 1675; and

Nathaniel, 5 Feb. 1679, and d. 28 Aug. 1679. Professor K. the late venerab. and

well belov. of New Haven, was of the seventh generat. from the first John, thro.

Eldad. ENOS, Northampton, br. prob. of the preced. m. 15 June 1662, Sarah, d.

of Edmund Haynes of Springfield, had John, b. 1664, d. soon; Sarah, 1665; John,

again, 1667; Haynes, 1669, d. at 20 yrs.; Ann; Samuel, 1675; Remember, 1677, d.

soon; and Hannah, 1681; was freem. 1680, and d. 9 Dec. 1708. JOHN, Dorchester

1635, came prob. with some friend of Mather, and was here bef. him; at least

was one of the seven pillars on format. of the new ch. for him, 23 Aug. 1636,

and was the last surviv.; had Freedom; Eldad.b. 1638; Enos; Edward; and

Renewal, 19 Mar. 1644; rem. to Rehoboth, aft. 1648, when he was in office, and

1658; there liv. and suffer. the Ind. hostil. of wh. in a letter of supplicat.

for relief, under date of 5 May 1676, most sad pict. is giv. It is print. in

Trumbull, Col. Rec. II. 445. His will, of 2 Nov. 1677, ment. on y 3 ch. Edward,

Enos, and Freedom; but a d. prob. then d. had m. John French of Northampton.

Perhaps ano. d. m. Timothy Jones. One John, perhaps the same, of R. was bur. 6

Jan. 1679, and Mary, prob. his w. 29 of the same mo. JOHN, Dorchester, s. of

Stephen, m. a d. of William Daniels, perhaps nam. Alice, had Susanna, b. 1671.

This w. d. 14 Jan. 1674, and 16 Mar. foll. he m. Mary Maury or Morey, and he

and w. d. 1679. JOHN, Milton, m. Abigail, d. of James Leonard, had Abigail;

Mary, b. 1676; John; Stephen; Samuel; and Elizabeth and a. 1698, leav. the w.

and ch. here nam. SAMUEL, Billerica, freem. 1651, m. Hannah, d. of Capt.

Richard Brackett, d. 21 May 1662; and his wid. and her f. were admors. SAMUEL,

Braintree, prob. s. of Stephen, by w. Hannah had Hannah, b. 27 July 1666;

Elizabeth 22 Nov. 1657; and Mary, 3 Mar. 1659, possib. this may be the ch. that

d. 26 Mar. 1658, as near that time in the yr. the count. is easi. mistak. in rec.

He may be the same as the preced. I think. A Samuel, perhaps his s. was b.

1662, and in the next generat. of Bridgewater, m. Mary, d. of John Washburn.

STEPHEN, Dorchester, perhaps br. of John, freem. 13 May 1640, rep; 1650, rem.

to Braintree, there had Mary, b. 30 Aug. 1640; ord. rul. Eld. of the ch. that

was gather. 17 Sept. 1639. He rem. final. to Milton, was rep. 1666, and in his

will of 27 May, pro. 3 July foll. in 1673, provides for s. John, three

s.-in-law, Henry Crane, Anthony Gulliver, and Robert Mason, beside a s. and two

ds. ch. of his s. Samuel, prob. dec.




 




KINGSNOTH, or KINGSWORTH, HENRY, Guilford 1639, sign. the cov. for settlem. of

1 June, m. Mary, d. of John Stevens of the same; d. 1668, his will was of 31

July, and inv. tak. 4 Nov. of that yr. To s. of his br. Daniel, of Staplehurst

in Kent, was giv. his est. and his wid. m. 2 June 1669, John Collins as his

sec. w.




 




KINGSMILL, WILLIAM, a Quaker, punish. at Boston with 15 stripes, wh. did not,

however it might reasonab. be anticipat. prevent him from renounc. his errors.




 




KINNICUT. See Kennicut.




KINSMAN, or KINGSMAN, ROBERT, Ipswich 1635, came the yr. preced. in the Mary

and John, had soon aft. a gr. of ld. m. a d. of Thomas Boreman, and d. Jan.

1665. ROBERT, Ipswich, s. of the preced. freem. 1674, m. Rebecca, eldest d. of

Andrew Burley of the same, was a warm oppon. of Andros, rep. 1692. Revo. in N.

E. Justif. 14.




 




KIPPEN or KIPPINS. See Kibby.




 




KIRBY, HENRY, a soldier, 1676, serv. in Turner's comp. on Conn. riv. wh.

may be the Salem freem. 1677, spell. in the list Kirrey, unless, as seems more

prob. that be intend. for Skerry. JOHN, Middletown, whither Dr. Field thot. he

rem. from Boston, and Hinman made him of Hartford 1645; but be£ the sett. of M.

he had been at H. and Wethersfield, and at Plymouth 1643; had Elizabeth b. at

Hartford, 8 Sept. 1646; and at Wethersfield, Hannah, 1649; John, and Eunice,

tw. 18 Dec. 1651; Sarah, 1653; Joseph, 17 July 1656; Bethia, 19 Feb. 1659;

Susanna, 3 May 1664; and Abigail, 6 Mar. 1666. He own. an est. at Rowington,

near Kenilworth in Warwicksh. His s. John was k. by the Ind. 1676; and he d.

Apr. 1677, his will bears date 6, and was pro. 27 of that mo. He left wid.

Elizabeth and ch. Mary, then w. of Emanuel Buck, aged 32; Hannah, w. of Thomas

Andrews, 27; Esther, w. of Benajah Stone, 25; Sarah, w. of Samuel Hubbard, 23;

Joseph, 21; Bethia, 18; Susanna, 13; and Abigail, 11; beside Elizabeth w. of

David Sage, wh. was dec. Susanna m. Abraham Cruttenden. JOSEPH, Middletown,

only surv. s. of the preced. went to Carolina, but at the end of some yrs. came

home poor, bad lawsuit with other heirs a. est. of his f. RICHARD, Lynn, rem.

1637 to Sandwich, by w. Jane had Increase, and prob. Abigail, tw. b. Feb. 1650,

of wh. Abigail was bur. the same, and Increase, the next mo. and the mo. and

her s. Richard were bur. in Mar. of that yr. He was imprison. as a Quaker 1658,

may have tak. o. of fidel. at Dartmouth 1684, where he m. 2 Nov. 1678, Abigail

Rowland of D. perhaps as sec. or third w. By former w. Patience he had at D. Sarah,

b. 1 May 1667; John, 2 Mar. 1673; and Robert, 10 Mar. 1675. Perhaps he was of

Oyster Bay, L. I. 1685. ROBERT, Dartmouth 1684, or near that time. WILLIAM,

Boston, by w. Elizabeth had Elizabeth b. 20 Dec. 1640, wh. d. 12 July 1642. He

was the executioner 1657 and 8, liv. in 1667, may be that freem. of 1647,

print. Kerley.




 




KIRGE, JOSEPH, is the un-Eng. name, giv. to one of "the flower of

Essex," wh. fell at Bloody brook under capt. Lothrop, 18 Sept. 1675, wh.

prob. should be King.




 




KIRK, HENRY, Dover 1665. THOMAS, Boston, merch. from. London, or as Sir

Thomas Temple wrote, then here, capt. of a sh. was sent with Thomas Kellond,

bear. warrant from Gov. Endicott, 1662, to arrest in aonn. the regicides

Whalley and Goffe. Hutch. I. 215. 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. VIII. 325. Full report

from their search, a curious paper, is in Hutch. Coll. 334. ZECHARIAH, Boston

1686, m. Abigail, d. of Joshua Rawlins.




 




KIRKEETE, KIRKEET, or CARKEET, WILLIAM, Saco, d. 1662, leav. prop. by inv. of

£134. The name seems strange, yet one William K. of Lynn, wh. may have come

from Saco, by w. Lydia had Robert, b. at Salem 11 Nov. 1697.




 




KIRKHAM, THOMAS, Wethersfield 1648, had Samuel, and, perhaps, other ch. but

not on rec. The name is various. spelt, sometimes with initial C.




 




KIRKMAN, JOHN, Lynn 1632, freem. 4 Mar. 1633, rep. 1635.




 




KIRTLAND, or KERTLAND, now commonly KIRKLAND, JOHN, Saybrook, by tradit. call.

one of the first sett. but may not reasona. be thot. among the inhab. of first

30 or 40 yrs. was a of Nathaniel of Lynn, m. 18 Nov. 1679, Lydia, d. of lieut.

William Pratt, had John, b. 11 July 1681; Priscilla, 1 Feb. 1683; Lydia, 11

Oct. 1685; Elizabeth 27 June 1688; Nathaniel 24 Oct. 1690; Philip, 28 May 1693;

Martha, 11 Aug. 1695; Samuel, 19 Jan. 1699; Daniel, 17 June 1701; and Parnell,

16 Oct. 1704; was a lieut. and a. 20 Jan. 1716. He was made heir by John

Westall to all his good est. esc. £500 by him, h. of K's aunt, reserv. for her.

The ninth of these ch. Daniel, Y. C. 1720, first min. of third ch. at Norwich,

call. Newent (thro. affect. for the town of that name in the N. W. part of Of.)

had tenth ch. Samuel, the celebr. missiona. to the Ind. of the six nations, wh.

was f. of the more disting. John Thornton K. the ever hon. Presid. of Harv.

Univ. NATHANIEL, Lynn, came in the Hopewell, capt. Bundock, from London, 1635,

aged 19, call. of Sherington, in Co. Bucks, near Olney, went to L. I. with

first sett. there, but aft. few yrs. came back to L. there by w. Parnell had

Ann, b. 16 Apr. 1658; John, Aug. 1659; Hannah, 15 Apr. 1662; Elizabeth 20 Mar.

1664; Martha, and Mary, tw. 15 May 1667; and he d. Dec. 1686. Hannah m. 20 Feb.

1679, William Pratt of Saybrook. NATHANIEL, Lynn, prob. s. of the preced. b. at

Southold, L. I. m. 20 Jan. 1675, Mary Rand, had Nathaniel, b. 3 May 1677; Mary,

1 Feb. 1680; Priscilla, 9 Apr. 1683; and Elizabeth 22 June 1685. His wid. m. 24

Apr. 1690, Dr. John H. Burchsted. PHILIP, Lynn, came in the Hopewell, capt.

Bundock, from London, 1633, aged 21, call. on the custom-ho. rec. of Sherington

near Olney in Co. Rucks, was prob. br. of Nathaniel first ment. and went with

him to sett. L. I. and came back sooner than he, was a shoemak. Lewis says; by

w. Alice had Mary, b. 3 or 8 June 1640; Sarah, 27 Sept. 1646; Susanna, 8 Mar.

1652; Hannah, and Ebenezer, tw. 12 June 1654. He had elder br. John, whose

resid. is unkn. and d. bef. July 1659, and his wid. Alice m. Evan Thomas of

Boston, wh. in favor of the childr. made convey. of est. in tr. 24 Apr. 1661.

Sarah m. 5 Oct. 1664, John Davis. PHILIP, Lynn, perhaps s. of the preced.

perhaps of the first Nathaniel, m. 14 Oct. 1679, Ruth Pierce.




 




KIRTSHAW, JOHN, Newtown, L. I. 1655.




 




KISKEYES, or KESKEYS, HENRY, Boston, m. 7 Aug. 1656, Ruth, d. of Richard

Graves, had Henry, b. 3 May 1657, mispr. in Geneal. Reg. X. 68.




 




KITCHELL, ROBERT, Guilford 1639, had w. Margaret, s. Samuel; Hannah, wh. m. 12

Nov. 1656, Jeremiah Peck; and.Sarah, d. May 1657; was giv. power, in 1665, to

hold court at G. but next yr. rem. to N. J. where he was disting. and is call.

in hist. the benefact. of Newark. His wid. rem. to Greenwich, there d. 1679.

SAMUEL, Guilford, s. of the preced. was ensign 1665, m. 11 Mar. 1657, at New

Haven, Elizabeth d. of John Wakeman, had Sarah, b. the same yr., d. 5 Jan.

foll.; Elizabeth b. 1 Feb. bapt. 13 Mar. 1659; and Abigail, 10, bapt. 11 Aug.

1661; but then liv. at New Haven; may have had more ch. at G. In July 1667,

unit. with Bruen and others, he purch. large tract from Ind. in and around

Newark, N. J.




 




KITCHEN, JOHN, Salem 1640, freem. 28 Feb. 1643, shoemak. by w. Elizabeth had

there bapt. Elizabeth and Hannah, 12 Mar. 1643, wh. were not prob. tw. but the

f. was not earlier of the ch.; Joseph, 20 Apr. 1645; John, 28 June 1646, d.

soon; Mary, 23 Apr. 1648, wh. m. 20 Feb. 1666, Timothy Robinson; John, again,

21 Mar. 1652; and Robert, 15 Apr. 1655; beside, prob. Abigail, wh. m. 3 June

1669, John Guppy; and Priscilla, wh. m. Oct. 1672, Nathaniel Hum (if this be

not abbrev.); but certain. Benjamin, b. 28 Aug. 1669, and d. next mo. He was

chos. sealer of leather, 1655, and d. 1676. ROBERT, Salem, s. of the preced.

merch. and shipowner, d. 28 Oct. 1712, in 56th yr. says gr.stone; and his s.

Robert, a student at H. C. d. 20 Sept. 1716.




 




KITCHERELL, KETCHERWELL, KETCHERING, or KECHERELL, sometimes with the first let.

C., JOSEPH, Charlestown 1636, perhaps the same, whose w. perhaps, or sis. Sarah

on adm. there by the ch. 30 Nov. 1643, is spell. Kitcherin, and for wh. Felt

shows, in Salem, gr. of ld. 1639, and adm. to the ch. in the same yr. I doubt

he was not many yrs. at either place, being mark. in the ch. rec. as drown. as

in Essex Inst. Coll. I. 39, where the c is mistak. for t. SAMUEL, Hartford, by

w. Martha had Martha; Samuel, and Hannah, b. 4 Jan. 1646; and d. 1650. His wid.

m. 2 Jan. 1651, Anthony Dorchester of Springfield, where Samuel d. 9 June 1651,

and Hannah d. 29 Apr. 1658, and Martha m. 1 Dec. 1659, Abel Wright.




 




KITTREDGE, JOHN, Billerica 1661, or earlier, the ancest. of the many thousands

of the name in our ld. came, it is said, in youth with his mo. was a farmer;

had John, b. 24 Jan. 1666; James, 28 Mar. 1668; Daniel, 23 July 1670; Jonathan,

1674, d. 1696; and Benoni, 1677, posthum. for the f. d. 18 Oct. 1676. Much do I

regret, that of those five s. our informat. is confin. to JOHN, Billerica, s.

of the preced. m. 3 Aug. 1685, Hannah, perhaps d. by sec. w. of William French,

had six s. and five ds. and d. 27 Apr. 1714. He was, says Farmer, the first of

the fam. with that prefix, Dr. wh. has since been so freq. with his progeny, of

wh. three at Harv. and nineteen at other N. E. coll. had been gr. in 1834.




 




KNAPP, AARON, Taunton 1643, may have been f. of Elizabeth wh. m. 17 Feb.

1674, Nicholas Stoughton; and beside had Mary, bapt. at Roxbury, 20 Nov. 1659;

and he d. bef. 1676. Baylies, II. 267, 278. CALEB, Stamford, s. of Nicholas,

freem. 1670, made his will 11 Dec. 1674, d. soon. He names w. Hannah, and ch.

Caleb, wh. was b. 1661; John, 1664; Moses; Samuel; Sarah; and Hannah. JAMES,

Watertown 1652, s. of William the first, b. in Eng. m. Elizabeth d. of John

Warren, had Elizabeth b. 21 Apr. 1655; and James, 26 May 1657, wh. d. 26 Sept.

foll. In the autumn of 1671, at Groton, where he then liv. his w. suffer.

terrib. by witchcraft, if the trifling story in the Magn. VI. 67, is good for

any thing. JOHN, Watertown, br. of the preced. m. 25 May 1660, Sarah Young, had

John, b. 4 May 1661; and Sarah, 5 Sept. 1662; and sev. others, for his will of

22 Jan. 1696, pro. 27 Apr. foll. tho. it names not either of these, wh. were,

perhaps, d. ment. wid. Sarah, and ch. Henry, Isaac, John, Daniel, and Abigail.

JOHN, Taunton, m. 7 Oct. 1685, Sarah Austin. Possib. he was s. of the preced.

JONATHAN, Fairfield, s. of the first Roger, d. young, for his inv. is of 1 Feb.

1676. JOSHUA, Greenwich 1670, s. of Nicholas, m. 9 June 1657, at Stamford, Hannah

Close, had good est. by inv. of 1685, tho. he d. 27 Oct. 1684, leav. ch.

Hannah, aged 25; Joshua, 22; Joseph, 20; Ruth, 18; Timothy, 16; Benjamin, 10;

Caleb, 7; Jonathan, 5. His wid. m. John Bowers. MOSES, Greenwich 1670, br. of

the preced. prob. youngest, but perhaps was only a ld. holder, and never liv.

at G. but at Stamford as early as 1667, and there his f. gave him ld. by his

will; m. a. 1669, Abigail, d. of Richard Wescoat. Whether he had ch. I am not

advis. but he was liv. certain. at S. up to 1701, perhaps later. NICHOLAS,

Watertown, may have come in the fleet with Winthrop and Saltonstall 1630, by w.

Elinor had Jonathan, wh. was bur. 27 Dec. 1631; Timothy, b. 14 Dec. 1632;

Joshua, 5 Jan. 1635; Caleb, 20 Jan. 1637; Sarah, 5 Jan. 1639; Ruth, 6 Jan. 1641;

and Hannah, 6 Mar. 1643; rem. to Stamford, there, I suppose, had Moses, and

Lydia. His w. Elinor d. 16 Aug. 1658, and he m. 9 Mar. foll. Unity, wid. of

Peter Brown, wh. had been wid. of Clement Buxton; d. Apr. 1670. His will of 15

of that mo. names four s. Caleb, Joshua, Moses, Timothy; and four ds. Sarah,

Hannah, Lydia, and Ruth. Sarah m. 6 Sept. 1667, Peter Disbrough; and Ruth m. 20

Nor. foll. Joseph Ferris. ROGER, New Haven 1643-7, Fairfield 1656-70, and prob.

later, had made his will 21 Mar. 1673; nam. w. Elizabeth and ch. Jonathan,

Josiah, Lydia, Roger, John, Nathaniel, Elizabeth and Mary, some of wh. were

minors, and his inv. is of 20 Sept. 1675. ROGER, Fairfield, s. of the preced.

d. 1691, but no acco. is found of his fam. THOMAS, Sudbury, m. at Watertown, 19

Sept. 1688, Mary, d. of John Grout, and d. beyond sea, leav. wid. and ch.

Sarah, aged 9 yrs. and Mary, 6, when admin. was issu. 28 May 1697. TIMOTHY,

Stamford, s. perhaps eldest, of Nicholas, rep. for Rye 1670, was of Greenwich,

liv. 1697. In that century a singlep was used. WILLIAM, Watertown 1636, d. 30

Aug. 1658, "aged a. 80 yrs." Perhaps he came as early as Nicholas;

and had, in his will of 1655, not nam. any w. but refer. to ch. of wh. sev.

were brot. by him from Eng. and to gr.ch. His ch. were William; Mary;

Elizabeth; John, b. 1624; James, 1627; Ann; and Judith. Mary m. Thomas Smith;

Elizabeth m. in Eng. a Buttery; Ann m. Thomas Philbrick, but d. bef. her f. wh.

in his will names her childr.; and Judith m. Nicholas Cady. WILLIAM, Watertown,

s. of the preced. by w. Mary had prob. Joseph, beside Priscilla, b. 10 Nov.

1642; and by w. Margaret had Judith, b. 2 Mar. 1653; Elizabeth 23 July 1657;

and, perhaps, others; left wid. Priscilla, wh. had been wid. of Thomas Akers,

and s. John. Three of this name had, in 1829, been gr. at Harv. and as many at

other N. E coll.




 




KNEELAND, JOHN, Boston, one of the found. of the Scot's Charit. Soc. 1657, by

w. Mary had Mary, b. 6 Oct. 1659, d. next yr.; Hannah, 18 July 1663; Mary,

again, 13 Apr. 1666; John, 9 Nor. 1668; Solomon, 7 Feb. 1671; and Ruth, 30 July

1673. He a. at Roxbury, 11 Aug. 1691, aged 59. PHILIP, Lynn 1637. Several of

this name have [[vol. 3, p. 35] been gr. at Harv. of wh. William, 1751, was

nine yrs. a tutor, and Presid. of M. M. S. d. 2 Nov. 1788, aged 56.




 




KNELL, KNEALE, or KNILL, JOHN, Charlestown, perhaps s. of Nicholas, rem. to

Boston, had w. Elizabeth wh. bec. third w. of Nathaniel Bachiler of Hampton, 23

Oct. 1689. Ch. of K. were John, b. 13 May 1679, bapt. 12 Sept. 1680; Hannah,

bapt. 1 May 1681; and Richard, b. 26, bapt. 27 May 1683. NICHOLAS, Stratford

1650, m. Elizabeth wid. of Thomas Knowles, d. of Francis Newman, of New Haven,

had John, b. 24 Oct. 1651, d. soon; Elizabeth 3 May 1653; Isaac, Feb. 1655;

John, again, 17 Dec. 1657; by the governm. was grant. in 1668, 50 acres, and as

much more next yr.; and d. 2 Apr. 1675. His will names only w. and the two s.

He seems to have been a man of some conseq. has Mr. prefix, and the ment. in

town rec. of his d. calls him "that aged benefact. of the country."

PHILIP, Charlestown, perhaps br. of John, by w. Ruth, m. 5 Oct. 1666, as wid.

Allen, had Ruth, b. 6, bapt. 10 July 1670; Elizabeth 15, bapt. 26 Apr. 1674;

and Philip, 4 July 1675, bapt. the same day. His wid. petitn. the Gov. and

Counc. 30 Oct. 1697, for redress in the case of her serv. Sambo, impress. under

21 yrs. of age. His will, made at the age of 51 or 2 yrs. 18 Feb. 1689, was not

pro. bef. 15 Oct. 1699. THOMAS, Salem 1677.




 




KNIGHT, or KNIGHTS, ALEXANDER, Ipswich 1635, had kept an inn at Chelmsford,

Eng. says Vincent in his Hist. of the Pequot war. Perhaps we may be justif. in

think. he came in the Defence, but could not obtain license to emb. being a

subsidy man; we kn. at least, that in that sh. that yr. came from London, Sarah

K. aged 50; and Dorothy, 30, of wh. one might be w. and the other sis. or d.

APSIA, Charlestown 1637, if the force of Frothingham, 57 and 88, can render

such a name credible. Without sight of the MS. I should indulge the license of

modest conject. to make it Apphia. BENJAMIN, Newbury; s. of the sec. John of

the same, m. Abigail, d. of Henry Jaques, had Benjamin, b. 8 Feb. 1693; Isaac,

15 Jan. 1695; Abigail, 15 Apr. 1697; Daniel, 4 Dec. 1699, d. young; Daniel,

again, 11 Jan. ]702; and George, 31 Jan. 1704. CHARLES, Salem, m. 9 May 1667,

Sarah Lemon, d. I presume of Robert, had Elizabeth b. 18 May 1668; Mary, 7 Apr.

1670; and Sarah, 22 July 1673; was a soldier of Gardner's comp. wound. in the

gr. Narraganset fight, 19 Dec. 1675. In Essex Inst. II. 256, this name is

Knite. DANIEL, York 1640, perhaps in Ind. war rem. to Lynn, d. 29 Oct. 1672. He

may have been inf. s. of Jacob. EZEKIEL, Salem, if the gr. of ld. 1637, wh.

Felt ment. drew him thither, but most of his days was of Braintree, by w.

Elizabeth wh. was bur. 28 Apr. 1642, had Ezekiel, b. 1 Feb. 1641, d. at 7 mos.

EZEKIEL, Wells 1645, prob. had w. and ch. in early life, and may be the same as

the preced. was commiss. i. e. rep. 1661, at York, much betrust. in public

serv. and aft. 1662 m. Mary, d. of Gov. Theophilus Eaton, wid. of Valentine

Hill of Dover, formerly of Boston; and, next, the wid. of John Lovering, and

she d. bef. 29 June 1675, when he present. a bill for support. of the childr.

of L. and he d. 1687. His will of 18 Apr. in that yr. pro. 16 Sept. foll. made

Mr. Shubael Dummer, capt. Job Alcock, and Mr. John Bass excors. but its provis.

was very plain; all est. to w. for her life, and of remaind. two parts to s.

Ezekiel, and one to d. Elizabeth Wentworth of Dover, wh. is believ. to have

been w. of Ezekiel W. FRANCIS, Pemaquid 1648. GEORGE, Hingham, came, 1638, in

the Diligent, with w. and ch. from Barrow, a parish of Co. Suffk. near Bury St.

Edmunds. GEORGE, Scarborough, d. 1671, in his will of 5 Apr. of that yr. gives

to w. Elinor, s. Nathan, and a. Elizabeth His wid. m. Henry Brooking, as

perhaps I may be justif. for conject. by the dark passage in Geneal. Reg. IX.

220. GEORGE, Hartford 1671, d. 19 Apr. 1698, his inv. being of 15 June next yr.

leav. wid. Sarah, sev. ds. but no s. His w. was Sarah Church, d. of John, and

ch. were Sarah, b. 27 Apr. 1680, wh. m. as Porter writes, 25 Dec. 1699, George

Saxton; Love, 10 Sept. 1682, m. 20 Nov. 1702, Thomas Andrews; Ann, 6 Apr. 1688,

m. 9 Dec. 1715, prob. as sec. w. Samuel Galpin; and Elizabeth 13 Dec. 1690, m.

12 June 1707, Nathaniel Cole. JACOB, Lynn, s. of William, m. 25 Dec. 1668,

Sarah Burt, had Sarah, b. 28 Nov. 1670, d. within 13 mos.; Daniel, 25 Oct.

1672; Elizabeth 4 Aug. 1677. His w. Sarah, d. 14 Feb. 1682, and he m. 18 Sept.

foll. Hannah Rand. JOHN, Dorchester 1634, with prefix of resp. prob. rem. but

may have been that John wh. d. in a town not ment. 4 Nov. 1634. JOHN, Newbury,

came from Southampton, 1635, in the James; was a tailor of Romsey in Hants,

adm. freem. with his br. Richard 25 May 1636, had w. Elizabeth wh. d. 20 Mar.

1645, and by her, or a former w. had John, b. 1622. His next w. was Ann, wid.

of Richard Ingersoll of Salem, and he d. May 1670. JOHN, Watertown 1636, a

maulster, not in my opin. the freem of 1636, as Bond thot. was among orig.

proprs. of Sudbury 1642, prob. the freem. of 10 May 1643, was of Woburn 1653,

first signer of a petit. for ch. liberty. JOHN, Beverly, a mason, s. of

William, brot. from Eng. by his f. bef. 1637, went home, it is said, to take

part in the gr. civ. war on the side of Parliam. m. in Eng. but soon aft. came

hither, had eldest s. John, beside William, Joseph, Emma, and Martha, went

again to Eng. a. 1672, to obt. est. left by his f. and there d. All this was

sw. by two witness. at Beverly in June 1743, ea. of the age of 85 yrs. wh. kn.

him, and his eldest s. John, and the eldest s. of that John, then liv. at

Manchester. It must not, then, be suppos. that he was the same as the foll. as

plausib. might be suggest. JOHN, Newbury, s. of John of the; same, b. in Eng.

m. 1647, Bathshua, d. of Richard Ingersoll of Salem, had John, b. 16 Aug. 1648;

Joseph, 21 June 1662; Elizabeth 18 Oct. 1655; Mary, 8 Sept. 1657; Sarah, 13

Apr. 1660; Hannah, 22 Mar. 1662, d. young; Hannah, again, 30 Aug. 1664;

Richard, 26 July 1666; Benjamin, 21 Aug. 1668; and Isaac, 31 Aug. 1672, wh. d.

at 18 yrs.; was freem. 1671, and d. 25 Feb. 1678, in 56th yr. and his wid. d.

25 Oct. 1705. Elizabeth m. 25 Feb. 1674, Cutting Noyes; Mary m. 13 Jan. 1681,

Timothy Noyes; and Hannah m. 31 Mar. 1684, James Noyes. JOHN, Charlestown 1653,

s. of John, a cooper, was prob. b. in Eng. m. 25 Apr. 1654, Ruhamah Johnson,

had Ruhamah, b. 29 Jan. 1655, d. at two wks.; Elizabeth 3 June 1656; John, 4

Nov. 1657; Ruhamah, again, 16 Feb. 1659; and Abigail, bapt. 25 Nov. 1660; but I

kn. not, whether he had others of sec. or third w. tho. it seems prob. In the

ch. rec. of adm. 1667, Abigail K. is call. d. of sis. Stower's, and that may

indicate, but not exclusive. a maiden; for "goodman John K." comes in

few mos. aft.; and on 23 Sept. 1677 is found" Mary K. the w. of our br.

John K. He m. 19 Dec. 1678, wid. Mary Clements, as fourth w. and she d. 12 July

1682, and, again, "9 Jan. 1680, Mary K. w. of our br. John K." and

finally, "9 Mar. 1684, Sarah K. w. of our br. John K. by dism. from Boston

first ch." as Budington's valua. list, pp. 248, 9 and 50 show. So that we

might take the last two, or even three to belong to John the younger and leave

eno. But five ws. this man had. From the will of ano. John of Charlestown, no

doubt his f. made 14 Feb. 1673, of wh. we see not the day of pro. but find the

inv. of 1 June 1674, we find no other relat. nam. but Elizabeth and Abigail,

ds. of his s. John, s.-in-law Robert Peirce of Woburn, and the w. his own d.

Mary, and makes overseer, his friend and br. (but this means only, I judge, the

ch. relationsh.) John Chickering wh. was the physician. For his third w. this

John of C. took, 22 June 1668, Mary Bridge, wh. d. Oct. 1678. In spite of his

five ws. he liv. to ripe age, for in 1679 he was call. 46 yrs. old, and his

fourth w. 52; and his will, made 28 Nov. 1701, was pro. 13 Dec. 1714. JOHN,

Lynn, had Martha, b. 11 Aug. 1657. JOHN, Northampton, freem. 1676. JOHN,

Charlestown, not s. of John of the same. by w. Persis had Persis, bapt. 2 May 1669,

d. young; Mary, 31 July 1670; Persis, again, 17 Mar. 1672; John, 23 Nov. 1673;

Samuel, 12 Sept. 1675; perhaps sev. more, and some of these may belong to the

other John of C. for, Mr. Wyman assures me, no John of C. had w. Persis. JOHN,

Newbury, eldest br. of Benjamin, m. 1 Jan. 1672, Rebecca, d. of Rev. James

Noyes, had James, b. 3 Sept. 1672; Rebecca, 27 Apr. 1674; John, 3 Apr. 1676;

Sarah, 25 Feb. 1679; Elizabeth 13 Apr. 1681; Joseph, 9 Oct. 1683; and

Nathaniel, 22 Dec. 1688. JOHN, Woburn, not s. of the first John of Charlestown,

m. 2 Mar. 1681, Abigail, eldest ch. of John Craggin, had Abigail, b. 27 Dec.

1681; John, 31 Jan. 1684, d. next yr.; John, again, 3 Mar. 1686; Benjamin, 20

Mar. 1688, d. under 10 yrs.; Samuel, 27 Sept. 1690; Ebenezer, 20 Aug. 1695;

Rebecca, 14 May 1698; Benjamin, 20 Oct. 1700; and Amaziah, 14 Dec. 1703. JOHN,

Dover, perhaps s. of Richard of the same, m. Leah, wid. of Benedictus Tarr, it

is said, but no more is kn. of him, exc. that his inv. was brot. in 17 June

1700. JONATHAN, Salem 1670, m. prob. at Woburn 31 Mar. 1663, Ruth Wright, and

had Jonathan; Ebenezer; Enos; Ruth; and Deborah; and he d. 17 Jan. 1683. He was

prob. s. of the first Philip. A John, with w. Mary, and Joseph, with w. Hannah,

early at Watertown, are ment. by Bond, but no issue is found in, his vol.

JOSEPH, Woburn, freem. 1652, had Sarah, b. 8 Mar. 1651; Samuel, 8 Sept. 1652,

d. next yr.; Hannah, 25 Mar. 1654; John, 16 Jan. 1656; Elizabeth 7 Apr. 1658;

Mary, 6 June 1660, d. at 10 mos.; Dinah, 4 July 1661; Samuel, again, 18 Mar.

1663; Mary, again, 12 Dec. 1672, d. in few mos.; Joseph, 12 Dec. 1673; Edward,

31 Aug. 1677; Isaac, 24 Feb. 1680, d. next mo.; James, 22 Apr. 1681, d. next

day; Ruth, 7 May 1682; Ebenezer, 24 Aug. 1684; and Amos, 19 May 1687; but most

prob. by more than one w. and quite prob. by two Josephs. The senr. d. 13 Aug.

1687, and his wid. Hannah d. 13 Jan. 1695. JOSEPH, nam. by Thomas Spaule of

Boston, in his will of 23 Feb. 1671, as the h. of testator's d. Mary, and hav.

childr. and to her and them mak. resid. devise aft. that to his own w. dur.

wid. I guess was of B. JOSEPH, Newbury, br. of Benjamin, freem. 1684, m. 31

Oct. 1677, Deborah, prob. d. of sec. Tristram Coffin, had Judith, b. 23 Oct.

1678; John, 20 Jan. 1680, d. at 16 yrs.; Joseph, 16 Feb. 1682, d. within two

yrs.; Deborah, 26 Apr. 1684; Sarah, 3 Nov. 1686; Elizabeth 18 Apr. 1690;

Joseph, again, 16 Feb. 1692; Mary, 3 Sept. 1693; Tristram, 9 June 1695; John,

again, 10 Dec. 1696; and Stephen, 9 Oct. 1699; was ens. and d. 29 Jan. 1723.

JOSEPH, Woburn, freem. 1676, perhaps s. of first Joseph, wh. rn. 4 Apr. 1699,

Martha Lilly, in his will of 16 Jan. 1733 names w. Martha, and ds. Martha,

Ruth, Rebecca, Hannah, Mary, and Dorothy. MAUTLYN, or MACKLIN, Boston 1643, had

w. Dorothy. MICHAEL, Woburn, m. 20 Oct. 1657, Mary Bullard, had Mary, b. 14

Oct. 1658; Jonathan, 23 Mar. 1662; Joshua, 20 Jan. 1665; Lydia, 29 Sept. 1674;

and he had been adm. freem. 1654. PHILIP, Charlestown, had w. Margery, ch.

Jonathan, Philip, Rebecca, Elizabeth and Mary; wh. at his d. were of the ages

respective. a. 26, 23, 17, 13, and 11; but he had rem. long, bef. to Topsfield,

or near it, and d. Nov. 1668. Perhaps Mary m. 5 June 1677, Daniel Ross. PHILIP,

Wenham 1669, s. of the preced. was of Salem 1670. RICHARD, Newbury, prob.

younger br. of the first John, came with him from Southampton in the James,

1635, call. in the custom-ho. rec. tailor of Romsey, in Hants, m. says Coffin,

Agnes Coffley, wh. d. 29 Mar. 1679, had Rebecca, b. 7 Mar. 1643; Sarah, 23 Mar.

1648; Ann; and Elizabeth He was sw. freem. 25 May 1636, was deac. and d. 4 Aug.

1683, in 81st yr. RICHARD, Weymouth 1637, ment. by Winthrop II. 348, may be he

wh. was rec. an inhab. of Boston early in 1642, a slater, being adm. of the ch.

a few days bef. and, perhaps, s. of a wid. Sarah, adm. in May 1639; freem. 18

May 1642, by w. Dinah bad Samuel, b. 9 Jan. bapt. 12 Feb. 1643, and bur. 25

Sept. foll.; Joseph, 16, bapt. 18 May 1615; and by w. Joanna had Joanna, b. 24

Jan. 1653; James, 1 Feb. 1665; but it may be very diffic. to disting. him from

others of the name. RICHARD, Hampton, perhaps Portsmouth, 1643, was, perhaps,

of Dover 1659, or bef. 1668, of Boston, a merch. RICHARD, Boston, by w. Joanna

had James, wh. d. 27 Sept. 1662; Sarah, b. 6 Nov. 1656; and Mary, 25 Jan. 1659.

RICHARD, Newport 1648, next yr. chos. Gen. Sergent, whatever that may mean, and

many yrs. bot. Id. of Ind. on the contin. 1665 in conjunct. with Henry Hall of

Westerly. He had eldest s. John of Norwich, as from law papers I learn; and

this may imply, that he had other ch. RICHARD, Boston 1673, bricklayer, was

call. to serve in Philip's war on Conn. riv. in capt. Turner's comp. Perhaps he

m. Sarah Kimball, and had d. Elizabeth to wh. her uncle John Kimball gave est.

This Richard was bred a carver, but m. a w. of superior mind, Sarah, d. of

Thomas Kemble, or Kimball, of Charlestown. They had only ch. Elizabeth wh. m.

John Livingston of New London, and outliv. him. Some proof of the mother's

literary skill is furnish. by her journal of travels in 1704 from Boston to New

York and back, publish. so late as 1825 by Theodore Dwight, Esq. She had rem.

aft. the d. of her h. to Norwich, and thence to New London, where she d. 25

Sept. 1727. See Caulkins's Hist. 372. RICHARD, Newbury, s. of the sec. John of

the same, m. Elizabeth d. of Henry Jacques, had Henry, b. 6 July 1697; and

Elizabeth 11 Mar. 1702. ROBERT, Hampton 1640, rem. to Boston, had, by first w.

Samuel, b. 1642, wh. prob. d. young. He m. Ann, the young wid. of Thomas

Cromwell, the rich privateersman, I presume early in 1650, and may thereafter

have spent a yr. or more in Maine, but had Edward, b. 5 Feb. 1652; and Martha,

1 Sept. 1653; beside James, in 1654, wh. prob. d. soon; and he d. 27 June 1655;

his will of 8 May preced. gave all to w. with care of only ch. Edward and

Martha. ROBERT, Marblehead 1648, may be he wh. d. at Cambridge 29 Oct.1652; but

nothing more is kn. There was a ROBERT of Marblehead 1673. ROBERT, Kittery

1647, rem. to York, d. 1676, his will of 23 June, pro. 24 Aug. of that yr.

ment. s. Richard, liv. in Boston. ROGER, Portsmouth 1631, among the people sent

by Mason the patentee. Belkn. I. 425. His d. Mary m. John Bruster or Brewster

of Portsmouth. SAMUEL, Roxbury, m. 16 Oct. 1685, Sarah, perhaps d. of Abraham

Howe of the same, had Mehitable, b. 9 Sept. 1686, d. under 17 yrs.; Samuel, wh.

d. 20 May 1689; and Ebenezer, Feb. 1694. THOMAS, Salem 1661, a mason, perhaps

s. of Walter. TOBY, Newport 1638. WALTER, Salem 1626, had been here in 1622,

and is now sent over by the Dorchester people to strengthen Conant; perhaps was

of Duxbury 1638; in 1653 giv. evidence a. something that occur. in 1622,

perhaps only hearsay, he call. his age 66. WILLIAM, Salem, a mason, had gr. of

ld. 1637, yet seems rather to belong to Lynn, freem. 2 May 1638, had John, Ann,

Francis, Hannah, all by sec. w. Elizabeth Jacob, Daniel, Elizabeth and Mary,

and d. 5 Mar. 1656. From Lewis was this acco. deriv. by Farmer; yet there is

evid. that he had John and Francis, Joanna, and Mary only, all brot. from Eng.

and that the s. both went home, and there Francis d. without issue; but John

aft. serv. the parliam. cause in the civil war, obt. possessn. of est. in Eng.

that was his f.'s m. and d. in that country. His will, of 2 Dec. 1653, provides

for div. of est. among the ch. of both ws. ea. nam. and to eldest s. Jacob

doub. portion. The inv. was ret. when the will was pro. 28 June 1655. WILLIAM,

Topsfield, came, perhaps, in 1638, tho. by no means can I agree with Farmer in

mak. him freem. on 2 May of that yr. imply of course that he had come as early

as 1637, when the prefix of resp. is wanting to this name next yr.; however it

may be that he came not bef. 1639, in wh. yr. he had gr. of 200 acres at

Ipswich, to the outlying farmers of wh. town, in 1641, at the place call. New

Meadows, he began to preach. This was 8 or 9 yrs. bef. the incorp. by its

present name, nor was a ch. allow. to be gather. there bef. 1645, as Winthrop

II. 254, tells, so that prob. K. was discourag. at least bef. 1648 we kn. he

went home. Mather, putting him into his first classis of min. found no

Christian name for him, yet as above twenty others of the same list show the

same deficiency, we may be sure, he did not much inquire. Of this name, had, in

1834, eight been gr. at the var. N. E. coll. yet none at Harv.




 




KNOCKER, GEORGE, and THOMAS, misprint. thus in Geneal. Reg. III. 80 for

Knower of Charlestown.




 




KNOLLYS, HANSERD, Dover, was b. it is said, 1598 At Cawkwell in Co. Lincoln,

bred at the Univ. of Cambridge, ord. 23 June 1629, as a priest by the Bp. of

Peterborough, renounc. the ch. of Eng. in 1636, and in 1638 came to N. E. tho.

some Eng. books say a yr. earlier. On arr. at Boston, he w as refus. permis. of

resid. thro. suspic. of antinom. taint, so that he went to N. H. jurisdict. and

in 1641 home, reach. London 24 Dec. See Winthrop I. 326; II. 27. Yet Brook's

Lives of the Purit. III. sub voce, with Crosby's Hist. of Bapt. I. 334,

furnish. more favora. views of his charact. and even Mather's Magn. III. 6

refers to the d. of the "goodman in a good old age;" while in our

times an Assoc. in Eng. of the Bapt. Commun. honors the confessor by adopt. the

title of the Hanserd Knollys' Soc.




 




KNOTT, GEORGE, Sandwich 1637, perhaps rem. thither from Lynn, d. 1, bur. 3

May 1648, leav. wid. Martha, s. Samuel, and d. Martha, wh. he wish. Thomas

Dunham to m. as in his nuncup. will of that date express. but she m. 18 Nov.

1650, Thomas Tobey. JAMES, a soldier on Conn. riv. 1676, under capt. Turner.

RICHARD, Marblehead 1678, a surg. with prefix of resp. He prob. had w. Ruth.




 




KNOWER, GEORGE, Charlestown 1631, may have come in the fleet with Winthrop

liv. on the Malden side, d. 13 Feb. 1675, leav. prop. to w. Elizabeth s.

Jonathan, b. 1645, and d. Mary Mirable. He, or rather his w. (for the men were

too timid) unit. in the petit. 28 Oct. 1651, to the Gen. Court, in favor of

Rev. Mr. Matthews. Frothingham, 81, 85, 126. In his will of 3 Dec. 1674 he

calls hims. a. 67 yrs. of age. He ment. in it ano. d. w. of Moses Bucknam.

JONATHAN, Malden, freem. 1690, spell. Knohre, was s. of the preced. by w.

Sarah, d. of John Winslow, had Sarah, b. July 1680; Jonathan, 1682; Thomas, 24

Nov. 1685, d. soon; Elizabeth 22 Apr. 1688, wh. d. in few wks.; John, 22 Mar.

1689; John, again, 22 May 1690; and Thomas, again, 28 Apr. 1694. JOSEPH, Mass.

1639. Felt. SAMUEL, Malden, by w. Elizabeth had Samuel, b. 28 Dec. 1690; is in

Geneal; Reg. VI. 336 an error, for the f.'s name is Kenny. This name is, also,

falsely spell. Knowlton in Vol. X. 163 of the same valu. periodic. tho. it is

right in Vol. VI. 336. THOMAS, Charlestown, perhaps br. of George, was punish.

1632, and went home I suppose, but came again in 1635, then call. 33 yrs. with

Nell (as I judge the name print. Moll) 29; and Sarah, 7; thot. to be w. and d.

in the Abigail, bear. the clk.'s designat. at the London custom-ho. Knore; and

d. Nov. 1641. His inv. is on our rec. as that of Thomas Knocker.




 




KNOWLES, ALEXANDER, a freem. of Mass. 7 Dec. 1636, whose resid. is unkn. to

me; but in few yrs. he rem. to Fairfield, there was in good esteem; and was

chos. an Assist. of the Col. of Conn. 1658. He d. Dec. 1663, in his will ment.

s. John and Joshua, d. Elizabeth Ford, w. of Thomas, and her five ch. and,

perhaps, ano. d. at Milford. ELEAZUR, Stratford, s. of Thomas of New Haven, was

one of the orig. project. of the new town of Woodbury, and of the early sett.;

by w. Mary, d. of the first Daniel Porter, had Thomas, b. 26 Dec. 1683; Isaac,

d. young; Mary, 22 Mar. 1687; Ann, 5 Jan. 1689; Samuel, 15 Apr. 1691; Isaac,

again, 28 July 1696; and Elizabeth 30 Mar. 1698; and d. 31 Jan. 1731. His wid.

d. 24 Oct. 1732. HENRY, Warwick, on list of freem. 1655, in 1644, was of

Portsmouth, R. I. and had, I suppose, m. a d. of Robert Potter of Warwick; and

1671 was in his 62d yr. 6 Jan. when, I judge, his will was made, by wh. he names

s. John, William, and Henry, ds. Mary, wh. had m. g Nov. 1668, Moses Lippit,

and Martha, w. of Samuel Eldredge; and at Kingstown, or into Piarraganset, that

disput. territory, prob. all the brs. and sis. were gather. HENRY, Kingstown,

s. of the preced. m. Alice, d. of Thomas Fish, had no ch. but in his will of

1726, names sis. Martha Eldredge, and sev. neph. and nieces. JOHN, Watertown,

the sec. min. of that town, was b. in Lincolnsh. bred at Magdalen Coll.

Cambridge, where he was matric. a pensioner July 1620, sign. without final s.

had his B. A. Jan. 1623, O. S. and M. A. 1627, with last letter, and was chos.

a fellow of Catharine Hall, 9 July 1627, tho. Mather says, of Emanuel in his

common heedless way. He was not prob. a sett. min. bef. com. over to us in Aug.

1638; he join. uith the ch. at Boston 15 Aug. of next yr. hav. m. prob. in Eng.

the wid. of Ephraim Davis; in Mar. foll. was dism. to go to aid Phillips at W.

and there was ord. 9 Dec. 1640 as pastor, went on a mission, 1642, to Virginia,

back next yr. was freem. 1650, and next yr. went home, and for some time

preach. at Bristol, was silenc. by the act of 1662, and dur. the plague of

London, 1665, was there with w. Elizabeth On the d. of Presid. Chauncey, 1672,

he was propos. to succeed him as head of Harv. Coll. tho. in Mather's Hist. we

should not look to discov. any thing like it, for that writer is very sparing

of his facts in the chap. devot. to this life, III. 216, and in the first

classis insert. him without bapt. name. He had at W. by w. Elizabeth Mary, b. 9

Apr. 1641; Elizabeth 16 May 1643; and Hannah, wh. are found to be his ch. the

first two by a gift in will of Edward How to ea. and Hannah, by her petit. aft.

com. back hither in 1681. calls hers. his ch. represent. injury by desert. of

her and her ch. by h. Benjamin Eyre, and pray. for divorce, 17 Nov. 1685. He d.

10 Nov. 1685, at gr. age. JOHN, Fairfield, s. of Alexander, freem. 1664, d.

1673, nam. in his will of 1 Nov. in that yr. ch. John, Joshua, Sarah, Elizabeth

and Rebecca, and refer. to his br. Joshua, as hav. tak. for his own testator's

s. Joshua. JOHN, Eastham, s. of Richard, m. 28 Dec. 1670, Appbia, d. of Edward

Bangs, had Edward, b. 7 Nov. 1671; John, 10 July 1673; and Deborah, 2 Mar.

1675. His wid. m. Joseph Atwood. JOHN, Hampton, took o. of alleg. Dec. 1678.

JOHN, Warwick, eldest s. of the first Henry, had no ch. d. 16 Dec. 1716, had

made his will Dec. 1714. JOSHUA, Fairfield, br. of John of the same, freem.

1658, was liv. in 1673. RICHARD, Cambridge 1638, by w. Ruth had James, b. 17

Nov. 1648; may be he that d. at Hampton 1 Feb. 1682. RICHARD, Plymouth, had

Samuel, b. 17 Sept. 1651; rem. to Eastham, had Mehitable, 20 May 1653; Barbara,

28 Sept. 1656; and, perhaps, Mercy and others bef. or aft. Mercy m. 5 Feb.

1668, Ephraim Doane; Barbara m. 13 June 1677, Thomas Mayo. SAMUEL, Eastham, s.

of the preced. m. Dec. 1679, Mercy, d. of Hon. John Freeman, had James, b. 13

Aug. 1680; Mercy, 13 Sept. 1681; Samuel, 15 Jan. 1683; Nathaniel, 15 May 1686;

Richard, July 1688, Rebecca, Mar. 1690; John, Apr. 1692; Ruth, Nov. 1694;

Cornelius, Oct. 1695; and Amos, 1702. THOMAS, New Haven 1645, was d. leav.

Eleazer and Thomas, bef. 1648. His wid. Elizabeth d. of Francis Newman, m.

Nicholas Knill of Stratford. WILLIAM, Kingstown, s. of the first Henry of

Warwick, d. 1727, and his wid. Alice d. 1730. His will, made 6 Oct. 1721, names

w. Alice, ds. Rose Wilson, Martha Sherman, Mary Chase, and Alice Screvin, and

s. Henry, William, Daniel, Robert, and John.




KNOWLTON, ABRAHAM, Salisbury 1677, Prob. s. of the first John. BENJAMIN,

Springfield, m. 1676, Hannah Mirick, had Mary, b. 1677; Benjamin, 1679; Sarah,

1682; Mercy, 1683, d. young; Joseph, 1687; and Mercy, again, posthum. He d. 19

Aug. 1690. JOHN, Ipswich, freem. 2 June 1641, d. a. 1654, leav. w. Margaret,

ch. John, Abraham, and Elizabeth JOHN, Ipswich, s. of the preced. freem. 1680,

liv. then at Wenham, d. 8 Oct. 1684; by w. Sarah had William; Samuel; Joseph,

b. 1651; and Nathaniel, 29 June 1658. JONATHAN, Malden, by w. Sarah had

Elizabeth b. 22 Apr. 1688. NATHANIEL, Ipswich, perhaps s. of William, freem.

1683, was a man of conseq. SAMUEL, Wenham, perhaps younger br. of the preced.

freem. 1680. THOMAS, Ipswich 1643, br. of the first John, m. 24 Nov. 1668,

Hannah Green, was deac. and prison-keep. d. 3 Apr. 1692, aged 70. He m. for

sec. w. 17 May 1682, as is said, Mary Kimball. WILLIAM, Hingham 1635, was, Felt

thot. the bricklayer, wh. d. at Ipswich 1644, found. of a respecta. fam. and in

my opin. the Hingham name, giv. Nolton, by Lincoln, means, that same Norton,

wh. was of Ipswich. WILLIAM, Ipswich 1669, perhaps s. of the preced.




 




KNOX, JOHN, Watertown, by w. Hannah had Sarah, bapt., 26 Dec. 1686; John,

3 Feb. 1689; and James, 17 May 1690.




 




KOLDOM, the older spell. of Coldham, wh. see.




 




KOSTLO, JOHN, by w. Sarah had Sarah, b. 8 Mar. 1663; and John, 6 Aug. 1666.




 




KOWDALE, EDWARD. See Cowdall.
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LACOCK, LAWRENCE, Boston 1644, ship carpenter, had w. Alice.




 




LACY, LAWRENCE, Andover, had Lawrence, b. 1683. Abbot, 39. He was

"the first person she afflict." as poor Elizabeth Johnson was driv.

to confess. in the sad delus. of 1692. MORGAN, Saco a. 1660.




 




LADD, DANIEL, Ipswich, came in the Mary and John, 1634, by tradit. call.

s. of Nathaniel, was one of the first townsmen of Salisbury, a. 1639, but,

perhaps, not long there, and bec. perman. inhab. of Haverhill aft. b. of one or

two ch. By w. Ann he had Elizabeth b. 11 Dec. 1640; Daniel, 26 Sept. 1642;

Lydia, 8 June 1645; the three being on rec. at S.; Mary, 14 Feb. 1647;

Nathaniel, 10 Mar. 1602; Ezekiel, 16 Sept. 1654; and Sarah, 4 Nov. 1657. Both

he and his w. were liv. 1678. Elizabeth m. at Haverhill, 14 May 1663, Nathaniel

Smith. Part of the fam. tradit. that Nathaniel, f. of Daniel was from

Dartmouth, in Devon, may be reasona. eno. at least it bears no inherent improb.

as the more fondly desir. clause of the story does, that he was one of the

first comers to Plymouth; for that phrase belongs only to those wh. arr. in the

yrs. 1620, 1, and 3, of wh. was no Ladd; and minute inquiry even shows, there

was nobody in either of the three passeng. lists with that bapt. name. DANIEL,

Haverhill, eldest s. of the preced. m. 24 Nov. 1668, Lydia Singletary, was rep.

1693, and 4. EZEKIAL, Haverhill, br. of the preced. took o. of fidel. 28 Nov.

1677. JOHN, m. at Woburn, 12 June 1678, Elizabeth Fifield. JOSEPH, Portsmouth,

R. I. whose will of 1669 names ch. Joseph, William, Daniel, Mary, and Sarah.

NATHANIEL, Exeter, s. of the first Daniel, erron. said to be from Scotland, or

Devonshire (perhaps tradit. thot. these adjoin. towns), m. 1678, Elizabeth

Gilman, was mort. wound. 11 Aug. 1691 at Maquoit, left w. and seven ch . His

gr.s. capt. Daniel fell in bat. with the Ind. 12 Aug. 1746 at Concord, N. H.

SAMUEL, Ipswich, s. of the first Daniel, m. a d. of George Corliss.




 




LAHORNE, ROWLAND, Plymouth 1636, Charlestown 1649, had w. Flora. 




 




LAIGHTON, or LEIGHTON, DANIEL, Newport, perhaps s. of John of the same, by w.

Rebecca had Thomas, b. 2 Mar. 1666; Daniel, 28 Oct. 1667; Rebecca, 24 Feb.

1669; Jeremy, 21 Dec. 1670; Adam, 5 Nov. 1672; Elizabeth 12 Mar. 1674 ; and

Mary, 31 Aug. 1675. EZEKIEL, Rowley 1691, s. of Richard. GEORGE, Portsmouth, R.

I. 1638, freem. there 1655; m. Elizabeth d. of Thomas Hazard of the same. JOHN,

Ipswich 1648, may have been ten yrs. bef. at Newport. JOHN, Kittery, s. of

William, m. 13 June 1686, Honor, d. prob. of the first Tobias Langdon, had

Elizabeth b 30 May 1691; Mary, 7 May 1693; William, 9 Sept. 1696; John, 27 May

1699; Tobias, 17 Nov. 1701; and Samuel, 22 Nov. 1707; was sheriff of the Co. of

York, and d. 10 Nov. 1724, and his wid. d. 21 Nov. 1737, in 75th yr. John,

Rowley 1691, s. of Richard. RICHARD, Rowley 1643. His will, of 1682, names ch.

John, Ezekiel, Mary, and Sarah, of wh. Mary m. prob. Francis Spofford of the

same. SAMUEL, Lynn, prob. s. of Thomas, m. 14 Feb. 1680, Sarah, d. perhaps of

the first Samuel Graves, had Elizabeth b. 30 Oct. 1681; Samuel, 10 Feb. 1683,

d. at two days; and, perhaps, others. THOMAS, Lynn, freem. 14 Mar. 1639, rep.

12 yrs. betw. 1646 and 61, had Thomas, Margaret, Samuel, Rebecca, and Elizabeth

THOMAS, Saco 1645, had John, wh. m. 1665, Martha, d. of Robert Booth: Folsom.

THOMAS, Dover 1648, d. 22 Jan. 1672, in his 68th yr. leav. only s. Thomas;

Mary, wh. m. Thomas Roberts, jr.; Elizabeth wh. m. John Hall; and Sarah. His

wid. Joanna m. 16 July 1673, Job Clements, outliv. him and d. 15 Jan. 1704, in

88th yr. THOMAS, Portsmouth, R. I. 1638, freem. there 1655, perhaps was br. of

George. THOMAS, Dover, only s. of Thomas of the same, freem. 1672, m. a d. of

Hatevil Nutter, had Thomas, Elizabeth and John; and d. bef. 1711. Elizabeth m.

Philip Cromwell, and, next, Philip Chesley. THOMAS, Lynn, perhaps s. of the

first Thomas, freem. 1680, m. 28 Dec. 1670, Sarah Redknap, had Thomas, b. 15

Oct. 1671; Sarah, 16 Sept. 1673; Joseph, 14 Oct. 1675; and Margaret, 13 June

1677; his w. d. 26 Feb. 1680, and he m. 2 Dec. foll. Hannah Silsbee or Silsby,

wh. might easi. be rec. for Libby. WILLIAM, Kittery, m. bef. 1650, Catharine,

d. of Nicholas Frost, had John, b. May 1661; and Elizabeth a. 1663, wh. d.

young; and he d. Sept. 1666. His inv. of 6 June foll. was of £308, 16,6; and

the wid. m. Joseph Hammond, outliv. him, and d. 1 Aug. 1715. One Laighton,

common. in the earlier day, spelt conform. to sound, Layton, was k. by the Ind.

near Swanzey, on the first hour of outbreak of Philip's war; 24 June 1675. In

our day the name is usual. Laughton or Leighton, and it is very difficult to

trace.




 




LAKE, HENRY, Salem 1649, a currier, perhaps the same wh. was of Dorchester

1658, br. of Thomas of the same. JAMES, Mass. 1647. Felt. Perhaps only a trans.

one. JOHN, Boston 1643, a tailor; freem. 1644, by w. Mary, sis. of Matthew and

Richard Coy, had Caleb, b. 27 May, bapt. 1 June 1645, but prob. d. young; and

the f. d. 6 Aug. 1677, leav. wid. Lucy, and gave her some of his est. resid. to

John and Mary, ch. of his br. but ment. no ch. of his own. His will of 4 of the

same mo. as Hammond in his Diary tells, was writ. by Richard Sharp of Boston,

wh. d. the next day, so one day bef. testat. and Lake's wid. d. 13 May foll.

JOHN, Boston, perhaps neph. of the preced. d. 1691, unm. LANCELOT, Boston 1695,

a physician, of wh. nothing is kn. but that he m. 6 May 1708, wid. Catharine

Child, and 3 Mar. foll. in his will, pro. 3 Oct. 1715, gave her all his est. He

d. 17 Sept. and, I presume, it was a doubt in the mind of the wid. whether the

est. would amount to the few shillings of expense. His gr.stone was lately

found in the cemetery of King's Chapel. THOMAS, Dorchester, freem. 2 June 1641,

d. 27 Oct. 1678; his w. Alice, wh. was ten yrs. older, hav. d. 7 days bef. Oft.

the name was writ. yet prob. not by hims. Like, or Leake. His will, made aft.

d. of his w. names no ch. but gives his prop. to br. Henry, and equal. to

childr: of br. H. exc. that Thomas should have £5 more. THOMAS, Boston, where

he own. lds. bef: his resid. an emin. merch. came from London to New Haven,

there m. Mary, d. of Stephen Goodyear, the dep.-gov. of that col. had Stephen,

b. 13 Feb. 1650; Mary, 27 July 1663, d. in few wks.; Thomas, 9 Feb. 1657; Mary,

again, 1 May 1659, d. soon; Edward, 28 June 1661, d. soon; Edward, again, 15

July 1662, d. soon; Ann, 12 Oct. 1663; John, 22 Feb. 1666; Nathaniel, 18 July

1668; Rebecca, 6 July 1670; and Sarah, 14 Sept. 1671. He purch. 1654, from John

Richards, half of Arousick isl. in the Kennebeck, and many yrs. held a trad.

house there, was freem. 1671, selectman, had large transact. with the Ind. by

wh. he was k. 14 or 16 Aug. 1676, being on a visit. He had made his will dur. a

sickness so long bef. as 27 Jan. 1664, from wh. we learn, that he was br. of

John, that his w. had sis. Lydia, and not much more. His est. was large; and

his s. Thomas enjoy. it at London, where he d. 22 May 1711, at the Middle

Temple; and his d. Ann, w. of Rev. John Cotton at Hampton, m. 17 Aug. 1686, next,

of Rev. Increase Mather, wh. she surv. d. at Brookline, 29 Mar. 1737. WILLIAM,

Salem 1665, a cooper; perhaps s. of Henry, m. a. Aug. 1661, Ann Stratton, had

Ann, b. 1 June 1662, d. soon; Abigail, 21 Apr. 1667; Mary, 1 Feb. 1669; and

William, 12 Mar. 1675; was allow. 1674, to sell beer and cider, as was his wid.

Ann in 1681. Of Mrs. Margaret L. at New London 1646, and many yrs. aft. at

Ipswich [see Geneal. Reg. Vl. 165], much hard labor has been expend. by Miss

Caulkins to learn her derivat. and m. but in vain. She d. says Felt, 1672,

leav. two ds. Hannah, w. of John Gallop; and Martha, w. of Thomas Harris.




 




LAKEMAN, WILLIAM, rep. of the Isle of Shoals 1692, says Farmer.




 




LAKIN, JOHN, Reading, br. prob. younger of William, was driv. from Groton,

I suppose, dur. the Ind. war, but had, by w. Mary, Sarah, b. 4 Feb. 1662;

William, 12 May 1664; Abigail, 13 Mar. 1667; Joseph, 14 Apr. 1670; Benjamin, 6

Nov. 1672; and Josiah, 14 Sept. 1675; and prob. went back to G. where he was

ens. and had been of the first sett. d. 21 Mar. 1697. His f. was s. of William,

and d. in Eng. says Butler, and his wid. m. William Martin; but his name is not

giv. Three of the s. perhaps all, had fam. He had a d. Mary, elder than any of

these ch. m. 18 July 1674, Henry Willard; and Sarah m. a. 1691, Benjamin

Willard. THOMAS, is by Farmer, mistak. for the foll. WILLIAM, Groton, freem.

1670, d. 10 Dec. 1672, in 90th or 91st yr. Tradit. more credib. than common

makes him bring the gr.ch. William and John, perhaps at the same time with William

Martin of Reading, wh. m. their mo. yet it does not tell the name of their f.

nor whether the mo. m. in Eng. to Martin, nor whether the gr.f. had w. on this

side of the water, nor when or whence he came. Both he and Martin were engaged

in planta. 1655, of Groton. Shattuck, 95, borrows the tradit. of Butler in

Hist. of G. 273, that he emigr. in his old age from Redington. But this must be

mistake, as there is no such place in Eng. Prob. the parish of Ridlington is

meant. That is a small parish in the hundred of Martinsley, Co. Rutland, 2 and

1/4 ms. from Uppingham; or more likely the native seat of the Lakins may have

been the smaller parish of the same name in the hundred of Tunstead, Co. Norfk.

4 and 1/4 ms. from North Walsham. If he came with Martin his old age should not

be thot. of; for he pass. above thirty yrs. here. WILLIAM, Reading, br. of

John, by w. Lydia, d. of the first Abraham Brown, had William, b. 6 May 1655;

John, 3 Jan. 1658; and Jonathan, 28 June 1661; rem. to Groton and had Abraham,

10 Jan. 1664, d. soon; William, May 1665; Abraham, again, 11 Sept. 1667; and

Elias, 8 Jan. 1669; was freem. 1672, unless (wh. is not prob.) it was he, not

his gr.f. in 1670; lieut. 1673; and d. 22 Feb. 1700. Great list of descend.

appears in Butler's valua. Hist. of G.




 




LAMB, ABEL, Cambridge, perhaps s. of Thomas of Roxbury, in the employm. of

William French, was bur. 16 Oct. 1649. ABIEL, Roxbury, s. of Thomas, was one of

brave capt. Johnson's comp. Dec. 1675, had bapt. there s. Harbottle, 28 Feb.

1675; Abiel, b. 23 Dec. bapt. 4 Jan. 1680; Jonathan, b. 11 Nov. 1682; and

Samuel, bapt. 12 Apr. 1685; but I kn. not his w. and suspect, that be liv. over

the line of the town, for the town rec. has not one of these b. He rem. to

Framingham, then pt. of Sudbury, a. 1695, was constable 1700, selectman 1701,

and d. bef. 1710. CALEB, Roxbury, mariner, br. of the preced. m. 30 June 1669,

Mary, d. of Joseph Wise, had Thomas, b. 26 Apr. bapt. 15 May 1670; Caleb, 29,

bapt. 31 Dec. 1671; Joseph, 11, bapt. 16 Nov. 1673; Mary, 13 Apr. 1678, d.

soon; Jeremiah, 24, bapt. 25 May 1679; Mary, again, 7, bapt. 13 Mar. 1681;

Elizabeth bapt. 4 Mar. 1683 (but the town rec. has, erron. I suppose, John, b.

5 Apr. 1683); John, 29, bapt. 30 Mar. 1684; and Eunice, bapt. 22 Nov. 1685, of

wh. is no ment. in the town rec. that supplies Huldah, b. 31 Jan. 1688. He d.

Barry thinks, a. 1697. DANIEL, Springfield, prob. s. of John, freem. 1690, had

a fam. and d. 1692. EDWARD, Watertown 1633, had w. Margaret; ch. Hannah, b. 27

Dec. 1633; Mary, 10 Sept. 1635, d. soon; Samuel, 3 Apr. 1637; Mary, again, 30

Apr. 1639; John, and Increase, tw. 13 Feb. 1640, d. both in a wk.; and rem. to

Boston, there had Elizabeth bapt. 27 Aug. 1648, a. 11 days old. His wid. m.

Samuel Allen. Coll. Rec. III. 216 and IV. pt. I. p. 31. JOHN, Springfield 1653,

prob. s. of Thomas, came 1630, with his f. had John, b. 1654, d. soon; John,

and Thomas, tw. 1655, of wh. John d. at 21 yrs.; Joanna, 1657; Sarah, 1660;

Samuel, 1663; Daniel, 1666; Mary, 1669, d. young; Abigail, 1670; and Joshua,

1674. He for sec. or third w. in 1688 m. Lydia, wid. of John Norton, wh. bef.

was wid. of Lawrence Bliss, and d. of deac. Samuel Wright, and d. 28 Sept.

1690. His ds. Joanna, wh. m. Samuel Stebbins, and Sarah d. aft. m. but bef.

him; Thomas, and Joshua, prob. rem. to Stonington; at least they at S. have no

ch. on rec.; Samuel and Daniel liv. at S. JOHN, New London 1664-9, was offer.

in the latter yr. to be made freem. in Nov. 1677 lost a s. by being struck by a

mill-wheel, as told in Bradstreet's Journ. He perhaps was in 1712 in that pt.

made Groton. JOSHUA, Roxbury, B. of Thomas, m. Mary, d. of John Alcock, had

Joshua, bapt. 7 Mar. 1675; Dorothy, 8 June 1679; George, 27 Mar. 1681; John, 22

Apr. 1683, d. soon; Elizabeth b. 2 Mar. 1684, d. soon; John, again, 3, bapt. 8

Feb. 1685, d. at four mos.; and Samuel, 9, bapt. 11 Apr. 1686. He was a merch.

purch. of Sir William Berkeley, lands at Roanoke in Virg. wh. he sold 1677, and

d. 23 Sept. 1690. His wid. d. 9 Oct. 1700. Dorothy, m. Rev. Dudley Woodbridge,

first min. of Simsbury, and, also, his successor, Rev. Timothy Woodbridge.

SAMUEL, Springfield, freem. 1690. THOMAS, Roxbury, came, 1630, in the fleet

with Winthrop brot. w. Elizabeth and two ch. Thomas, and John, req. adm. 19

Oct. had Samuel, b. in Oct. bapt. that yr. at Dorchester, bef. the ch. at R.

was gather. and was freem. 18 May foll. had Abel, fourth s. b. Oct. 1633;

Decline, the first d. b. Apr. 1637, wh. m. 7 Dec. 1666, Stephen Smith; and

Benjamin, the sixth ch. Oct. 1639, d. soon, as did his mo. both bur. on 28 Nov.

Barry calls this last ch. of Elizabeth Caleb; but the ch. rec. is copious, and

explicit to the contra. The town rec. said Benjamin, b. 27 Nov. but a modern

hand eras. that, and wrongful. ins. Caleb. Such violat. of the vestal purity of

rec. is less rare than might be expect. He m. 16 July 1640, Dorothy Harbottle,

"a godly sis. of the ch." had Caleb, b. 9 Apr. 1641; Joshua, 27,

bapt. 28 Nov. 1642; Mary, bapt. 29 Sept. 1644; and Abiel, 2 Aug. 1646. The f.

d. 28 Mar. preced. and apostle Eliot notes (on the bapt.) his "not long

afore leav. his childr. to the Lord to be their f." and his wid. m. 2 Feb.

1652, Thomas Hawley. See Winthrop II. 339, 40. Mary m. Thomas Swan. WILLIAM,

Boston 1668, d. 1685.




 




LAMBERT, DANIEL, Salem, eldest s. of John, m. 5 June 1682, Mary Gray, d.

perhaps, of the first Robert, had Mary, b. 20 Feb. 1683; Elizabeth 9 Apr. 1684;

Daniel, 7 Dec. 1686; Samuel, 5 Feb. 1688, d. soon; Samuel, again, 7 Apr. 1689;

Preserved, 21 Apr. 1691, d. at 5 mos. and Joseph, 12 Apr. 1692. EBENEZER,

Salem, youngest s. of John, by w. Mary had Margaret, b. 26 July 1696; Mary, 26

Mar. 1703; and Eunice 3 Apr. 1706. EZRA, Salem, fisherman, tak. by the French

1689. FRANCIS, Rowley, freem. 13 May 1640, by w. Jane had John; Ann; brot. from

Eng. prob. with other ch. and here had Jonathan, b. 1639; Gershom, 1643; and

Thomas, 1645; and d. 1648. His will of 26 Sept. 1647 names all but Thomas.

GERSHOM, Rowley, s. of Francis, prob. d. unm. his will, early in 1664, nam. no

w. nor ch. but only brs. John, Thomas, Thomas Wilson, aunt Rogers, sis. Ann

Wilson, and some other relat. beside br. Thomas Nelson, made excor. GERSHOM,

Stonington, possib. s. of Francis, m. Deborah, d. of John Frink, had John, b.

10 May 1687; perhaps rem. to New London, there had Gershom, bapt. 14 Aug. 1692.

JESSE, Milford 1680, m. 10 May 1688, Deborah, d. of William Fowler the sec. had

Rachel, whose date of b. is not seen, tho. she must have been young, if m. (as

the Hist. of Ancient Woodbury tells) 30 Dec. 1703; Martha, wh. d. at 20 yrs.

unm.; Richard, d. young; Sarah; Jesse, b. 20 Apr. 1698; Deborah, d. unm.;

Elizabeth and David, 1700. He had sec. w. Joanna, and d. 1718. Much idle

tradit. and wild geneal. accomp. the introd. of this name in Cothren, 607.

JOHN, Lynn, a fisherman, a. 1644, Salem 1663, by w. Preserved had Daniel, b. 3

Oct. 1658; Sarah, 7 Feb. 1660; Ezekiel, 3 Mar. 1661; Samuel, wh. d. 7 July

1662, prob. very young; Samuel, again, 16 Mar. 1664; Mary, 26 Apr. 1667;

Jonathan, 27 Dec. 1669; Hannah, Dec. 1671, d. in few days; and Ebenezer, 2 Apr.

1674; at Lynn again till d. 28 Oct. 1676. JOHN, Saybrook, m. 15 Jan. 1668, Mary

Lews. JOHN, Hingham, rem. says Deane, to Scituate, there had John, b. 1693.

MICHAEL, Lynn 1647, had w. Elizabeth wh. d. Oct. 1657, and he m. 1659, Elinor,

wid. of Strong Furnell, had Michael, and Mary, b. 23 Jan. 1662; and, perhaps,

by third w. Moses, 27 Apr. 1673; and d. 18 Aug. 1676. He left four ch. Michael,

Abigail, Moses, and Rebecca, for Mary, wh. had d. young. MICHAEL, Stonington,

perhaps s. of the preced. m. 19 Apr. 1688, Elizabeth Starke. RICHARD, Salem

1637, had then gr. of ld. and, perhaps, d. Esther, wh. m. 8 Oct. 1659, Jeremiah

Bootman. RICHARD, Salem, perhaps s. of the preced. not possib. the same, was k.

by the Ind. 18 Sept. 1675, at Bloody brook, with the flower of Essex, under

capt. Lothrop. ROBERT, Boston, came from Dartmouth, in Devon, it is said, was

among, the found. of the first ch. of Bapt. in Boston 1665. SAMUEL, Salem, s.

of John, had Margaret, b. 14 Jan. 1691; Preserved, 30 Apr. 1692; and Samuel, 2

Jan. 1694; perhaps more. THOMAS, Dorchester 1637, may be he of Boston, wh. by

w. Mary had Thomas, b. 6 Nov. 1659. THOMAS, Rowley, s. of Francis, m. Edna

Northend, had Thomas, b. 1678; Nathan, 1681; and two ds. WILLIAM, came in the

Susan and Ellen, from London, 1635, aged 26; but where he sat down is unkn.




 




LAMBERTON, GEORGE, New Haven 1641, prob. merch. from London, was one of the

chief inhabs. employ. 1643 in project. a sett. at Delaware, but resist. by the

Swedes, wh. vindica. their right; by w. Margaret had Mercy, bapt. 17 Jan. 1641;

Desire, 13 Mar. 1642; and Obedience, 9 Feb. 1645; beside Hope, George, and

Hannah; went in Jan. 1646 for Eng. in the sh. of 80 tons, "cut out of the

ice 3 miles," with Mr. Gregson, the w. of dep.-gov. Goodyear, and others,

wh. was never heard of. Johnson, in his W. W. P. and Winthrop II. 266, well

relate the matter; but Mather, Magn. I. 25, has prov. the gr. superiority

result. from tradit. of a story told 50 yrs. aft. to the contempo. narrat. By

tak. the "dimensions" of the sh. in the air, Mather's worthy corresp.

could make her a. 150 tons. His readers admit, that benefits of similar measure

the ecclesiast. hist. gain. in his everyday life. He left wid. wh. m. dep. gov.

Stephen Goodyear, and, perhaps, ds. Elizabeth wh. m. 1654, Daniel Sillevant;

Desire, m. 1659, Thomas Cooper, jr. of Springfield; Hannah m. Samuel Wells;

and, next, Col. John Allyn; and Obedience, wh. m. 1676, Samuel Smith. Yet it is

not sure, that these were his ds. and possib. ano. fam. may have come, for at

Jamaica, L. I. was a THOMAS, 1686.




LAMBSHEAD, THOMAS, Marblehead 1666. Felt. Sis. L. was of the sec. ch. in Boston

1673.




 




LAMPHEAR. See Landfear.




 




LAMPREY, LAMPHREY, LAMPER, or LAMPRELL, HENRY, Boston 1652, a cooper, by w.

Julian had Mary, b. 8 Mar. 1653; and Mary, again, 19 Mar. 1657; but elder ch.

he had, perhaps bef. com. Henry, Daniel, and Elizabeth He prob. rem. to

Hampton, or Exeter, perhaps both in differ. times, was of gr. jury 1684, when

was, also, a David L. there. In 1678 he, and Benjamin, and Daniel took the o.

of alleg. HENRY, the s. not the f. I suppose, m. 24 July 1686, Elizabeth

Mitchell.




 




LAMSON, BARNABAS, Cambridge 1635, had brot. Joseph, prob. other ch. perhaps

all those nam. in his will, Geneal. Reg. II. 104, wh. distrib. them to near

friends in the ch.: Mary, Sarah, Barnaby, Martha, and Joseph. He d. bef. 1642.

Mary m. Philip Cook; Joseph was of C. 1658. BARNABAS, Salisbury 1652, is thot.

to be the s. of the preced. JOHN, Ipswich, freem. 27 May 1674; if I may venture

to assume, that the name print. in Col. Rec. V. 536, as likewise Mr. Paige's

list, Lumpson, is wrong. JONATHAN, New Haven; s. of Thomas, was a propr. 1685.

JOSEPH, Malden, s. perhaps, more prob. gr.s. of the first Barnabas, serv. in

Philip's war, Mar. 1676, then aged 18, under capt. Turner, on Conn. riv. was

freem. 1690; by w. Elizabeth Mitchell, m. 12 Dec. 1679, wh. d. 10 June 1703,

had Elizabeth b. 24 Oct. 1680; Joseph, 28 July 1684; John, 15 Apr. 1687;

Elizabeth again, 29 Aug. 1689; William, 25 Oct. 1694; Caleb, 12 June 1697; and

Hannah, 9 Oct. 1699. He had sec. w. Hannah, wid. of Thomas Welsh; and a third,

Dorothy Mousal, outliv. him. His will, of 16 July 1722, was produc. 19 Sept.

foll. SAMUEL, Reading, among early sett. was freem. 1677, d. 1692; where Samuel

jr. might be his s. THOMAS, New Haven, d. 1664, in his will names only two ch.

Jonathan, wh. was bapt. 2 Mar. 1645, d. 1686, unm. and Zubah, wh. m. 5 May

1670, Joshua Wills of Windsor. But he took sec. w. 6 Nov. 1663, Elizabeth wid.

of Henry Line, and d. in few wks. his posthum. s. Eleazer was b. 14 Aug. and

his wid. m. John Morris, and liv. not long aft. WILLIAM, Ipswich, freem. 17 May

1637, d. 1 Feb. 1659, leav. w. Sarah, and eight ch. whose names are not seen.

His wid. m. 10 Apr. 1661, Thomas Hartshorn of Reading. Of this name, that oft.

in early rec. had its mid. letter b, or p, two had, in 1834, been gr. at Harv.

and four at other N. E. coll.




 




LANCASTER, or LANKASTER, HENRY, Dover 1634, testif. in 1682, that he kn.

Walford of Portsmouth 50 yrs. bef. It may be the same as Langstaff. JOSEPH,

Salisbury, by w. Mary had Joseph, b. 25 Feb. 1666; Mary, 8 Sept. 1667; and

Thomas, 15 Mar. 1669; rem. to Amesbury, freem. 1690. WALTER, Fairfield 1654,

had lds. perhaps never occup. but rem. soon. WILLIAM, Providence, did not rem.

in 1676.




 




LANCLON, easi. mistak. for Langdon, wh. may be refer. to.




 




LAND, EDWARD, Duxbury 1666.




 




LANDDIER, CHARLES, Dover 1672. It seems an unus. name, but may not be

impossib.




LANDER, JOHN, Portsmouth or Kittery 1639, a fisherman, d. bef. 1646. Belkn.

I. 28. THOMAS, Lynn, came in the Abigail, from London, 1635, aged 22; rem. 1637

to Sandwich; there had John, b. 2 Jan. 1651. WILLIAM, Marshfield 1643, d. 1648.

It seems to be oft. spell. with a u in the first syl.




 




LANDFEAR, or LAMPHEAR, GEORGE, Westerly, R. I. 1669, had Richard, Shadrach,

John, Theodosius, Seth, and ds. of wh. one was w. of Eber Crandall; Mary, w. of

Peter Button; Sarah, wh. m. 21 Mar. 1708, James Covey; and Elizabeth wh. m. 12

Jan. 1710, James Pendleton; and he d. 6 Oct. 1731, RICHARD, Westerly 1679,

perhaps s. of the preced. by w. Mary had Amie, b. 22 June 1715; Lucy, 9 July

1718; Esther, 21 Feb. 1721; Zerviah, 12 Oct. 1724; and Jerusha, 25 Jan. 1727.

SETH, Westerly, br. of the preced. by w. Sarah had Elizabeth b. 10 Aug. 1715;

and Elisha. SHADRACH, Westerly, br. of the preced. m. 15 June 1696, Experience

Reed, had Oliver, Ann, Experience, Prudence, Mary, Solomon, John, and Hezekiah.

THEODOSIUS, Westerly, br. of the preced. m. 22 Jan. 1708, Rachel Covey, had

Theodosius, b. 31 Jan. 1709; James, 22 Nov. 1710; Joshua, 23 Nov. 1712;

Abigail, 27 Mar. 1715; Susanna, 14 Dec. 1716; Nathaniel, 22 Mar. 1718; Mary, 14

Dec 1721, Samuel, 23 Dec. 1723; Stephen, 5 Feb. 1726; Jabez, 25 Mar. 1731; and

Joseph, 20 Sept. 1736.




 




LANDON, JAMES, Boston, or Charlestown, memb. of the first Bapt. ch. 1670.

Mr.Wyman thinks this name was Lowden. JOSEPH, Bristol 1688, with no w. or ch.




 




LANE, AMBROSE, Portsmouth 1648-50, then call. (as from its orig. settlem.

it had been), Strawberry bank, shipmaster, was, perhaps, br. of Sampson, wh.

mortga. to him that yr. all his prop. for £1,000. ANDREW, Hingham 1635, s. of

William, was call. feltmaker, by w. Tryphena had Mary, Abigail, and Andrew, all

bapt. in Aug. 1646; John, 30 Jan. 1648; and with this s. I pause to expose many

errors. To him is giv. s. Samuel, b. 16 Mar. 1678 by w. Mehitable Hobart. Sorry

am I to obs. that in the Geneal. Reg. XIII 91, the statem. that "John,

bapt. in Norton, 30 June 1648, m. Mehitable Hobart," labors under such

incongru. It says that Andrew and Tryphena had seven childr. when the names of

nine are kn. No s. Samuel had he, no Mehitable Hobart can be found for that

John to m. and he could not be bapt. at Norton that day, for the town was not

begun to be sett. till many yrs. aft. nor could he be bapt. anywhere else in N.

E. on 30 June 1648, wh. was not Sunday, but Friday. Beside those four ch. we

find Ephraim, bapt. Feb. 1650; Deborah, 20 June 1652; Joshua, 20 Aug. 1654;

Caleb, 17 July 1657; and Hannah, 17 Oct. 1658; and he d. 1 May 1675. His wid. d.

2 June 1707, "a. 95 yrs. of age," says the town rec. All the ds. were

m. Abigail m. perhaps, John Low, first, but certain. 27 Dec. 1665, Daniel

Stodder, and Deborah m. 30 Dec. 1674, William Sprague; but whether the date of

Mary, wh. m. William Orcutt, were earlier or later in m. than her sis. Abigail,

is uncert.; and Hannah m. Thomas with a surname utterly illegib. in the orig.

and plain. false in the copy of Prob. reg. All the s. and the hs. of the ds.

gave, 27 July 1675, to their ms. acquit. of the est. of dec. for her life, wh.

has signa. of each, but Orcutt's is by [ ] mark, and the h. of the youngest d.

might as well have used a bear's claw to write his. ANDREW, Hingham, s. of the

preced. freem. 1677, by w. Elizabeth had John, b. 13 Oct. 1673; Elizabeth 20

Nov. 1675; Andrew, 8 Feb. 1678; Bethia, 10 Aug. 1680; Isaac, 8 Apr. 1683;

Jonathan, 27 Dec. 1685; and Solomon, 12 Jan. 1694, wh. d. at 21 yrs. He d. 4

Dec. 1717, and his wid. d. 12 Nov. 1727. DANIEL, New London 1652, m. Catharine,

wid. of Thomas Doxy, rem. 1661 to L. I. was one of the grantees of Brookhaven

1666. EBENEZER. Hingham, s. of George, m. 27 Dec. 1688, Hannah, whose surname

is uncert. had Sarah, b. 24 Dec. 1692; Ebenezer, 11 Dec. 1694; Peter, 25 May

1697; and Susanna He had serv. in brave capt. Johnson's comp. in Philip's war.

EDWARD, Boston, a merch. came in the Speedwell, from London 1656, aged 36, hav.

bot. 1651 est. of Robert Harding, m. 11 Dec. 1657, Ann, d. of Benjamin Keayne,

had Ann, b. 5 Oct. 1660, a. 27 June foll.; and Edward, 20 Feb. 1662. He next

yr. sold est. at Malden to Richard Dexter, and liv. not long aft. His wid. m.

Nicholas Paige. EPHRAIM, Hingham, s. of Andrew, serv. in Philip's war, with

Johnson's comp. m. late in life, 20 Feb. 1701, Susanna, d. of Ephraim Huet of

Scituate, had Ephraim, b. July 1703; and his w. d. 15 May 1708. For sec. w. he

took, 29 Dec. foll. Elizabeth youngest d. of Jeremiah Beal, and had Jeremiah, 8

June 1710; a. 1 Dec. 1715, and his wid. d. 30 July foll. GEORGE, Hingham 1635,

br. of Andrew, b. in Eng. by w. Sarah had Sarah, bapt. Mar. 1638; Hannah, 24

Feb. 1639; Josiah, 23 May 1641; Susanna, 23 June 1644; John; Elizabeth;

Ebenezer, bapt. 25 Aug. 1650; Mary, b. 11, bapt. 17 Apr. 1653; and Peter, 23,

bapt. 27 July 1656; freem. 1672, d. 4 June 1689. His wid. d. 26 Mar. 1696.

Sarah m. 31 Oct; 1655, James Lewis of Barnstable; Hannah m. Dec. 1665, Thomas

Humphrey of Dover; Susanna m. 23 Dec. 1665, William Roberts; Elizabeth m.

Walter Pore; and Mary m. an Ellis. GEORGE, Portsmouth, freem. 1672. ISAAC,

Middletown 1669, m. 5 Nov. of that yr. Hannah, only d. of Nathaniel Brown, had

Hannah, b. 27 Mar. 1672; Elizabeth 24 Jan. 1673; Eleanor, 9 Apr. 1674; Isaac,

and John, tw. 22 Dec. 1675, both d. soon; John and Sarah, tw. 28 Feb. 1677,

both d. soon; Sarah, again, 24 or 29 Sept. 1678; Samuel, 24 Nov. 1679, d. soon;

John, again, 10 Jan. 1681; Nathaniel, 29 June 1682, d. soon; Isaac, 5 Nov.

1683; Benoni, 13 Feb. 1683, d. at 4 yrs.; Mary, 25 Apr. 1687, d. soon; Mary,

again, 20 Aug. 1688, d. soon; Abigail, 8 Apr. 1690, d. very soon; and

Nathaniel, again, 28 Mar. 1694, d. at 8 yrs.; and the f. wh. in Oct. 1704 call.

his age 65, d. 18 July 1711. JAMES, Boston, carpent. had come from Plymouth in

O. E. with s. Francis, not long bef. mak. his will, 2 Oct. 1662, pro. same mo.

Such is the opin. natural. deriv. from refer. to his s. James and w. Dousabel,

remain. at home, and subseq. action of Ct. JAMES, Malden, had John, b. a. 1653,

beside Henry, Samuel, and Job, but some of these may have been b. at Falmouth

on Casco Bay, whither he rem. a. 1658, says Babson, 111, and there was k. by

the Ind. JOB, Rehoboth 1644, was in Eng. in June 1647, when his kinsm. Thomas

Howell, of Marshfield, made his will, nam. him to be excor. but he declin. that

trust, yet aft. some yrs. came back, and sett. at Malden, freem. 1656, had by

w. Sarah, wh. d. 19 May 1659, Rebecca, b. Apr. 1658, d. young. He m. Sept.

1660, Hannah, or Ann, d. of Rev. John Reyner, had John, b. Oct. 1661; Ann,

Sept. 1662, d. in few wks.; Jemima, 19 Aug. 1666; Dorothy, 24 July 1669; and

Rebecca, again, 6 Apr. 1674; rem. to Billerica, was rep. 1676, 9, and for

Malden 1685, and under the new chart. in 1692. His will is of 28 Sept. 1696,

and he d. 23 Aug. foll. His wid. d. 30 Apr. 1704. From the will we learn that

he had other ds. Mary, w. of William Avery, wh. with ch. Mary and Sarah, are

rememb.; Elizabeth w. of Robert Avery (m. 13 Apr. 1676), with her d. Rachel;

ano. Ann, w. of James Foster of Dorchester; and Sarah, w. of Samuel Fitch; and

that Jemima m. Matthew Whipple; and Dorothy m. 24 Nov. 1693, Edward Sprague.

JOHN, Milford 1640, perhaps, or soon aft. had good est. freem. 1665, d. 1669,

leav. will made that yr. JOHN, Boston 1674, cordwainer. JOHN, Hingham, s. of

George, 1674, carpent. m. 18 June 1674, Mehitable Hobart, whose f. is unkn. had

Samuel, b. 16 Mar. 1678; Priscilla, 15 Mar. 1680; Mary, 3 Apr. 1682; and Asaph,

21 July 1685. JOHN, Hingham, s. of Andrew, m. 21 Jan. 1680, Sarah, d. of

Jeremiah Beal, had Sarah, b. 12 Dec. 1683; Hannah, 22 Aug. 1685; Rachel, 23 May

1688; and Susanna, 4 Dec. 1690. His w. d. 13 Dec. 1693, and be m. 18 Nov. 1697,

Tabitha, d. of John Stodder, had Tabitha, 11 Sept. 1698; and his w. d. 2 Mar.

1707; and he d. 12 Mar. 1730. JOHN, Falmouth bef. 1690, s. of James, was driv.

to Gloucester by the Ind. hostil. aft. m. at F. Dorcas, d. of John Wallis, but

at G. had Hepzibah, b. 1694; Mary, 1696; Joseph, 1698; Benjamin, 1700; Deborah,

1703; and Job, 1705; beside James, John, Dorcas, Josiah, Sarah, and David. He

was liv. at age of 81, but time of his d. is unkn. JOHN, Billerica, only s. of

Job of the same, m. 20 Mar. 1680, Susanna, d. of the sec. John Whipple of

Ipswich, had Susanna, b. 24 Feb. 1682; Job, 19 Dec. 1884, d. in few wks.; Mary,

15 May 1686; Jemima, 27 June 1688, d. in few days; Job, again, 22 June 1689;

John, 20 Oct. 1691; Martha, 1 Oct. 1694; James, 12 Aug. 1696; and Joseph, 18

Feb. 1699; freem. 1690, was major, rep. 1702; his w. d. 4 Aug. 1713, and he d.

17 Jan. 1715. JOHN, Killingworth, s. of Robert, m. 31 Dec. 1700, Lydia, d. of

John Kelsey, had Sarah, b. 17 Sept. 1701; Robert, 1 July 1704, wh. d. young;

Lydia, 9 June 1706; John, 20 Apr. 1708; and Daniel, 11 Apr. 1710. His w. d. 22

Apr. foll. and he m. 16 Jan. 1711, Hannah Parke, had Hannah, 14 Oct. foll.

Robert, 4 Nov. 1713; Joseph, 11 Feb. 1715; Stephen, 1 Aug. 1719; and Joseph, 8

May 1723. JONATHAN, Killingworth, younger br. of the preced. m. 1 Feb. 1711,

Mercy, eldest d. of William Welman, had Elizabeth b. 17 Mar. 1712; Nathan, 22

July 1717; Zeruiah, 6 Sept. 1723; and his w. d. 13 Nov. 1727. He m. next 17

Sept. 1730, Patience Strong, had Jonathan, 22 Dec. 1731; Noah, 13 Jan. 1734;

and d. 7 Nov. 1759. His wid. d. 18 Aug. 1773. JOSHUA, a soldier under capt.

Turner in Mar. 1676, on Conn. riv. from E. part of the Col. was aft. at

Falmouth. JOSIAH, Hingham, s. of George, by w. Mary had only Mary, b. 26 Sept.

1671, and the mo. d. in 5 days. Next, he m. 9 May 1672, Deborah, d. of Thomas

Gill, had Josiah, b. 27 Jan. 1675; George, 22 June 1677; Deborah, 21 Nov. 1679;

Sarah, 12 Feb. 1682; Thomas, 29 May 1684; Peter, 21 Dec. 1687, d. next day;

Peter, again, 2 Mar. 1690, d. at 3 mos.; Peter, again, 15 July 1691; and Ruth,

26 July 1696, d. young. *ROBERT, Stratford 1665-85. He may be the man, by

Field, 107, said to be from Derbysh. and an early sett. but with no more

precise date, at Killingworth. He m. 19 Dec. 1665, Sarah, d. of John Picket,

had Sarah, b. 24 Feb. 1667; Hannah, 26 Dec. 1668; Daniel, 27 July 1671; John,

12 July 1674; Elizabeth 31 Jan. 1677; Margaret, 18, but ano. rec. says, 25 Aug.

1679; Rebecca, 7 Mar. 1682; Jonathan, 16 Oct. 1685; and Mary, 23 Sept. 1688. In

1695 he rem. to K. there d. 12 Apr. 1718; and his wid. d. 11 Mar. 1725. He was

rep. for S. 1686. SAMSON, Portsmouth 1631, one of Mason's men, said to have

come from Teignmouth in Devon, purch. 1646 the est. that had been Thomas

Wannerton's and was then call. master of the Neptune of Dartmouth, in 1650

mortga. the est. and his other prop. includ. a ship on the stocks to Ambrose L.

bef. ment. and prob. went home. SAMUEL, Hadley, had been a soldier, 1676, from

the E. under capt. Turner, m. 11 Dec. 1677, Sarah, d. of the first John

Dickinson of H. had Samuel, and Sarah, rem. to Suffield, there had Mary, b. 7

May 1684; John, 3 Apr. 1686; and Elizabeth and he d. a 1690, leav. these five

ch. and his wid. m. 27 Feb. 1691, Martin Kellogg. WILLIAM, Dorchester 1641,

from whose will, made 28 Feb. 1651, pro. 6 July 1654, we learn that he had s.

Andrew, and George, both of Hingham, d. Mary Long, and Elizabeth w. of Thomas

Rider, beside ds. whose bapt. names are not seen, ws. of Nathaniel Baker, and

of Thomas Lincoln of Hingham. WILLIAM, Boston 1651, freem. 1657, by w. Mary had

Samuel, b. 23 Jan. 1652; John, 5 Feb. 1654; and Mary, 15 May 1656, says rec. in

Geneal. Reg. IX. 312. His w. d. 2 May 1656, by G. R. X. 220; and he m. 21 Aug.

foll. Mary, d. of Thomas Brewer of Roxbury, had Sarah, 15 June 1657; William, 1

Oct. 1659; and Elizabeth 3 Feb. 1662. I testif. that both the estr. in Geneal.

Reg. that are so inconsist. are truly tak. from what purports to be the rec. in

Boston, and both in the same handwrit. But the age was not, I think, quite so

credul. as to receive for "absolute verity" assert. that the mo. d.

thirteen days bef. her last ch. was b. Possib. the recorder might have intend.

22 instead of 2 May. Instances of such carelessness are oft. seen. WILLIAM,

Boston, s. of the preced. m. 21 June 1680, Sarah Webster, d. of Thomas of

Hampton. Six of this name had, in 1834, been gr. at Harv. and seven at other N.

E. coll.




 




LANESON, JACOB, Weymouth, by w. Susanna had Abigail, b. 11 Nov. 1680; and

Susanna, 24 Dec. 1683.




 




LANFEAR. See Landfear.




 




LANG, JOHN, Portsmouth, m. a d. of William Brooking.




 




LANGBURY, GREGORY, Pemaquid, took o. of fidel. 1674. JOHN, a soldier, k. 19

May 1676 at the Falls fight. As he was of Turner's comp. he was from the E.




 




LANGDEN, THOMAS, New Haven 1650, a taverner, wh. had w. and one s. at least,

Joseph, b. 23 Mar. 1650. Being censur. and fined, more than once, for not

restrain. the drink or speech of his guests, he prob. gave up his premises,

hired of Richard Malbon, one of the Ct. and, perhaps, went home. The name was,

in the reg. of births, ll for final n at first, but has been alter.




 




LANGDON, BENJAMIN, Boston 1674, s. of John the first, by n. Phebe had John,

b. 20 May 1678. DANIEL, Bristol, in 1688 had w. and seven ch. but no more is

kn. DAVID, Boston, by w. Martha had David, b. 20 Sept. 1685; Samuel, 13 Nov.

1686; Jonathan, 2 Jan. 1688; Mary, 4 Apr. 1698; Martha, 23 Nov. 1701; and

Sarah, 7 Feb. 1704; and he d. 21 Jan. 1725, in 75th yr. JOHN, Boston 1648,

sailmaker, had Sarah; Benjamin; Abigail, b. 25 Aug. 1660; and, perhaps, others.

Sarah m. 1664, Thomas Randall of Marblehead. JOHN, Farmington, join. the ch.

there 7 Feb. 1653, was a deac. m. the wid. of Thomas Gridley. JOHN, Salem, when

he was going to sea, in Dec. 1676, made a nuncup. will, pro. Oct. foll. show.

no w. nor ch. JOHN, Boston, by w. Elizabeth had Elizabeth b. 1686; Josiah, 28

Jan. 1687; Ephraim, 25, bapt. 26 Jan. 1690; Mary, bapt. 15 Nov. 1691; Joanna,

22 Oct. 1693; Nathaniel, 14 Sept. 1695; Margaret, b. 23, bapt. 29 Aug. 1697;

John, b. 17 Oct. 1698; and Margaret, again, 10 Aug. 1703. He d. 6 Dec. 1732,

aged 82. JOSEPH, Farmington, s. of John of the same, had Sarah, Joseph, John,

and Samuel, all bapt. 6 June 1697, in right of his w. wh. join. the ch. on

Sunday preced. See Geneal. Reg. XII. 37, and correct the misspell. PHILIP,

Boston, br. of the sec. John of the same, a mariner, by w. Mary had Philip;

Susanna, b. 23 Oct. 1677; John, 22 Aug. 1682; James, 15 Aug. 1685, Samuel, 22

Dec 1687; Mary, 24 Mar. 1690; and Paul, 12 Sept. 1693. He d. 11 Dec. 1697, and

his wid. d. 14 Feb. 1717. Samuel, was f. of Rev. Samuel, D. D. b. 12 Jan. 1723,

H. C. 1740, min. of the first ch. at Portsmouth, made Presid. of H. C. 1774-80,

injur. compel. to resign, d. min. at Hampton Falls, 29 Nov. 1797. TOBIAS,

Portsmouth 1662, had w. Elizabeth d. of Henry Sherburne, m. 10 June 1656, and

prob. sev. ch. d. 27 July 1664. TOBIAS, Portsmouth, perhaps s. of the preced.

m. 17 Nov. 1686, Mary Hubbard, had Elizabeth b. 17 Nov. 1687; Tobias, 11 Oct.

1689; Martha, 7 Mar. 1692; Richard, 14 Apr. 1694; Joseph, 28 Feb. 1696; Mark,

15 Sept. 1698; Samuel, 6 Sept. 1700; William, 30 Oct. 1702; and John, 28 May

1707. John, the youngest ch. was f. of John, b. 1740, d. 18 Sept. 1819, hav.

serv. as ch. mag. of the State call. Presid. two yrs. and Gov. six yrs. and sat

twelve yrs. in Senate of U; S. Six of this name had, in 1826, been gr. at Harv.

and eight at the other N. E. coll.




 




LANGER, HENRY, Boston 1645, by w. Ann had Susanna, b. 16 Jan. 1646. RICHARD,

Hingham 1636, very aged, when he made his will, 20 Feb. 1660, pro. 2 May 1661,

in wh. he refers to ds. Dinah and Elizabeth wh. should rec. ea. 4s. from his d.

Margaret, w. of Thomas Lincoln, to whose eldest s. Joshua, the testat. gave his

lds. at H.




 




LANGFORD, JOHN, Salem, mov. in from ano. town, but wh. is unkn. tho. prepond.

of prob. is in favor of Sudbury. He was freem. 1645, yet his name is not among

ch. memb. in Salem, down to 1650; but there he was liv. 1689, as, Farmer says,

is shown by Revo. in N. E. Justif. 41. Mr. Felt assures me, there was a Francis

Lingford of Essex Co. in 1663; and possib. he may have been of the same fam.

RICHARD, writ. Lanckford, Plymouth 1632.




 




LANGHORNE, or LONGEIORNE, RICHARD, Rowley 1649, d. 1669, had prob. Sarah, and

other ch. THOMAS, Cambridge 1644, br. of the preced. by w. Sarah, d. of

Bartholomew Green, had, beside Thomas, wh. was b. 26 Aug. 1647, bur. 5 Apr.

1648, Sarah, 26 Feb. 1649; Elizabeth and Mary, bapt. all as the precious reg.

of matchless Mitchell proves, but at dates not giv.; Samuel, 9 Dec. 1660;

Mercy, 11 May 1662; and Patience, 3 Apr. 1664. He was the town drummer, and d.

6 May 1685, aged, says the gr.stone, a. 68 yrs. Mary d. 27 Mar. 1654, b. as the

rec. says in one place, in Sept. in ano. in Mar. preced.




 




LANGLEY, ABEL, Rowley 1651. DANIEL, Boston 1689, mariner, went with others,

that yr. to take a piratical vessel in Vineyard Sound, of wh. in Geneal. Reg.

II. 393, is acco. JOHN, Hingham, m. Jan. 1666, Sarah, d. of Thomas Gill, was a

soldier in the comp. of brave capt. Johnson of Roxbury, Dec. 1675, an innhold.

1695. Of his ch. I kn. only Sarah, b. 15 Mar. 1668, wh. m. Nov. 1686, Jonathan

May of H. WILLIAM, Lynn, freem. 14 Mar. 1639, in 1677 was, I think, of

Charleston. But it may be well to see Longley.




 




LANGMEAD, RICHARD, Boston perhaps, mariner, d. 1660, leav. w. Ellen, wh. had

admin. 18 June 1661.




 




LANGSTAFF, HENRY Portsmouth 1631, or soon aft. sent over by Mason, the

patentee, was of the gr.jury 1643, and at Dover 1648, had Sarah, wh. m. Anthony

Nutter, also Henry; and d. by a fall, says Pike's Journ. 18 July 1706, near 100

yrs. old.




 




LANGTON, LANCKTON, or LANKTON, GEORGE, Springfield 1646, m. a sec. w. 29 June

1648, Hannah, wid. of Edmund Haynes, had Esther (strangely call. s. in the rec.

pr. in Geneal. Reg. IX. 171), b. 22 Aug. 1649, and no more ch. but had formerly

been at Wethersfield, and by first w. had there or in Eng. sev. ch.; rem. a.

1658, to Northampton, there d. 29 Dec. 1676. His will ment. s. John, ds.

Pritchet [wh. was Hannah, w. of Nathaniel, m. 1651], Corbee [prob. wid. of

William of Haddam], Hanshet [wh. was Deliverance, w. of Thomas], Hannum [wh.

was Esther, w. of John,] and gr.s. Samuel. JOHN, Farmington 1650, s. of the

preced. b. prob. in Eng. was rep. 1668, deac. and d. 1689; had prob. no ch. by

sec. w. wid. of deac. Thomas Gridley, but by former w. four ch.: John, wh. d.

1683, leav. John; Samuel, wh. was bapt. 13 Feb. 1653, and liv. with his gr.f.

at N.; Joseph, bapt. 1660, liv. at F.; and Elizabeth wh. m. Luke Hayes. JOHN,

Hadley, s. of John, had John, b. 1670; and d. 1683; but wh. was w. I see not.

JOSEPH, Ipswich 1648, may have been s. of Roger. JOSEPH, Farmington, s. of

John, m. Oct. 1683, Susanna, d. of the first John Root, had Sarah, b. Apr.

1685; Joseph, Mar. 1688; John, 3 Apr. 1691; Samuel, Dec. 1694; all bapt. 6 June

1697; Susanna, b. Oct. 1696, bapt. 29 Aug. foll. Ebenezer, b. 17 July 1701;

Mary, and Mercy, tw. Apr. 1704; and Thomas, Sept. 1707. His wid. d. 5 Dec.

1712; and he m. 18 Oct. 1714, Mary, wid. of Joseph Royce, d. of Thomas Porter,

and d. 30 Mar. 1736. ROGER, Ipswich, freem. 4 Mar. 1635. His inv. of 24 Jan.

1672 may seem to prove, that he d. that winter. SAMUEL, Northampton, s. of

John, m. 1676, Elizabeth wid. of Praisever Turner, was freem. 1681, and d. 11

Aug. 1683, leav. John, and Samuel. His wid. took third h. David Alexander. This

name is oft. mispr. interchang. with Langdon.




 




LANGWORTH, ANDREW, Newport 1656, m. a. 1661, Rachel, d. of Samuel Hubbard.




 




LAPHAM, JOHN, Malden, m. Aug. 1671, a Hollis, and I find no more of him.

JOHN, Providence, m. 6 Apr. 1673, Mercy, d. of Francis Mann of the same, had

Mary, b. 1 Mar. 1673; John, 13 Dec. 1677; and William, 29 Nov. 1679. He was

call. 45 yrs. old in 1680. THOMAS, Scituate 1635, join. Lothrop's ch. 24 Apr.

1636, m. 13 Mar. 1637, Mary, d. of Nathaniel Tilden, had Elizabeth bapt. 6 May

1638; Mary; Thomas, b. 1643; Lydia; Rebecca, 1645; Joseph, 1648; in wh. yr. the

f. d. hav. made his will 15 June 1644, in wh. the four elder ch. are nam. and

w. made extrix. Lydia m. 1666, Samuel Bates of Hingham. THOMAS, Marshfield,

elder s. of the preced.




 




LAPTHORNE, STEPHEN, Scarborough 1640:




 




LARAN, JOHN, Jamaica, L. I. 1656.




 




LARGE, JERVICE, Scituate, a serv. of Samuel Hinckley, brot. prob. from Co.

Kent, was bur. 9 Aug. 1636. JOHN, Branford 1672, perhaps came over from L. I.

may be the man wh. m. at Saybrook, 1 Nov. 1659, Phebe, a. of Thomas Lee, and

possib. was s. of William. WILLIAM, Hingham 1635, rem. with w. to Cape Cod,

perhaps further.




 




LARGIN, HENRY, Boston, by w. Ann had Susanna, b. 16 Jan. 1646; and by w.

Alice had Joseph, b. 23 Nov. 1653, wh. d. in few wks. JOHN, a soldier, from the

E. under capt. Turner, at Hatfield, 1676.




 




LARKHAM, MORDECAI, Beverly 1681, has num. descend. it is believ. writ. the

name Larcom. THOMAS, Dover 1640, was a cause, or occasion of trouble, tho. so

popular for a time that the people call. their town aft. that from wh. he came,

Northam, near Barnstable, in Devon; but he went off in 1642, d. at home 1669,

in 68th yr. His s. George, bred at. Trinity Coll. Cambridge, was min. of

Cockermouth, in Cumberland, eject. 1662, d. 26 Dec. 1700, in 71st yr.




 




LARKIN, EDWARD, Charlestown 1638, by w. Joan had John, b. 10 Mar. 1640,

Sarah, 4 Sept. 1641; but ano. rec. says Elizabeth b. 5 Sept., Thomas, 18 Oct.

1644; and, I presume, Edward; certain. Sarah, again, 12 Mar. 1648; was freem.

13 May 1640, ar. co. 1644. He d. bef. mid. life, prob. and the wid. m. John

Pentecost; and she d. 27 Jan. 1686, aged 70. EDWARD, Newport, in the list of

freem. 1655, was rep. 1663. He was of Westerly, in the same Col. 1669; and by

w. Elizabeth d. of the first Henry Hall, had Edward and John, prob. also Roger,

and d. Hannah to dwell there ten yrs. later. EDWARD, Westerly, s. of the

preced. m. Mary, d. of Nicholas Cottrell, had Stephen, Nicholas, David,

Elizabeth Penelope, Tabitha, Edward, John, Samuel, and Lydia. EDWARD,

Charlestown, perhaps s. of the first Edward, m. 1 Nov. 1688, Mary Walker, had

Edward, wh. d. 18 Nov. 1689; John, bapt. 7 Sept. 1690; Mary, 10 Sept. 1693;

John, again, 17 Feb. 1635; Edward, again, 13 Sept. 1696; Joanna, 19 Mar. 1699;

and Samuel, 26 Oct. 1701. JOHN, Charlestown, perhaps br. of the first Edward,

by w. Joan had Hannah, b. 16 Mar. 1643, wh. m. 15 Feb. 1665, John Newell,

outliv. him, and d. 10 Dec. 1704. JOHN, Charlestown, s. prob. of first Edward,

m. 9 Nov. 1664, Joanna, d. of deac. Robert Hale, had Joanna, wh. d. 3 June

1673; Edward, John, and Robert, bapt. at once, 4 July 1675, of wh. Robert d. in

few wks.; Joanna, again, 12 Mar. 1676; Sarah, 2 Dec. 1677; and he d. 17 Feb.

1678. ROGER, Westerly, perhaps s. of the first Edward of the same, m. Hannah,

d. of the sec. James Babcock of the same; but I kn. no more. THOMAS,

Charlestown, s. of Edward, shoemak. m. 13 Sept. 1666, Hannah Remington, wh. d.

9 Nov. 1673, and 18 June foll. m. Elizabeth d. of Francis Dowse, wid. of Samuel

Miles, had Thomas, wh. d. 20 May 1676; and Thomas, again, bapt. 9 Sept. and d.

8 Nov. 1677; and d. hims. 10 Dec. foll. of smallpox. Gladly would we receive

better notes of this very num. fam. If the stocks spring from Edward alone, or

not, is not kn. to me. At Salem, in 1668, was Mordecai, but unless he be the

same as Larcom, of him I hear nothing, exc. that he sign. that yr. petit.

against imposts.




 




LARRABEE, BENJAMIN, Falmouth, s. of Isaac, a milit. man, recov. the prop. of

his f. wh. with his fam. had been forc. to fly from the war, m. Deborah, d. of

John Ingersoll, had Benjamin, b. 1700; and he d. 1733. See Willis, II. 27.

GREENFIELD, Saybrook, had (by his w. Phebe Brown of Providence, wid. of Thomas

Lee, wh. d. on his pass. leav. her with three ch.) Greenfield, b. 20 Apr. 1648;

John, 23 Feb. 1650; Elizabeth 23 Jan. 1653; Joseph, Mar. 1655, d. young; and

Sarah, 3 Mar. 1658. He was d. in Nov. 1662. Elizabeth m. Joshua Hempstead, and

Sarah m. 2 June 1678, John Fox, both of N. L. GREENFIELD, Saybrook, s. of the

preced. m. Mar. 1673, Alice, d. of Thomas Parke of New London, had Thomas, b.

June 1675; John, 19 June 1677; Phebe, 13 Dec. 1680; Alice, 18 Aug. 1684;

Dorothy 25 Mar. 1687; Nathaniel, Jan. 1689; Elizabeth Sept. 1692; Greenfield,

13 June 1696; and his w. d. 23 Nov. 1729. He liv. in that pt. of Norwich, now

Preston, and d. 4 Feb. 1739, almost 91 yrs. old. ISAAC, Falmouth a. 1680, being

driv. off by the Ind. went to Lynn, says Willis; had Benjamin, b. 1666, at

Casco, bef ment.; beside Samuel, and Thomas. In Maine the name spread much.

JOHN, Lyme, s. of the first Greenfield, d. Oct. 1725, leav. sev. ch. of wh.

were John and Joseph of Coventry. WILLIAM, m. at Malden Nov. 1655, Elizabeth

perhaps d. of George Felt was freem. 1690. Sometimes this name is pervert. to

Leatherby, as very oft. it was sound.




 




LARY, CORNELIUS, Exeter, took o. of fidel. 30 Nov. 1677.




 




LASKIN, HUGH, Salem 1636, freem. 22 May 1639. His w. d. 28 July 1658, and he

d. Mar. 1659.




 




LATCOME, WILLIAM, a passeng. in the Hercules 1634, as print. in Geneal. Reg.

IX. 267, wh. may be error for Larcom, or Larkham; but nothing can be kn.




 




LATHAM, CARY, Cambridge, m Elizabeth d. of John Masters, and prob. wid. of

Edmund Lockwood, had Thomas, b. Nov. 1639; Joseph, 2 Dec. of a yr. to be

supplied by conject. as the rec. is defic.; rem. early to New London, where he

was of active serv. rep. 1664, and aft. to 70. he had there Elizabeth wh. m. 25

Jan. 1678, John Leeds; Jane, m. Hugh Hubbard; Lydia, m. John Packer; and

Hannah, wh. m. prob. John Lockwood. He d. 1685. JOSEPH, New London, s. of the

preced. took w. Mary at Newfoundland, there had Cary, b. 14 July 1668, and at

New London ten more ch. at his d. in 1706 leav. seven s. one d, LEWIS, Newport,

of wh. we kn. no more, but that his d. Frances m. Jeremiah Clark, and was mo.

of Gov. Walter and others; but it may be that he never came to our shores.

ROBERT, Cambridge, perhaps br. of Cary, liv. two yrs. or more with Rev. Thomas Shepard,

rem. to Marshfield, where he was constable 1643, thence to Plymouth, where he

m. Susanna, d. of John Winslow, in 1649, and had Mercy, b. 2 June 1650; bef.

1667 rem. to Bridgewater, had s. James, Chilton, Joseph, Elizabeth Hannah, and

Sarah. Mitchell thinks him s. of William. Hannah m. Joseph Wachburn. THOMAS,

New London, s. of Cary, m. 15 Oct. 1673, Rebecca, d. of Hugh Wells, had only

ch. Samuel; and his wid. m. 24 June 1676, John Packer. Groton side of the

harbor of New London was the resid. of the fam. still perpet. there. WILLIAM,

PlYmouth, came in the Mayflower, 1620, serv. to Gov. Carver, only a youth, and,

in 1627, had sh. in the div. of cattle, being in the lot with Gov. Bradford,

yet was never nam. as one of the Mayflower's comp. in 1620 when he was a boy

under Carver's charge, and for the div. of lds. in 1624, with ano. serv. of C.

may have help. John Howland to count four heads. By the discov. of Bradford's

Hist. his right to passage in the first sh. is prov. He was of Duxbury 1637-9,

and Marshfield 1643, and 8, and in Bradford we see, that aft. so long resid.

here, he went home to Eng. thence to the Bahamas, and d. of starvation. Of one

Latham, in our country, there is idle tradit. that he was brot. up with Charles

I. but no benefit or evil of the companionsh. is boasted.




 




LATHROP. See Lothrop.




 




LATTIMORE, or LATIMER, CHRISTOPHER, Marblehead 1648, in 1663 sold dwel.-ho. to

Robert Hooper, but was there liv. 1675. HUGH, Marblehead, perhaps s. of the

preced. m. 1669, Mary, d. of Susanna, w. of William Pitt, or Pitts, prob. by

Philip Alley, her former h. JOHN, Wethersfield, had Rebecca, b. 1646; Naomi,

1648; Abigail, 1649; John, 1650; Elisheba, 1652; Jonathan, 1655; and Bezaleel,

1657; all with w. Ann nam. in his will 1662, when he d. Elizabethm. Thomas

Hollister of W. ROBERT, New London, mariner, a. 1660, m. prob. at Boston, Ann,

wid. of Matthew Jones, and d. of George Griggs, had Robert, b. 5 Feb. 1664; and

Elizabeth 14 Nov. 1667; and he d. 1671. Elizabeth m. Jonathan Prentiss. ROBERT,

New London, s. of the preced. d. 2 Nov. 1728, leav. John, perhaps H. C. 1703;

Robert; Jonathan; Samuel; and Peter.




 




LATTING, LETTEN, or LETTIN, JOSIAH, Huntington, or Oyster Bay, L. I. 1685,

was s. prob. of Richard. RICHARD, Concord, had Josiah, b. 20 Feb. 1641; and ano.

s. on 12 Sept. 1643; but the rec. gives not the name; rem. to Fairfield, and

thence in few yrs. to L. I. a. Huntington. In 1663 he was order. to depart for

not submit. to jurisdict. of Conn. and in Nov. 1672 was by New York denounc.

for disloyal speech against the Duke.




 




LAUGHTON, THOMAS, Boston 1660. He was of Lynn 1666-79, and prob. had s.

Thomas, as he is call. sen. in later yrs.




 




LAURENSON, JAMES, and JOHN, Newtown, L. I. 1686, were prob. of Dutch descent.




 




LAURIE, FRANCIS, Salem, of wh. the Hist. Coll. of Essex Inst. Ir. 15, gives

all that I have learn. that his will of 6 Nov. 1665, pro. June foll. ment.

s.-in-law John Neal and w. Mary, and gr.ch. Jeremiah, John Jonathan, Joseph,

and Lydia But conject. is bold eno. to suggest, that the same man is intend.

where Felt, II. 447, places the graveyard "on the hill above Francis

Lawe's ho.;" and there is no doubt of the soundness of the conject. after

turn. to the artic. Lawes in this volume; but whose reading, Felt's or Patch's

should be prefer. must be left to ano. eye to decide. GILBERT, Boston 1686,

went to preach that yr. in abs. of Moody, at Portsmouth, was prob. a Scotchman,

and may be presum. to have gone home in 1689.




 




LAVENUKE, STEPHEN, a Frenchman, m. 25 Sept. 1672, Mary Dival, perhaps French

also, had Isabella, b. 22 Dec. 1673; Judith, 1677, wh. d. 22 Apr. 1758; and

Stephen, in 1678, wh. d. 1 Jan. 1764.




 




LAVERICK, JOHN, perhaps at Watertown, as serv. of Richard Kimball, came at the

age of 15, in the Elizabeth from Ipswich, 1634. 




 




LAVERS, GEORGE, and JACOB, Portsmouth 1683, petitioners to the king against

Gov. Cranfield that yr. Belkn. I. 473.




 




LAW, ANDREW, Hingham 1604, had Joshua, Josiah, and Caleb, is by Farmer

erron. giv. I suppose, for Lane, wh. see. JOHN, Concord, m. 5 Mar. 1660, Lydia,

d. of Roger Draper, had John, b. 1661; Thomas, 1663; Stephen, 1665; and Samuel.

JONATHAN, Milford 1667, freem. 1669, perhaps only s. of Richard, m. Sarah, d.

of George Clark, by her had Jonathan, b. 6 Aug. 1674, H. C. 1695, wh. was Ch.

Just. 16 yrs. and a disting. Gov. of Conn. LYMAN, Gravesend, L. I. 1650.

Thompson. RICHARD, Wethersfield 1638, may, therefore, have first been at

Watertown, m. Margaret, eldest d. of Thomas Kilbourne, had Abigail, Jonathan,

and Sarah, and prob. more ch.; rem. early to Stamford, may have been rep. in

New Haven Ct. certain. was, aft. the union, in Conn. 1665, 6, 9, and 72. His d.

Abigail m. Jonathan Sellick; and Sarah m. John Sellick. WILLIAM, Rowley 1643.

Pro. rec. show that he was d. 1669, leav. w. Faith and four ch. Fifteen of this

name, oft. in old rec. hav. es final, had, in 1829, been gr. at the N. E. coll.

most at Yale.




 




LAWES, FRANCIS, Salem, a weaver, b. at Norwich, Eng. emb. at Ipswich 8 Apr.

arr. at Boston 20 June 1637, with w. Lydia, aged 49, one ch. Mary, and two

serv. Samuel Lincoln, 18; and Ann Smith, 19. He was freem. 2 June 1641, and d.

a. 1666. Mary, m. John Neal, and, next, Andrew Mansfield. See Laurie.




 




LAWRENCE, BENJAMIN, Charlestown, sec. s. of George of Watertown, m. in Boston,

4 July 1689, Mary Clough, perhaps d. of John, had John, bapt. 22 Nov. 1696;

Abigail, 30 Oct. 1698; William, and Elizabeth tw. 14 July 1700, both d. soon;

Elizabeth again, 4 Oct. 1702; Benjamin, 10 Sept. 1704; and Mary, 28 Feb. 1707;

but all these by sec. w. Ann, wid. of Benjamin Phillips, wh. he m. 3 Feb. 1696,

wh. d. 11 Jan. 1716, aged only 37, says Bond, wh. is a strange error, for she

bore her first ch. to former h. above 36 yrs. bef. On 18th Nov. of the same yr.

he took third w. Ann, wid. of Nathaniel Adams, d. of Nathaniel Coolidge of

Watertown; and she d. 28 Dec. 1718, aged 47, so that 9 July foll. he could take

his fourth w. Elizabeth Bennett, wh. outliv. him, and he a. 26 Nov. 1738, aged

75. DANIEL, Charlestown, tw. br. of the preced. a painter, m. 19 June 1689,

Sarah, d. of Edward Counts, wh. prob. brot. him no h. and d. in few yrs.; serv.

in the army, and was in the garrison at Brookfield tak. by the Ind. in the

assault, 27 July 1693, but was recov. got back to Charlestown, there by w.

Hannah Mason, m. Nov. 1695, had Daniel, bapt. 9 Aug. 1696; Samuel, 22 May 1698,

at Mather's ch. in Boston; Hannah, 26 Feb. 1700, at C.; Sarah, 29 Mar. 1702, d.

soon; Lydia, 30 Jan. 1704; and Sarah, again, 3 Feb. 1706. His w. d. 27 Aug.

1721, aged 56, and he m. 23 Aug. foll. Maud, d. of the Hon. James Russell; and

d. 20 Oct. 1743. DAVID, New Hampsh. 1683, a. 1710, leav. wid. Mary, ch. Joseph,

David, and Phebe, and gr.ch. David, and Jonathan. ENOCH, Groton, s. of John of

the same, m. 6 Mar. 1677, Ruth, wid. of John Shattuck, d. of John Whitney, had

Nathaniel, b. 21 Feb. 1678; Daniel, 7 Mar. 1681; Zechariah, 16 July 1 683; and

Jeremiah, 1 May 1686; d. at gr. age 28 Sept. 1744. GEORGE, Watertown, m. 29

Sept. 1657, Elizabeth d. prob. of Benjamin Crispe, had Elizabeth b. 30 Feb.

says the rec. mean. perhaps 28, 1659; Judith, 12 May 1660; Hannah, 24 Mar.

1662; John, 25 Mar. 1664, k. by accid. at ten yrs.; Benjamin, and Daniel, tw. 2

May 1666; George, 4 June 1668; Sarah; Mary, 4 Dec. 1671; Martha; and Grace, 3

June 1680. His w. d. 28 May 1681, and he m. 16 Aug. 1691, Elizabeth perhaps

wid. of Joseph Holland, had Joseph; and Rachel, and Patience, tw. 14 July 1694.

He d. 21 Mar. 1709. Elizabeth m. 29 Jan. 1679, Thomas Whitney; Judith m. John

Stearns; Hannah m. prob. Obadiah Sawtell; Sarah m. Thomas Rider; Mary m. 5 Apr.

1689, John Earle, and, next, Michael Flagg; Martha m. 29 Nov. 1697, John Dix;

and Grace m. an Edes. GEORGE, Watertown, s. of the preced. by w. Mary had Mary,

b. 16 Feb. 1697; George, 3 June 1698; Elizabeth 9 Oct. 1700; John, 20 Feb.

1704; David, 16 July 1706; Sarah, 20 Jan. 1709; William, 20 May 1711; and Ann,

1 Mar. 1714, and he d. 5 Mar. 1736. HENRY, Charlestown 1635. Frothingham, 84. A

wid. Christian wh. Bond thot. to be his, d. 3 Mar. 1648. ISAAC, Norwich, s. of

the first John, m. 19 Apr. 1682, Abigail, d. of John Bellows. JOHN, Watertown,

freem. 17 Apr. 1637, by w. Elizabeth had John, b. 14 Mar. 1636; Nathaniel, 15

Oct. 1639; Joseph, Mar. 1642, a. at 2 mos.; Joseph, again, 30 May 1643;

Jonathan, perhaps his tw. br. d. soon; Mary, 16 July 1645; Peleg, 10 Jan. 1647;

Enoch, 5 Mar. 1649; Samuel; Isaac; Elizabeth 9 May 1665; Jonathan, again; and

Zechariah, 9 Mar. 1669; all at w. exec. Elizabeth b. at Boston, wh. may however

have been ano. John's. He rem. a. 1662 to Groton, and his w. d. there 29 Aug. 1663;

and he m. 2 Nov. 1664, Susanna, d. of William Batchelor of Charlestown, had

Abigail, b. 11 Jan. 1666, prob. a. young; and Susanna, 3 July 1667. He d. 11

July 1667, and his wid. rem. to Charlestown, there d. 8 July 1668. His will, of

24 Apr. 1667, provides for w. and ch. as well as all the ch. of the former w.

exec. John, and Peleg, wh. may have been bef. provid. for by deeds. His wid. in

her will, names f. and mo. Batchelor, sis. Rachel Atwood, and Abigail Austin,

and both her own ch. but in the will of gr.f only Susanna, her d. is nam. so

that we may infer, that Abigail was dec. bef. Feb. 1670, when his will was

made. Mary m. 25 Aug. 1663, Indigo Potter, so shortly bef. the dec. of her mo.

that her f. notic. it in his will. JOHN, Charlestown, s. of the preced. by w.

Susanna had Hannah, b. 22 Feb. 1659; Abigail, a. 1661; Sarah; David; and John,

bapt. aft. his mo.'s 2d m. at her req. 24 Apr. 1681, as she join. the ch. 6

Mar. bef. then wid. of the first Thomas Tarbell. He d. 1672, his inv. was tak.

17 June; and his wid. m. 15 Aug. 1676, Thomas Tarbell. JOHN, Newtown, L. I. one

of the patentees of Hempstead 1644, was there in 1655, but was first of

Ipswich, came at the age of 17 with his mo. Joan Tuttle, and sixteen other

Tuttles, in the Planter, from London, 1635, hav. certif. from St. Albans, Co.

Herts; after the conq. of New York, rem. thither and was an alderman, mayor of

the city, judge of the Sop. Ct. of the Prov. d. 1699. He had Joseph, John,

Thomas, Martha, Susanna, and Mary, wh. were all m. but none left issue to reach

maturity exc. this last, whose h. was William Whittingham. JOHN, Boston, m. 8

Feb. 1654, Elizabeth Atkinson, had Elizabeth b. 9 May 1653, but wh. the w. was,

or his parentage, is unkn. Perhaps he was the pub. executioner, appoint. 1669,

serv. many yrs. complain. of inadequacy of support by loss of employm. JOHN,

Boston, of that pt. call Muddy riv. now Brookline, m. 30 Sept. 1657, Sarah, d.

of Thomas Buckminster, or by rec. Buckmaster. JOHN, Wrentham, by w. Sarah, wh.

d. 25 Mar. 1684, had Mary, b. 16 Mar. 1682. JOHN, Hadley, br. of Daniel, m.

1684, Sarah Smith, d. of Samuel of Hadley, had John, b. 1686, d. next yr.;

Mary, 1688; Deliverance, 1693; and Sarah, 1694. He was k. by the Ind. 1694 at

Brookfield, whither he had recent. rem. His wid. m. 1705, Ebenezer Wells of

Hatfield. NATHANIEL, Groton, s. of John, freem. 1672, m. 13 Mar. 1660, Sarah,

d. of John Morse of Sudbury, had Nathaniel, b. 4 Apr. 1661; Sarah, 1 Jan. 1663,

d. soon, both at S.; Hannah, 3 July 1664; John, 29 July 1667, wh. d. at

Lexington, 12 Mar. 1746; Mary, 3 Mar. 1670; Sarah, again, 16 May 1672;

Elizabeth 6 Sept. 1674, d. next yr.; Elizabeth again; and Deborah, 24 Mar.

1683; and by sec. w. Hannah had Hannah, again, 26 Apr. 1687; Mary, again, 16

Oct. 1690; and Jonathan, 14 June 1696; and d. 14 Apr. 1724. As in his will of 4

Aug. 1718, no w. is nam. it may seem prob. that she was d. His s. John of

Lexington, blacksmith, had Amos, youngest of ten ch. whose third s. Samuel was

f. of Amos, Luther, William, Abbot, the min. of the U. S. at the Court of

London, and Samuel, all disting. in our day for pub. serv. and private munif.

NICHOLAS, Charlestown 1648, may have been that br. of first John, design. by

his will. NICHOLAS, Dorchester, 8. of Thomas, by w. Mary had Patience, b. 13

June 1658, d. young; and he d. 1685; in his will of 26 Jan. pro. 21 May of that

yr. gives his w. Mary, and eldest s. Without nam. him, and calls the ch. Mary,

Rebecca, Nicholas, and Benjamin. PELEG, Groton, br. of Nathaniel, m. 1668,

Elizabeth d. of John Morse, had Eliab, b. 9 Jan. 1669; Samuel, 16 Oct. 1671;

Eleazer, 28 Feb. 1674; Elizabeth wh. d. 10 Oct. 1685; Jonathan, 29 Mar. 1679;

Abigail, 6 Oct. 1681; Jeremiah, 3 Jan. 1687, d. soon; Joseph, 12 June 1688;

Daniel; and Susanna; and d. 1692. RICHARD, Branford 1646, had Betbia, and

Esther, both bapt. at New Haven, 1 June 1652, wh. are not found on the rec. of

b. at B. but others are, Eleazer, b. 17 Jan. 1668; Eldad, 15 July 1655, d.

soon; and Sarah, 27 May 1657. He sign. the agreem. for rem. to New Jersey 1666,

and was estab. at Passaic, June 1668. ROBERT, Falmouth 1680, m. Mary, wid. of

George Munjoy, d. of John Phillips of Dorchester, was a man of distinct. lieut.

of the town, k. at the tak. May 1690, by the Fr. and Ind. and his wid. had

third h. Stephen Cross, 1690, at Boston. Willis, I. 212. THOMAS, Hingham 1638,

m. Elizabeth d. of James Bates of Dorchester, had Nicholas, b. at H.; Mary and

Elizabeth at D. d. 5 Nov. 1655, and his wid. rem. to Dorchester with her ch.

Nicholas, bef. ment.; Mary, wh. m. 28 Oct. 1608, Thomas Maudesley, and

Elizabeth m. 31 Dec. 1658, William Smead. THOMAS, Milford 1639, an orig. sett.

d. 1648. THOMAS, Newtown, L. I. 1656, may have been of Stamford 1670, was br.

of John and William of Newtown, and much engag. in the politics of N. Y. 1689,

d. 1703. Acco. of him and both brs. with large genealog. details is in Riker's

Ann. of N. 281-290. THOMAS, Brookfield, br. of Daniel, was k. by the Ind. 27

July 1693. WILLIAM, Duxbury 1643. At D. he m. a d. of Francis Sprague. WILLIAM,

Newtown, L. I. 1645, may be the youth wh. was emb. in the Planter at London,

1635, aged 12, with elder br. John and Thomas, bef. ment. liv. first at Ipswich

with his mo. was a man of gr. energy, d. 1680, had childr. by two ws. and his

wid. m. Sir Philip Carteret, Gov. of N. J. Seven of this name had been gr. at

Harv. and six at other N. E. coll. in 1831.
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